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C H A I R M A N ’ SC H A I R M A N ’ S

The  Af r i c an  a g r i c u ltu re  ma r ket  i s  a n  a rea  of The  Af r i c an  a g r i c u ltu re  ma r ket  i s  a n  a rea  of 

except i ona l  g rowth  potent i a l .  W i th  a  po r tfo l i o except i ona l  g rowth  potent i a l .  W i th  a  po r tfo l i o 

focus sed  on  beef  and  ma i ze  i n  Mozamb i que  and focus sed  on  beef  and  ma i ze  i n  Mozamb i que  and 

cocoa  i n  S i e r r a  Leone ,  Ag r i t e r r a  h a s  i n ve s ted cocoa  i n  S i e r r a  Leone ,  Ag r i t e r r a  h a s  i n ve s ted 

s i g n i f i c an t ly  i n  bu i l d i n g  a  ba se  tha t  ha s  the s i g n i f i c an t ly  i n  bu i l d i n g  a  ba se  tha t  ha s  the 

potent i a l  to  i n c rea se  revenue  gene r a t i on potent i a l  to  i n c rea se  revenue  gene r a t i on 

capab i l i ty  and  p rof i t ab i l i ty  mov i ng  fo rwa rd .c apab i l i ty  and  p rof i t ab i l i ty  mov i ng  fo rwa rd .
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C H A I R M A N ’ SC H A I R M A N ’ S
S T A T E M E N TS T A T E M E N T

A grite r ra  cont inues  to  cent re  on 
bu i ld ing a sus ta inab le  agr icu l tu ra l 
bus iness  w i th  i t s  por t fo l io  focussed on 
beef  and ma ize in  Mozambique and 
cocoa in  S ie r ra  Leone.  As  re f lec ted in 
the resu l t s,  t he per iod has  been m i xed in 
te rms  o f  success.  The beef  d iv i s ion  has 
emerged as  a so l id  revenue generato r 
and a s tab le  base f rom wh ich  to  pu r sue 
the Group ’ s  expans ion  ob ject i ves  i n  the 
sho r t  to  medium te rm,  wh i le  the impact 
o f  ex te rna l  facto r s  beyond ou r  cont ro l 
i n  S ie r ra  Leone,  i n  par t icu la r  the Ebo la 
outb reak,  caused the cu r ta i lment  o f 
i nves tment  i n  ou r  operat ions,  w i th  ou r 
f leet  and warehous ing be ing used by 
the In te rnat iona l  Red Cross,  Wor ld 
Hea l th  Organ i sat ion  and Wor ld  Food 
Programme. 

La rge sca le  agr icu l tu re  p ro ject s  requ i re 
heavy  inves tment  i n  o rde r  to  es tab l i sh 
an e f fect i ve  operat ing p la t fo rm that 
can de l i ve r  long-te rm and sus ta inab le 
g rowth .  We have inves ted s ign i f icant l y 
i n  bu i ld ing a base that  the Board 
be l ieves  has  the potent ia l  to  inc rease 
ou r  revenue generat ion  capabi l i t y  and 
p ro f i tab i l i t y  mov ing fo r ward.  We cont inue 
to look  at  opt im i s i ng ou r  bus iness  and 
seek  to  max im i se  e f f ic ienc ies  ac ross 
ou r  d iv i s ions,  to  cap i ta l i se  on revenue 
generat ion,  to  reduce operat ing 
expend i tu re  and to improve marg ins  so 
as  to  d r i ve  sha reho lder  va lue. 

Wi th  regards  to  ou r  beef  operat ions, 
we have inves ted in  and bu i l t  a 
va luab le  p la t fo rm o f  ranches,  feed lot , 
an  abat to i r,  i n f ras t ruc tu re,  log i s t ic s 
and re ta i l  un i t s .  Th i s  d iv i s ion  cont inues 
to  show i t s  potent ia l  to  g row as  a 
so l id  revenue generato r,  w i th  a 31% 
inc rease in  revenues  to  $5 ,366 ,000 
f rom $4 ,081 ,000 in  the 2014 f i nanc ia l 
year,  i n  sp i te  o f  a  6 .5% fa l l  i n  the 
ave rage Met ica l  to  US$ exchange ra te 

( i n  Met ica l  te rms,  revenues  inc reased 
by ove r  40%) .  Th i s  notab le  g rowth  i n 
revenue re f lec t s  the inc reas ing vo lumes 
be ing moved th rough ou r  feed lot   and 
in  par t icu la r  the expans ion  o f  ou r  re ta i l 
un i t s,  wh ich  a re  the f i na l  l i n k  i n  Agr i te r ra ’ s 
beef  va lue cha in ,  f rom f ie ld  to  fo r k . 

Of  par t icu la r  note du r i ng the year  has 
been the es tab l i shment  o f  ou r  bu tche r y 
and d i s t r ibu t ion  cent re  i n  Nampu la, 
Mozambique ’ s  th i rd  la rges t  c i t y  and the 
cent ra l  commerc ia l  hub fo r  Nor the rn 
Mozambique.  We opened ou r  doors 
to  the pub l ic  i n  Apr i l  2015 and,  by 
Octo ber  2015,  month l y  sa les  ( re ta i l 
and who lesa le)  have a l ready ach ieved 
in  excess  o f  $15 0 ,000 a month .  We 
expect  that  th i s  g rowth  w i l l  cont inue,  by 
opt im i s i ng per fo rmance and u t i l i s i ng the 
fu l l  d i s t r ibu t ion  capac i t y  o f  ou r  Nampu la 
p roper ty  as  a s tag ing pos t  fo r  the othe r 
no r the rn  re ta i l  s i tes,  as  we push  on w i th 
ou r  expans ion  s t ra tegy in to  the no r th  o f 
the count r y. 

The success  at  Nampu la has  re in fo rced 
the Board ’ s  be l ie f  i n  ou r  re ta i l 
expans ion  s t ra tegy,  to  fu r the r  leve rage 
the inc reas ing demand fo r  qua l i t y 
beef  p roducts  and the apparent 
i nc rease in  act i v i t y  f rom the LNG secto r, 
notw i th s tand ing the macro o i l  &  gas 
env i ronment.  We now have s i x  ou t le t s 
and fo r  the 2016 ca lendar  year,  we 
a re  ta rget ing new s i tes  i n  the no r th  o f 
the count r y  i n  Pemba and Nacala as 
we l l  as  oppor tun i t ies  i n  the cap i ta l , 
Maputo.  We expect  that  the addi t iona l 
vo lumes  supp l ied f rom these s i tes,  a long 
w i th  g rowth  i n  revenues  f rom ou r  ex i s t i ng 

s i tes,  w i l l  p rov ide a mate r ia l  cont r ibu t ion 
to  revenue g rowth  i n  FY2016 .
 
The Vanduz i  feed lot  cont inues  to  g row 
in  te rms  o f  capac i t y  and i s  p rocess ing 
cat t le  sou rced f rom ou r  own ranches 
as  we l l  as  loca l l y  pu rchased an ima l s. 
Overa l l ,  we fee l  that  the beef  d iv i s ion 
has  now es tab l i shed i t se l f  su f f ic ien t l y 
to  enab le expans ion  both  in  te rms  o f 
who lesa le  and re ta i l  sa les  i n  count r y,  as 
we l l  as  by  exp lo r i ng the potent ia l  i n  the 
expor t  mar ke t. 

E l sewhere,  ou r  ma ize and cocoa d iv i s ions 
have been impacted by ex te rna l  facto r s 
beyond ou r  cont ro l .  I n  Mozambique, 
po l i t ica l  i n s tab i l i t y  lead ing up to the 
p res ident ia l  e lect ions  i n  October  2014 
made t ranspor t  o f  ma ize mea l  to  the 
South  and Nor th  o f  the count r y  d i f f i cu l t. 
Fu r the r,  heavy  ra ins  a f fected both 
Mozambique and Malaw i  i n  the second 
ha l f  o f  the year,  tempora r i l y  cu t t i ng 
o f f  t he road l i n k s  between the Group ’ s 
p roduct ion  and p rocess ing fac i l i t ie s  i n 
cent ra l  Mozambique,  and the Nor the rn 
mar ke t s.  These facto r s,  i n  addi t ion  to 
a bumper  ma ize ha r ves t  sa tu ra t ing the 
mar ke t  and reduc ing the demand fo r 
ou r  p rocessed p roducts   resu l ted in 
lower  revenues  o f  $5 ,517 ,000          (2014 : 
$9 ,716 ,000 )  fo r  the year.  Wh i l s t  th i s  i s 
d i sappoin t i ng,  we a re  con f ident  that 
th i s  com ing year  w i l l  p resent  a much 
more favou rab le  mar ke t  oppor tun i t y 
fo r  the Group.  I n  par t icu la r  the cu r ren t 
ma ize c rop appears  to  have re tu rned 
to more typ ica l  leve l s,  w i th  consequent 
h ighe r  sa les  p r ices  o f  ma ize mea l  and 
h ighe r  abso lu te  marg ins  ach ievab le per 
tonne o f  ma ize mea l  so ld.  Fu r the rmore, 
and as  a resu l t  o f  cu r ren t  exchange 
ra tes  between the US$ and Met ica l ,  t he 
p r ice o f  r ice -  wh ich  i s  o f ten  seen as  a 
subs t i tu te  to  ma ize mea l  -  has  i nc reased 
s ign i f icant l y,  f u r the r  d r i v i ng the demand 
o f  ma ize mea l .  W i th  a more favou rab le 
sa les  and p r ic ing env i ronment  th i s 

T H E  B E E F  DIVI S IO N  H A S 
E M E R G E D  A S  A  S O L I D 
R E V E N U E  G E N E R ATO R 
A N D  A  S TA B L E  B A S E 

F R O M  W H IC H  TO 
P U R S U E  T H E  CO M PA N Y ’ S 
E X PA N S IO N  O BJ E C TIV E S 

I N  T H E  S H O RT  TO 
M E DIU M  T E R M



year,  we expect  to  ach ieve a s ign i f icant 
imp rovement  i n  th i s  d iv i s ion  in  FY2016 . 

The se r ious  and p ro longed Ebo la 
c r i s i s  su f fe red in  Wes t  A f r ica  heav i l y 
impacted ou r  S ie r ra  Leone operat ions, 
wh ich  in  addi t ion  to  ou r  cocoa d iv i s ion 
inc ludes  45 ,000 hecta res  o f  b rown f ie ld 
agr icu l tu ra l  land in  an a rea su i tab le  fo r 
pa lm o i l  p roduct ion  in  the south  o f  the 
count r y.   Due to a combinat ion  o f  facto r s 
i nc lud ing the res t r ic t ions  o f  movement 
imposed in  the count r y,  togethe r  w i th 
the imperat i ve  to  p rotect  ou r  emp loyees 
and the reduced in te rnat iona l  i nves tment 
appet i te,   we have p laced the fu r the r 
deve lopment  o f  ou r  Cocoa p lantat ion 
on ho ld fo r  the p resent  t ime.  Du r i ng th i s 
pe r iod o f  “ca re and ma in tenance” ,  ou r 
p lan tat ion  asset s  i n  count r y  a re  be ing 
ma in ta ined and operat ions  a re  ready to 
recommence when and i f  feas ib le.  I n  o rde r 
to  suppor t  the count r y  i n  i t s  f igh t  aga ins t, 
and recover y  f rom,  Ebo la,  we have leased 
par t  o f  ou r  veh ic le  f leet  and some o f  ou r 
warehous ing in f ras t ruc tu re  to  in te rnat iona l 
a id  o rgan i sat ions.  I n  addi t ion  we have 
e f fected food d i s t r ibu t ion  fo r  the Wor ld 
Food Programme in  ou r  a rea o f  ope ra t ions 
a round the Kenema reg ion.  Seed l ings  f rom 
ou r  nu r se r y,  togethe r  w i th  fe r t i l i se r  and 
r ice,  have a l so been d i s t r ibu ted to loca l 
fa rme r s  i n  par tne r sh ip  w i th  a ma jo r  cocoa 
indus t r y  p laye r  to  suppor t  the reg ion ’ s 
recover y. 

Desp i te  the s lowdown in  the deve lopment 
o f  ou r  p lan tat ion,  ou r  cu r ren t  act i v i t ies 
have a l lowed us  to  ma in ta in  a p resence 
in  the count r y  du r i ng th i s  cha l leng ing 
t ime in  S ie r ra  Leone ’ s  h i s to r y  and p rov ide 
a revenue s t ream to the Group wh ich 
cu r ren t l y  o f f se t s  mos t  o f  the cash  cos t s  o f 
the cocoa d iv i s ion   . 

Desp i te      the cha l lenges  fac ing ou r  Cocoa 
operat ions,  we a re now encouraged by 
what  appears  to  be the end o f  S ie r ra 
Leone ’ s  f igh t  agains t  Ebo la,  w i th  the 
count r y  dec la red Ebo la f ree by the Wor ld 
Hea l th  Organ i sat ion  in  ear l y  November 
2015 .  We hope that  a s ta r t  to  S ie r ra 
Leone ’ s  regenerat ion w i l l  now be poss ib le, 
wh ich  w i l l  requ i re  innovat i ve so lu t ions  to 
the cha l lenges  the count r y  faces.  As  a f i r s t 
s tep,  ou r  S ie r ra  Leone subs id ia r y  company, 
Trop ica l  Fa rms  L im i ted ( ‘ Trop ica l  Fa rms ’ ) ,  has 
ente red in to a t rad ing agreement  to  use i t s 
o rgan ic  ce r t i f icat ion and buy ing networ k s 
to  sou rce and supp ly  up to 500 Mt  o f  S ie r ra 
Leonean cocoa beans  to a leading g lobal 
company focused on natu ra l ,  o rgan ic 
and spec ia l t y  foods  ( the ‘ Of f take r ’ ) .  I n 
exchange,  the Of f take r  w i l l  p rov ide Trop ica l 
Fa rms  w i th  p re- f i nanc ing fo r  the pu rchase o f 
beans  and pay a fee per  tonne o f  beans 
pu rchased on beha l f  o f  the Of f take r.  Wh i le 
re la t i ve l y  modes t  i n  sca le,  we hope that  th i s 
f i r s t  s tep in  pos t  Ebo la S ie r ra  Leone may 
lead to fu tu re  oppor tun i t ies      . 
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 C O R P O R AT E  U P D AT E

D uring the per iod,  i n  Apr i l  2015, 
Euan Kay and Michae l  Pe lham s tepped 
down f rom the Board as  non-execut i ve 
d i recto r s  i n  o rde r  to  focus  on the i r  o the r 
i n te res t s.  I  wou ld l i ke  to  thank  both  Euan 
and Mi ke  fo r  the i r  suppor t  and hard wor k 
fo r  Ag r i te r ra  ove r  the year s,  and w i sh 
them we l l  fo r  the fu tu re. 

F I N A N C I A L  O V E R V I E W
 

W hile we cont inue to bu i ld  ou r 
bus iness  towards  p ro f i tab i l i t y,  u l t imate ly 
we a re  s t i l l  i n  the inves tment  phase o f 
the Group ’ s  deve lopment.  Our  resu l t s 
cont inue to re f lec t  the s ign i f icant 
i nves tment  and deve lopment  i n  ou r 
i n f ras t ruc tu re  -  i n  par t icu la r  w i th in  ou r 
beef  bus iness  th rough the deve lopment 
o f  ou r  fa rms  -  as  we expand to c r i t ica l 
mass.  I n  the beef  d iv i s ion  ou r  revenues 
now cover  a l l  o f  the cash  operat ing 
cos t s  o f  ou r  re ta i l ,  abat to i r  and feed lot 
operat ions,  w i th  the inc reas ing sca le 
o f  ou r  operat ions  cont r ibu t ing to  the 
ongoing cos t s  o f  the fa rms.  As  we expand 
ou r  he rd numbers,  we expect  the fa rms 
themse lves  to  move to p ro f i tab i l i t y.

Desp i te  the 31% inc rease in  beef 
revenues  to  $5 ,366 ,000 ( f rom 
$4 ,081 ,000 in  2014) ,  the un favou rab le 
mar ke t  cond i t ions  i n  the ma ize d iv i s ion 
cont r ibu ted to a decrease in  ove ra l l 
revenue to $11 ,  787 ,000 ( f rom 
$13 ,797 ,000 in  2014) .

As  a  re su l t  o f  Ebo la ’ s  de t r imen ta l  impact 
on  S ie r ra  Leone,  t he  Boa rd  has  adopted 

a  conse r va t i ve  approach  and taken  t he 
p ruden t  dec i s ion  to  impa i r  a l l  o f  t he 
pa lm  o i l  ope ra t ions  and subs tan t ia l l y 
a l l  o f  t he  cocoa as se t s .  The  re su l t i ng 
impa i rmen t  cha rges  o f  $9 ,860 ,000 
(2014 :  $n i l )  a re  a  s ign i f i can t  componen t 
o f  t he  G roup ’ s  lo s s  o f  $13 ,387 ,000 
(2014 :  $8 ,016 ,000) .  Desp i te  t hese 
impa i rmen t s,  we  rema in  opt im i s t i c 
about  t he  i n t r i n s ic  va lue  o f  t hese 
as se t s  and rema in  hope fu l  t ha t  f u r t he r 
va lue  may  be rea l i sed f rom the  cocoa 
ope ra t ions  i n  f u tu re,  t h rough  i nves tmen t 
&  deve lopment,  jo i n t  ven tu re,  sa le  o r  a 
comb ina t ion  o f  t hese  even t s .

I n  addi t ion  to  ou r  cu r ren t  operat ions,  the 
Board has  cont inued to act i ve l y  pu r sue the 
rea l i sa t ion  o f  va lue f rom i t s  legacy o i l  and 
gas  operat ions.  I n  l igh t  o f  the cont inu ing 
un res t  i n  South  Sudan,  the Board took  the 
v iew that  i t  wou ld be p rudent  to  expedi te 
se t t lement  i n  respect  o f  the c la ims  a r i s i ng 
f rom the Group ’ s  legacy o i l  i n te res t s 
and accord ing ly,  as  announced on 
17 September  2014,  a success fu l  se t t lement 
was  reached in  respect  o f  such in te res t s 
resu l t i ng in  i ncome o f  US$5 ,659 ,000           to 
the Group.  Fo l low ing the se t t lement,  the 
Company and Group has  no fu r the r  cu r ren t 
economic  in te res t  i n  South  Sudan. 



O U T LO O K

T he Af r ican agr icu l tu re  mar ke t  rema ins 
an a rea o f  except iona l  g rowth  potent ia l . 
Wh i le  we a re  s t i l l  i n  the deve lopment 
phase,  the Board i s  con f ident  that  the 
p rogress  we have made to date has 
c reated a s t rong and sus ta inab le  p la t fo rm. 
We a re now beg inn ing to demons t ra te  the 
“ p roof  o f  concept ”  i n  ou r  beef  operat ions 
and look  fo r ward to a t rans i t ion  in to 
p ro f i tab i l i t y. 

I  wou ld l i ke  to  conc lude by thank ing ou r 
team who have wor ked t i re les s l y  i n  ass i s t i ng 
us  i n  the deve lopment  o f  the bus iness. 

 

P H  E D M O N D SP H  E D M O N D S
C H A I R M A NC H A I R M A N

19 November  2015

Going fo r ward,  we a re  focussed on 
improv ing cos t  e f f ic iency  ac ross  a l l 
d iv i s ions,  and expand ing revenues,  to  bu i ld 
a p ro f i tab le  bus iness.  We be l ieve that  ou r 
cash  ba lances  o f  $6 ,421 ,000 at  31 May 
2015,  combined w i th  ou r  ove rd ra f t  and 
othe r  bor row ing fac i l i t ie s  o f  179 ,000 ,000 
Met ica l  (approx imate ly  $4 ,850 ,000 at  the 
31 May 2015 Met ica l  to  US$ exchange 
ra te)  fo r  ou r  g ra in  operat ions  and a fu r the r 
105 ,000 ,000 Met ica l  ($2 ,845 ,000 at  the 
31 May 2015 Met ica l  to  US$ exchange 
ra te)  to  fund ou r  beef  operat ions,  a re 
su f f ic ien t  fo r  the Group to cont inue i t s 
deve lopment  p rogramme.

In  l igh t  o f  the Group ’ s  f u tu re  p rospects, 
ava i lab le  cash  and bank ing fac i l i t ie s, 
and a Net  Asset  Va lue $29 ,842 ,000 , 
the D i recto r s  a re  o f  the op in ion  that 
the Company i s  cu r ren t l y  s ign i f icant l y 
under va lued at  a mar ke t  cap o f 
approx imate ly  $8 ,250 ,000 .

T H E  P R O G R E S S  W E  H AV E 
M A D E  TO  DAT E  H A S 

C R E AT E D  A  S T R O N G  A N D 
S U S TA I N A B L E  P L AT F O R M . 
W E  A R E  N OW  B E G I N N I N G 

TO  D E M O N S T R AT E  T H E 
“ P R O O F  O F  CO N C E P T ”  I N 

O U R  B E E F  O P E R ATIO N S 
A N D  LO O K  F O RWA R D 

TO  A  T R A N S IT IO N  I N TO 
P R O F ITA B I L IT Y . 
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O P E R A T I O N S

With  a  3 1%  i n c rea se  i n  revenues  to  $5 , 366 ,000 

fo r  FY  2015 ,  t he  beef  d i v i s i on  i s  eme rg i n g  

a s  a  so l i d  revenue  gene r a to r  and  a  s t ab le  

p l a tfo rm  f rom wh i ch  to  pu r sue  the  Company ’ s  

expans i on  object i ve s  i n  t he  sho r t  to  med i um  te rm ,  

c ap i t a l i s i n g  on  the  i n c rea sed  demand  fo r  qua l i ty 

beef  i n  Mozamb i que .
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R E V I E W



O P E R A T I O N S
R E V I E W

I n Mozambique,  Agr i te r ra  has 
success fu l l y  bu i l t  a  ve r t ica l l y  i n teg rated, 
‘ f ie ld  to  fo r k ’  beef  operat ion,  Mozb i fe 
L im i tada ( ‘Mozb i fe ’ ) ,  f rom wh ich  i t  now 
looks  to  ach ieve sca lab le  g rowth .   We 
now have in  p lace th ree es tab l i shed 
ranches  ( to ta l l i ng  20 ,350 hecta res ) ,  a 
feed lot  fac i l i t y  (w i th  cu r ren t  capac i t y  fo r 
up to 3 ,5  00 an ima l s ) ,  an  abat to i r  (w i th 
capac i t y  fo r  4 ,000 head per  month ) , 
and s i x  re ta i l  un i t s .  

A  ma jo r  component  i n  ach iev ing g rowth 
i n  ou r  beef  operat ions  i s  the ro l l -ou t 
o f  our  reta i l  un i t s.   Each new reta i l  s i te 
adds  sa les  vo lumes   and revenues,  wh ich 
in  tu rn  i nc reases  the th roughput  at  the 
abat to i r  and the feed lot.   We have 
a l ready reached net  pos i t i ve  cash  f lows 
f rom these components  o f  the bus iness  
and addi t iona l  vo lumes  now t rans la te 
to  inc reas ing p ro f i t  a t  the bot tom l i ne. 
Ident i f y i ng appropr ia te  locat ions  fo r 
new re ta i l  un i t s  i s  the re fo re  a p r io r i t y  fo r 
the Group and w i l l  be a key  aspect  i n 
mak ing the beef  d iv i s ion  cash  generat i ve 
as  a who le  in  the sho r t  to  medium te rm.  

Du r i ng the ro l l -ou t  p lann ing,  Nampu la, 
i n  Nor the rn  Mozambique,  was  qu ick l y 
ident i f ied as  a p r io r i t y  ta rget  fo r  re ta i l 
expans ion .   Nor the rn  Mozambique i s 
deve lop ing rap id ly,  and i s  an t ic ipated 
to cont inue to deve lop,  ma in l y  due 
to s ign i f icant  i n te rnat iona l  i nves tment, 
p r i nc ipa l l y  i n  natu ra l  resou rces  and 
i s  the re fo re  a key  g rowth  mar ke t  w i th in 
Mozambique.   Nampu la i s  an  idea l 
locat ion  f rom wh ich  to  expand in to 
th i s  mar ke t  not  on l y  because i s  i t  t he 
cent ra l  commerc ia l  hub fo r  Nor the rn 
Mozambique,  but  i t  a l so  has  a la rge 
domes t ic  popu lat ion  (be ing the th i rd 
la rges t  c i t y  i n  the count r y,  w i th  a 
popu lat ion  o f  approx imate ly  605 ,000 
people in  2014) ,  w i th  an es tab l i shed, 
and rap id ly  g row ing,  mar ke t  fo r  qua l i t y 

bu tche red beef  p roducts.   Fo r  these 
reasons,  du r i ng the per iod we opened 
a new ~600m2 d i s t r ibu t ion  cent re  and 
re ta i l  un i t  i n  Nampu la,  to  es tab l i sh  ou r 
s i x th  re ta i l  s i te,  add ing to ex i s t i ng re ta i l 
un i t s  i n  Be i ra,  Ch imo io,  Tete ( two s i tes ) 
and Man ica.    

I t  i s  ou r  i n ten t ion  to  leve rage th i s 
es tab l i shed nor the rn  p resence to fu r the r 
bu i ld  on these revenues.   Naca la 
and Pemba,  located in  the no r the rn 
p rov inces  o f  Nampu la and Cabo 
De legado respect i ve l y,  have been 
ident i f ied as st rategic locat ions in which 
to  open new re ta i l  s to res  i n  the fu tu re 
(FY2016 and FY2017) ,  wh ich  wou ld be 
supp l ied f rom ou r  Nampu la d i s t r ibu t ion 
cent re.   I n  addi t ion,  we have ident i f ied 
 two     potent ia l  re ta i l  un i t s  i n  Maputo, 
wh ich  as  the cap i ta l  and la rges t  c i t y, 
o f fe r s  s ign i f icant  revenue and g rowth 
potent ial .   Fur thermore, due to i ts  southern 
locat ion,  ou r  p resence he re  wou ld 
notab ly  i nc rease ou r  supp ly  reach, 
mak ing Mozb i fe    a  Mozambique w ide 
supp l ie r.    We a l so cont inue to assess  the 
potent ia l  to  open sma l le r  sa te l l i te  re ta i l 
un i t s  i n  the ma jo r  c i t ies  that  we a l ready 
supp ly,  name ly  Be i ra  and Nampu la, 
wh ich  wou ld u t i l i se  the Group ’ s  ex i s t i ng 
in f ras t ruc tu re  and inc rease ou r  reach to 
the s ign i f icant,  bu t  d i spe r se,  popu lat ions 
i n  these c i t ies.   Expor t  oppor tun i t ies  a re 
be ing eva luated wh ich,  i f  success fu l , 

cou ld sca le  up ou r  beef  bus iness  i n  the 
medium te rm.

I n  o rde r  to  keep ou r  re ta i l  un i t s 
s tocked w i th  the h ighes t  qua l i t y  beef 
p roducts,  and to ensu re  the fu l l  up l i f t 
i n  va lue i s  secu red w i th in  the Group ’ s 
own operat ions,  a l l  bee f  so ld  w i th in 
Mozb i fe ’ s  re ta i l  un i t s  i s  sou rced f rom 
the Group ’ s  s ta te-o f-the-a r t  abat to i r  a t 
Ch imo io.   5 ,013 an ima l s  we re  p rocessed 
th rough the abat to i r  du r i ng the per iod, 
an inc rease ove r  the 4 ,285 an ima l s 
p rocessed du r ing FY2014 .   Wi th  a cu r ren t 
run  ra te  o f  approx imate ly  700 an ima l s 
pe r  month ,  the abat to i r  cont inues  to 
per fo rm we l l .   W i th  a month l y  s laughte r 
capac i t y  o f  approx imate ly  4 ,000 head, 
the re  rema ins  cons ide rab le  f lex ib i l i t y  to 
inc rease s laughte r  ra tes  as  the beef 
operat ions  expand. 

I n  o rde r  to  ach ieve the bes t  p r ice fo r 
ou r  cat t le  when s laughte red,  ou r  an ima l s 
spend t ime at  ou r  Vanduz i  feed lot, 
wh ich  has  a cu r ren t  ca r r y ing capac i t y  o f 
approx imate ly  3 ,5  00 head to p rov ide 
approx imate ly  1 ,000 head fo r  s laughte r 
each month  to  the abat to i r.   A t  the 
per iod end the re  were 1 ,804 an ima l s 
i n  the feed lot,  sou rced f rom Mozb i fe ’ s 
own ranches  o r  f rom cat t le  pu rchased 
f rom the su r round ing a reas.   I n  addi t ion 
to  feed ing pens,  the feed lot  a l so has 
1 ,050 hecta res  o f  land used fo r  feed 
p roduct ion  wh ich  p rov ides  the tw in 
bene f i t s  o f  reduc ing cos t s  and p rov id ing 
ce r ta in ty  o f  supp ly.   Fu r the rmore,  the 
feed lot  wor k s  s t ra teg ica l l y  w i th  o the r 
compan ies  i n  the Group,  by  us ing b ran, 
the by-p roduct  f rom the g ra in  p rocess ing 
fac i l i t ie s,  as  a feed supp lement  fo r  the 
cat t le.   By  the end o f  October   2015, 
and due to the inc reas ing demand fo r 
ou r  p roducts,  we have approx imate ly 
3 ,35  0  an ima l s  i n  the feed lot.   We a re 
now expand ing the feed lot  pens  and 
expect  to  add capac i ty  fo r  a  fu r the r 
1 ,0  00 an ima l s  du r i ng FY2016 .

A  M A J O R  CO M P O N E N T 
I N  AC H I E VI N G 

G R OW T H  I N  O U R  B E E F 
O P E R ATIO N S  I S  T H E 
R O L L - O U T  O F  O U R 

R E TA I L  U N IT S .   E AC H 
N E W  R E TA I L  S IT E  A D D S 

 S A L E S  VO LU M E S   A N D 
R E V E N U E S ,  W H IC H  I N 
T U R N  I N C R E A S E S  T H E 
T H R O U G H P U T  AT  T H E 

A B AT TOI R  A N D  T H E 
F E E D LOT



I n  o rde r  to  supp ly  ou r  re ta i l  ou t le t s 
and capi ta l i se  on potent ia l  expor t 
oppor tun i t ies  w i th  h igh  qua l i t y  beef 
p roducts,  i t  i s  imperat i ve  that  we have 
a s t rong supp ly  o f  beef.   Ou r  ranches 
( the 2 ,350 hecta re  Mavonde ranch, 
the 2 ,500 hecta re  Inhazon ia ranch 
and the 15 ,500 hecta re  Dombe ranch, 
a l l  located in  Cent ra l  Mozambique) 
the re fo re  rema in  cent ra l  to  the medium 
to long te rm revenue generat i ve 
capac i t y  o f  the beef  d iv i s ion,  de l i ve r i ng 
a ve r y  h igh  qua l i t y  an ima l ,  e i the r  pu re 
Beefmas te r,  p rem ium qua l i t y  impor ted 
an ima l s,  o r  loca l  b reeds  c ross -b red w i th 
ped ig rees  to  rea r  la rge r  an ima l s.   The 
ve r y  bes t  cu t s  can be obta ined f rom 
these h igh  qua l i t y  an ima l s  wh ich,  i n  tu rn , 
command the h ighes t  re ta i l  p r ices  i n  ou r 
re ta i l  un i t s .

Ou r  he rd s i ze  at  the ranches  at  the 
end o f  May 2015 s tood at  5 ,363 head 
(2014 :  6 ,400 head) ,  b r i ng ing Mozb i fe ’ s 
to ta l  head to 7 ,167 (2014 :  8 ,230 head) 
inc lud ing the feed lot  an ima l s  a t  that 

date.   Our  focus  fo r  the ranches  rema ins 
cent red on inc reas ing ou r  he rd s i ze  in 
o rde r  to  u t i l i se  ou r  land capac i ty,  wh ich 
w i l l  pos i t i ve l y  impact  ou r  operat ing 
e f f ic ienc ies  and p ro f i t  marg ins.   To 
suppor t  th i s  on-go ing g rowth  i n  he rd 
s i ze,  addi t iona l  p ivot  i r r igat ion  has  been 
completed at  Mavonde and Inhazon ia, 
the reby inc reas ing the i r r igated land 
by 195 hecta res  to  368 hecta res, 
and by 88 hecta res  to  118 hecta res 
respect i ve l y.   D i f fe ren t  va r ie t ies  o f  g rass 
have now been p lanted on these lands 
to  p roduce g rass  wh ich  i s  su i tab le  both 
fo r  g raz ing and fo r  hay  ba i l i ng.   Th i s 
d ive r s i f i cat ion  w i l l  p rov ide impor tant 
f lex ib i l i t y  fo r  Mozb i fe  as  i t  cont inues  i t s 
expans ion  s t ra tegy to  max im i se  s tock ing 
ra t ios  ac ross  the ranches.  

Wi th  ou r  ex i s t i ng in s ta l led i r r igat ion, 
we have a cu r ren t  capac i t y  fo r 
approx imate ly  10 ,000 head across  ou r 
ranches,  w i th  scope fo r  f u r the r  expans ion 
in  capac i t y  th rough expans ion o f 
i r r igat ion  and/or  land bank .   Th i s 
es tab l i shed in f ras t ruc tu re  and capac i ty 

potent ia l  mean that  we a re  we l l  p laced 
fo r  g rowth .   As  the pas tu res  fu r the r 
es tab l i sh  and suppor t  an inc reas ing 
he rd,  i nc reased b i r th  ra tes  and he rd 
s i zes  w i l l  pos i t i ve l y  impact  the number  o f 
an ima l s  ava i lab le  fo r  s laughte r.  

I n  summar y,  we a re  we l l  advanced in 
imp lement ing ou r  s t ra tegy fo r  the beef 
d iv i s ion .   Our  feed lot,  abat to i r  and 
re ta i l  un i t s  a re  generat ing net  pos i t i ve 
cash  f lows  and,  w i th  the cu r ren t  i r r igat ion 
at  ou r  Mavonde and Inhazon ia ranches 
(p rov ided we cont inue to inc rease ou r 
he rd s i ze) ,  we expect  ou r  fa rms  to  s ta r t 
cont r ibu t ing to  the bot tom l i ne  in  the 
sho r t  to  medium te rm.   Our  ex tens i ve 
in f ras t ruc tu re  and the capac i t y  to  sca le 
up ou r  operat ions  ac ross  a l l  aspects 
o f  th i s  d iv i s ion  means  that  we a re 
now po i sed to cap i ta l i se  on the eve r 
i nc reas ing demand fo r  beef  p roducts, 
both  domes t ica l l y  i n  Mozambique and 
ove r seas. 
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O P E R A T I O N SO P E R A T I O N S
R E V I E WR E V I E W

A grite r ra ’ s  ma ize operat ions  a re 
focussed on i t s  35 ,000 tonne s to rage 
capac i ty  fac i l i t y  i n  Ch imo io in  cent ra l 
Mozambique,  and i t s  15 ,000 tonne 
s to rage capac i ty  fac i l i t y  i n  Tete,  i n 
no r th -wes t  Mozambique.   The es tab l i shed 
ma ize buy ing and p rocess ing bus iness 
pu rchases  ma ize f rom loca l  ou t-g rower s 
th rough a networ k  o f  buy ing s ta t ions, 
wh ich  i s  then p rocessed and s to red 
befo re  be ing so ld to  the re ta i l  mar ke t 
as  ma ize mea l ,  a  key  s tap le  food in  the 
reg ion and count r y. 

The Group pu rchases  ma ize d i rect l y  f rom 
ove r  250 ,000 loca l  sma l l ho lde r  fa rme r s 
a t  spec i f ic  buy ing po in t s,  t he reby 
suppor t i ng economic  act i v i t y  i n  the 
re levant  ru ra l  a reas.   Hav ing pu rchased 
the g ra in ,  i t  i s  t ranspor ted back  to 
pu rpose-bu i l t  s to rage and p rocess ing 
fac i l i t ie s  whe re i t  i s  d r ied,  f um igated, 
p repared and p rocessed in to ma ize 
mea l .   Ma ize pu rchases  du r i ng the 
season to ta l led approx imate ly  28 ,700 
tonnes  (2013-2014 season :  32 ,000 
tonnes ) .  

Sa les  we re s low du r i ng the per iod,  w i th 
18 ,100 tonnes  o f  ma ize m i l led (2014 : 
24 ,500 tonnes )  and 13 ,600 tonnes  o f 
ma ize mea l  so ld  (2014 :  18 ,700 tonnes ) , 
p roduc ing to ta l  sa les  o f  $5 ,   517 ,000 
(2014 :  $9 ,716 ,000) .   The Board be l ieves 
that  the low sa les  vo lumes  a re  due to 
a number  o f  facto r s,  t hough p r imar i l y 
re f lec t  an except iona l l y  la rge ha r ves t  - 
es t imated at  a round 2 .3  m i l l ion  tonnes 
-  wh ich  satu ra ted the loca l  mar ke t  and 
reduced the demand fo r  p rocessed 
p roducts  f rom Desenvo lv imento E 
Comerc ia l i zação Agr ico la L im i tada 
( ‘DECA’ )  and Compagr i  L im i tada 
( ‘ Compagr i ’ ) .   Th i s  except iona l l y 
la rge ha r ves t  a l so impacted the p r ice 
ach ievab le fo r  the Group ’ s  p roducts, 
w i th  p r ices  reduc ing f rom an ave rage o f 

US$496 per  tonne o f  mea l  du r i ng 2014, 
to  US$403 per  tonne o f  mea l  fo r  2015 .  

Po l i t ica l  i n s tab i l i t y  lead ing up to the 
p res ident ia l  e lect ions  i n  October  2014 
made t ranspor t  to  the South  and Nor th 
o f  the count r y  d i f f i cu l t  and fu r the r 
compounded the d i sappoin t i ng sa les 
ach ieved du r ing the per iod.   Fu r the r, 
heavy  ra ins  a f fected both  Mozambique 
and Malaw i  i n  the second ha l f  o f  the 
year,  tempora r i l y  cu t t i ng o f f  t he road 
l i n k s  between the Group ’ s  p roduct ion 

WIT H  M I L L I N G 
C A PAC IT Y  I N  E XC E S S 
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and p rocess ing fac i l i t ie s  i n  cent ra l 
Mozambique,  and the Nor the rn  mar ke t s, 
w i th  a consequent ia l  adver se  e f fect  on 
sa les  vo lumes.  

I t  i s  an t ic ipated that  the ma ize mar ke t  w i l l 
re tu rn  to  more typ ica l  f igu res  i n  the 2015-
2016 season.   Wh i le  th i s  pushes  buy ing 
p r ices  up,  i t  has  impacted more favou rab ly 
on the p r ic ing env i ronment,  and demand, 
fo r  m i l led p roducts.   Th i s  has  been he lped 
fu r the r  by  a s ign i f icant  i nc rease in  the p r ice 
o f  compet ing impor ted p roducts,  such as 
r ice,  due to the recent  deprec iat ion  o f 
the Met ica l  –  the Met ica l  i s  now t rad ing 
at  approx imate ly   43 Met ica l  pe r  US$ , 
compared to an ave rage o f   32 .45 Met ica l 
pe r  US$ in  FY2015 . 

Wi th  approx imate ly  11 ,200 tonnes  o f  ma ize 
in  i nvento r y  a t  31 May 2015,  pu rchased 
at  lower  p r ices  du r i ng the p len t i f u l  2013-
2014 season,  we have a re la t i ve l y  cheap 
ma ize supp ly  fo r  a  s ign i f icant  p ropor t ion  o f 
ou r  fo recas t  sa les  i n  FY2016 .   Wi th  m i l l i ng 
capac i t y  i n  excess  o f  75 ,000 tonnes  o f 
ma ize per  annum,  a  favou rab le  sa les 
env i ronment,  and s teady supp l ies  o f  raw 
ma ize,  we a re  opt im i s t ic  that  FY2016 w i l l 
be a more p ro f i tab le,  and cash  generat i ve 
year  fo r  the ma ize d iv i s ion .

I S  P U RC H A S E D  F RO M  A N  E S TA B L I S H E D 

N E T WO R K  O F  FA R M E R S  AT  S P EC I FIC  B U YI N G 

S TATIO N S ,  W H IC H  I S  T H E N  P RO C E S S E D  A N D 

S TO R E D  B E F O R E  B E I N G  S O L D  TO  T H E  R E TA I L 

M A R K E T  A S  M A I Z E  M E A L ,  A  K E Y  S TA P L E  F O O D 

I N  M OZ A M B IQ U E  A N D  T H E  WI D E R  R EG IO N . 

M A I Z E

3 5 , 0 0 0
T O N N E S

1 5 , 0 0 0
T O N N E S

2 5 0 , 0 0 0
F A R M E R S

S T O R A G E  C A P A C I T Y  F A C I L I T Y  I N 

C H I M O I O ,  C E N T R A L  M O Z A M B I Q U E

S T O R A G E  C A P A C I T Y  F A C I L I T Y  I N 

T E T E ,  N O R T H - W E S T  M O Z A M B I Q U E

N E T W O R K  O F  O V E R  2 5 0 , 0 0 0 

L O C A L  S M A L L H O L D E R  F A R M E R S

M O Z A M B I Q U E
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O P E R A T I O N SO P E R A T I O N S
R E V I E WR E V I E W

A grite r ra ’ s  cocoa d iv i s ion  cons i s t s 
o f  a  3 ,200 hecta re  cocoa p lantat ion, 
located 40km f rom Kenema in  south-
eas t  S ie r ra  Leone,  wh ich  i s  suppor ted by 
a 2 .2  hecta re  nu r se r y.   Sub ject  to  the 
acqu i s i t ion  o f  an addi t iona l  b lock  o f 
approx imate ly  1 ,600 hecta res  o f  land 
ad jacent  to  the ex i s t i ng p lantat ion, 
 the Group ’ s  i n i t ia l  p lan fo r  the cocoa 
p lantat ion  was   to  p lant  a to ta l  o f 
4 ,000 hecta res,  w i th  the u l t imate a im o f 
p roduc ing a m in imum o f  8 ,000 tonnes  o f 
cocoa per  annum.   The Group a l so owns 
a 2 ,000m2 s ta te o f  the a r t  warehouse 
in  Kenema.

As  announced in  September  2014 
and as  a resu l t  o f  the we l l -pub l ic i sed 
Ebo la outb reak  a f fect ing West 
A f r ica,  i nc lud ing S ie r ra  Leone,  the 
Board made the dec i s ion  to  suspend 
cu r ren t  deve lopment  act i v i t ies  a t  the 
p lantat ion .   I n  addi t ion  to  the s ign i f icant 
res t r ic t ions  i n  movement  i n  count r y 
caus ing a sho r tage o f  labou r,  t he Board 

assessed that  i t  was  unsa fe  to  pu r sue 
an expans ion  o f  the p lantat ion  at  that 
s tage,  wh ich  cou ld inc rease the r i s k  o f 
Ebo la deve lop ing on the p lantat ion  s i te 
and p lace s ta f f  a t  r i s k . 

Accord ing ly,  act i v i t ies  a t  the p lantat ion 
have been cu r ta i led to a leve l  su f f ic ien t 
to  p rotect  s ta f f  wh i le  ma in ta in ing the 
Group ’ s  asset s  i n  count r y.   I n  accordance 
w i th  th i s  p lan,  the Group i s  operat ing 
w i th  a reduced labour  fo rce to ensu re 
that  the hecta res  p lan ted to date 
a re  ma in ta ined,  as  i s  the p lantat ion 
in f ras t ruc tu re  inc lud ing warehous ing, 
accommodat ion and equ ipment.   The 
Group i s  a l so r ig id l y  en fo rc ing genera l 
hyg iene p rotoco l s  to  ensu re  s ta f f  and 
v i s i to r s  a re  not  p laced at  unnecessa r y 
r i s k .  Due to the res t r ic t ion  in  the 

scope o f  operat ions  i n  the year   and 
the uncer ta in ty  regard ing the reg ion, 
the Board took  the dec i s ion  to  w r i te 
down the cocoa d iv i s ion ’ s  asse t s  and 
recorded an impa i rment  charge o f 
$6 ,791 ,000 (2014 :  $n i l )  .

However,  i n  sp i te  o f  the recent  reduct ion 
in  sca le  o f  operat ions  i n  response to 
the Ebo la outb reak,  the Group be l ieves 
the re  i s  potent ia l  fo r  the cocoa d iv i s ion .  
Wi th  a p ro jected cocoa bean def ic i t  o f 
up to one m i l l ion  met r ic  tonnes  by  2020 
d r i v i ng p r ices  upwards,  the fundamenta l s 
o f  the cocoa mar ke t  rema in  s t rong 
and the Group,  w i th  i t s  es tab l i shed 
p lantat ion  and suppor t i ve  in f ras t ruc tu re, 
i s  we l l  p laced to cap i ta l i se  on th i s,  wh ich 
w i l l  i n  tu rn  a l so suppor t  the recover y  o f 
the count r y.   Sub ject  to  an improvement 
i n  the inves tment  cond i t ions  i n  S ie r ra 
Leone,  the D i recto r s  be l ieve that  the 
Group has  the oppor tun i t y  to  obta in 
the necessa r y  f i nanc ing to b r ing the 
cocoa asset s  i n to  p roduct ion  in  t ime to 
cap i ta l i se  on th i s  supp ly  sho r tage.

I n  addi t ion  to  ma in ta in ing the Group ’ s 
i n f ras t ruc tu re  and f leet  du r i ng the Ebo la 
outb reak,  the Group has  dep loyed many 
o f  i t s  veh ic le  and warehous ing resou rces 
to  ass i s t  seve ra l  ma jo r  NGOs wor k ing in 
the Ebo la re l ie f  e f fo r t s .   Th i s  suppor t  has 
p rov ided the Group w i th  a s ign i f icant 
ro le  to  p lay  du r i ng the Ebo la outb reak 
at  a t ime when many a id agenc ies 
we re in  c r i t ica l  need o f  i n -count r y 
suppor t.   Th rough the u t i l i sa t ion  o f  i t s 
warehous ing,  wh ich  has  been used fo r 
s to rage o f  food and essent ia l  supp l ies, 
and veh ic les  u t i l i sed fo r  d i s t r ibu t ion 
as  we l l  as  med ica l  and human i ta r ian 
se r v ices,  the Group has  suppor ted the 
re l ie f  e f fo r t  i n  S ie r ra  Leone.   Fu r the r, 
t he income o f  $904,000 (2014 :  $n i l ) 
f rom these ren ta l s  has  cont r ibu ted to 
m i t igat ing the cash  requ i rement s  o f 
th i s  d iv i s ion  wh i le  the deve lopment 
operat ions  a re  cu r ta i led.   

WIT H  A  P R OJ E C T E D 
CO COA  B E A N  D E F IC IT 

O F  U P  TO  O N E  M I L L IO N 
M E T R IC  TO N N E S 

B Y  2 02 0  D R IVI N G 
P R IC E S  U P WA R D S ,  T H E 

F U N DA M E N TA L S  O F  T H E 
CO COA  M A R K E T  R E M A I N 

S T R O N G



I n  addi t ion  to  the deve lopment  o f  the 
p lantat ion  and un t i l  ea r l y  2014,  the 
Group a l so operated a sma l l  cocoa 
t rad ing bus iness  f rom Kenema where 
beans  we re pu rchased f rom loca l  ou t-
g rower s  and p rocessed ready fo r 
sa le  to  the in te rnat iona l  mar ke t.   Th i s 
operat ion,  wh i l s t  an  impor tant  footho ld 
in  th i s  a rea o f  S ie r ra  Leone,  was  los s -
mak ing at  the t ime and fo l low ing a 
se r ies  o f  poor  ha r ves t s  and the Ebo la 
outb reak,  the dec i s ion  was  taken to 
d i scont inue these act i v i t ies.   No cocoa 
sa les  we re made du r ing the per iod and 
expend i tu re  o f  US$174,000 (2014 : 
net  los s  o f  $986,000)  re la t ing to  the 
t rad ing operat ions  i s  p resented as 
“d i scont inued ”  w i th in  the conso l idated 
f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.  

3 , 2 0 03 , 2 0 0
H E C T A R EH E C T A R E

2 , 0 0 02 , 0 0 0 MM 22

2 . 22 . 2
H E C T A R EH E C T A R E

C O C O A  P L A N T A T I O N ,

4 0 K M  F R O M  K E N E M A  I N  S O U T H - E A S T

S I E R R A  L E O N E

S T A T E  O F  T H E  A R T  W A R E H O U S E

I N  K E N E M A

CO COA

WA R E H O U S E

N U R S E RY
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G O V E R N A N C EG O V E R N A N C E

The  d i rec to r s  recogn i s e  the  va l ue  and The  d i rec to r s  recogn i s e  the  va l ue  and 

impo r tance  of  e f fect i ve  co rpo r a te  gove rnance impo r tance  of  e f fect i ve  co rpo r a te  gove rnance 

a s  they  cont i nue  to  focus  on  imp rov i n g  cos t a s  t hey  cont i nue  to  focus  on  imp rov i n g  cos t 

e f f i c i ency  ac ro s s  a l l  d i v i s i on s  and  expand i n g e f f i c i ency  ac ro s s  a l l  d i v i s i on s  and  expand i n g 

revenues ,  to  bu i l d  a  p rof i t ab le  bu s i ne s s  fo r  t he revenues ,  to  bu i l d  a  p rof i t ab le  bu s i ne s s  fo r  t he 

benef i t  of  a l l  s t a keho lde r s .benef i t  of  a l l  s t a keho lde r s .
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D I R E C T O R S ’   R E P O R T

T he d i recto r s  ( the ‘D i recto r s ’  o r  the ‘ Board ’ )  o f  Agr i te r ra  L im i ted ( ‘Ag r i te r ra ’  o r 

the ‘ Company ’ )  he reby p resent  the i r  annua l  repor t  togethe r  w i th  the aud i ted f i nanc ia l 

s ta tements  fo r  the year  ended 31 May 2015 fo r  the Company and i t s  subs id ia r ies 

(co l lect i ve l y  the ‘ G roup ’ ) .

E xcept  whe re othe r w i se  noted,  amount s  a re  p resented in  th i s  D i recto r s ’  repor t  i n  Un i ted 

S tates  Do l la r s  ( ‘$ ’  o r  ‘ US$ ’ ) .

1 .  L I S T I N G  D E TA I L S

Agr i te r ra  i s  a  Guernsey  reg i s te red company whose o rd ina r y  sha res  ( ‘ Ord ina r y  Shares ’ )  a re 

quoted on the A IM Market  o f  the London S tock  Exchange ( ’A IM ’ )  under  symbol  AGTA.

2 .  P R I N C I PA L  A C T I V I T I E S ,  B U S I N E S S  R E V I E W 
A N D  F U T U R E  D E V E L O P M E N T S

The p r inc ipa l  act i v i t y  o f  the Group i s  the inves tment  i n ,  deve lopment  o f  and operat ion 

o f  agr icu l tu ra l  and assoc iated c iv i l  eng ineer ing p ro ject s  i n  A f r ica.  The Group ’ s  cu r ren t 

operat ions  a re  focussed on ma ize  and beef  i n  Mozambique and cocoa in  S ie r ra  Leone. 

A  rev iew o f  the Group ’ s  pe r fo rmance by bus iness  segment,  key  per fo rmance ind icato r s  and 

fu tu re  p rospects  a re  g iven in  the Cha i rman ’ s  S tatement  and Operat ions  Rev iew .  A  rev iew 

o f  the r i s k s  and uncer ta in t ies  impact ing on the Group ’ s  long te rm per fo rmance i s  i nc luded 

in  the Corporate Governance repor t.
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3 .  R E S U LT S  A N D  D I V I D E N D S

The Group resu l t s  show a loss  a f te r  taxat ion  and d i scont inued operat ions  o f  $13 ,387 ,000 (2014 :  los s  $8 ,016 ,000) ,  i nc lud ing 

an impa i rment  charge agains t  cu r ren t  and non-cu r ren t  asset s  o f  $9 ,860 ,000 (2014 :  $n i l )  a r i s i ng agains t  the Group ’ s  cocoa 

and pa lm asset s  i n  S ie r ra  Leone.   The D i recto r s  do not  recommend the payment  o f  a  f i na l  d iv idend (2014 :  $n i l ) .  No in te r im 

d iv idends  were pa id in  the year  (2014 :  $n i l ) .

4 .  D I R E C T O R S

4 . 1  D I R E C T O R S  I N  O F F I C E

The D i recto r s  who he ld o f f ice du r i ng the per iod and un t i l  t he  date o f  th i s  repor t  we re:

DIRECTOR POSITION DATE OF APPOINTMENT / CESSATION OF OFFICE IN THE PERIOD 1 JUNE 2014 
TO THE DATE OF THIS REPORT

PH EDMONDS CHAIRMAN –

A S GROVES CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER –

DL CA SS IANO-S ILVA FINANCE DIRECTOR –

EA KAY NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RESIGNED 12 APRIL 2015

MN PELHAM NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RESIGNED 12 APRIL 2015

4 . 2  D I R E C T O R S ’  I N T E R E S T S

As at  the date o f  th i s  repor t,  the in te res t s  o f  the D i recto r s  and the i r  re lated ent i t ies  in  the Ord inar y  Shares  o f  the Company were: 

ORDINARY SHARES HELD

PH EDMONDS 15,000,000

A S GROVES 15,040,000

4 . 3 .  D I R E C T O R S ’  E M O L U M E N T S

Deta i l s  o f  the natu re  and amount  o f  emo lument s  payable by  the Group fo r  the se r v ices  o f  i t s  D i recto r s  du r i ng the f i nanc ia l 

year  a re  shown in  note 11 to the conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.

4 . 4 .  D I R E C T O R S ’  S H A R E  O P T I O N S 

Deta i l s  o f  the D i recto r ’ s  i n te res t s  i n  sha re  opt ions  o f  the Company du r i ng the f i nanc ia l  year  a re  as  fo l lows :

DIRECTOR AT 1 JUNE 2014 LAPSED IN 
THE YEAR

AT
31 MAY 2015

EXERCISE
PRICE GBP

DATE FROM WHICH 
EXERCISABLE

EXPIRY DATE

EA KAY 2,500,000 (2,500,000) – 3.00 LAPSED LAPSED

2,500,000 – 2,500,000 3.50 (1) 28 JULY 2023 

2,500,000 – 2,500,000 5.50 (1) 11 JANUARY 2020

7,500,000 (2,500,000) 5,000,000

DL CA SS IANO-S ILVA   2,500,000 – 2,500,000 1.47 (2) (3)

(1 )  These opt ions  we re g ranted on 29 Ju l y  2012 and ves t  20% per  annum on the f i r s t  to  f i f t h  ann ive r sa r y  f rom the date o f  g rant.
(2 )  These opt ions  we re g ranted on 15 May 2014 and ves t  20% per  annum on the f i r s t  to  f i f t h  ann ive r sa r y  f rom the date o f  g rant.
(3 )  These opt ions  exp i re  f i ve  year s  a f te r  the date they  ves t.
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4 . 5 .  D I R E C T O R S ’  I N D E M N I T I E S

The Company has  made qua l i f y i ng th i rd  par ty  i ndemn i t y  p rov i s ions  fo r  the benef i t  o f  i t s  D i recto r s  wh ich  rema in  i n  fo rce at  the 

date o f  th i s  repor t.

5 .  S U B S TA N T I A L  S H A R E H O L D I N G S

To the bes t  o f  the know ledge o f  the D i recto r s  and execut i ve  o f f ice r s  o f  the Company,  except  as  se t  ou t  i n  the tab le  be low, 

the re  a re  no per sons  who,  as  o f   18 November   2015 ,  a re  the d i rect  o r  i nd i rect  bene f ic ia l  owner s  o f,  o r  exe rc i se  cont ro l  o r 

d i rect ion  ove r  3% o r  more o f  the Ord ina r y  Shares  i n  i s sue o f  the Company.

NUMBER OF 
ORDINARY SHARES

 % HOLDING

BEYOND AFR ICA FUND L IM ITED 106,776,005 10.06%

GLOBAL RESOURCES FUND 67,888,600 6.39%

MR.  WILL IAM PH IL IP  SEYMOUR R ICHARDS 54 ,000,000 5.09%

L IBRA FUND LP 52,729,574 4.97%

OPPENHE IMER FUNDS,  INC. 40,000,000 3.77%

WORLD PRECIOUS MINERALS FUND 38,476,200 3.62%

6 .  E M P L O Y E E  I N V O LV E M E N T  P O L I C I E S

The Group p laces  cons ide rab le  va lue on the awareness  and invo lvement  o f  i t s  emp loyees  in  the Group ’ s  pe r fo rmance.   Wi th in 

bounds  o f  commerc ia l  con f ident ia l i t y,  i n fo rmat ion  i s  d i s sem inated to a l l  leve l s  o f  s ta f f  about  mat te r s  that  a f fect  the p rogress 

o f  the Group and that  a re  o f  i n te res t  and concern  to  them as  emp loyees.

7 .  S U P P L I E R  PAY M E N T  P O L I C Y  A N D  P R A C T I C E

The Group ’ s  po l icy  i s  to  ensu re  that,  i n  the absence o f  d i spute,  a l l  supp l ie r s  a re  dea l t  w i th  i n  accordance w i th  i t s  s tandard 

payment  po l icy  wh ich  i s  to  ab ide by  the te rms  o f  payment  agreed w i th  supp l ie r s  fo r  each t ransact ion .  Supp l ie r s  a re  made 

aware o f  the te rms  o f  payment.  The number  o f  days  o f  ave rage da i l y  pu rchases  i nc luded in  t rade payables  at  31 May 2015 

was  8 days  (2014 :  2  days ) .

8 .  P O L I T I C A L  A N D  C H A R I TA B L E  D O N AT I O N S

Dur ing the year  no po l i t ica l  and char i tab le  donat ions  we re made (2014 :  $n i l ) . 

9 .  S O C I A L  A N D  C O M M U N I T Y  I S S U E S

The Group recogn i ses  the va lue o f  emp loyment  and t ra in ing to  the cont inued economic  g rowth  i n  the count r ies  i n  wh ich  i t 

operates.   The Group i s  deve lop ing po l ic ies  to  ensu re  i t s  exper t i se  and spec ia l i s t  s k i l l s  and fac i l i t ie s  a re  made ava i lab le  to 

the b roader  commun i t y.

1 0 .  I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R  A N D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  P R O V I S I O N  O F  I N F O R M AT I O N  T O  T H E 
I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R

RSM UK Aud i t  LLP  ( fo rmer l y  Bake r  Ti l l y  UK Aud i t  LLP)  have exp ressed the i r  w i l l i ngness  to  cont inue in  o f f ice as  i ndependent 

aud i to r  o f  the Company and a reso lu t ion  to  re-appoin t  them w i l l  be p roposed at  the fo r thcoming Annua l  Genera l  Meet ing.

The D i recto r s  who he ld o f f ice at  the date o f  approva l  o f  th i s  D i recto r s ’  repor t  con f i rm  that,  so  fa r  as  they  a re  each aware, 

the re  i s  no re levant  aud i t  i n fo rmat ion  o f  wh ich  the Company ’ s  aud i to r  i s  not  aware;  and each D i recto r  has  taken a l l  t he s teps 

that  he ought  to  have taken as  a D i recto r  to  make h imse l f  aware o f  any  re levant  aud i t  i n fo rmat ion  and to es tab l i sh  that  the 

Company ’ s  aud i to r  i s  aware o f  that  i n fo rmat ion .
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1 1 .  A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M AT I O N  A N D  E L E C T R O N I C  C O M M U N I C AT I O N S

Addi t iona l  i n fo rmat ion  on the Company can be found on the Company ’ s  webs i te  at  www.agr i te r ra- l td .com.

The ma in tenance and in teg r i t y  o f  the Company ’ s  webs i te  i s  the respons ib i l i t y  o f  the D i recto r s ;  t he wor k  ca r r ied out  by  the 

aud i to r  does  not  i nvo lve cons ide rat ion  o f  these mat te r s  and accord ing ly,  t he aud i to r  accepts  no respons ib i l i t y  fo r  any 

changes  that  may have occu r red to the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  s i nce they  were in i t ia l l y  p resented on the webs i te. 

The Company ’ s  webs i te  i s  ma in ta ined in  compl iance w i th  A IM Ru le  26 .

By  o rder  o f  the Board

PH Edmonds

Chai rman 

 19 November  2015
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T he Board i s  accountab le  to  the Company ’ s  sha reho lder s  fo r  good corporate 

governance.  The Company i s  quoted on A IM and i s  the re fo re  not  requ i red to comply 

w i th  the p rov i s ions  o f  the UK Corporate Governance Code ( the ‘ Code ’ )  on  corporate 

governance as  pub l i shed by the UK L i s t i ng Autho r i t y.   Never the less,  t he D i recto r s  recogn i se 

the va lue and impor tance o f  e f fect i ve  corporate governance and obse r ve p rov i s ions  o f 

good governance to the ex ten t  that  they  cons ide r  them to be appropr ia te  fo r  a  g roup o f 

th i s  s i ze  and s tage o f  deve lopment.  Set  out  be low i s  a  summar y  o f  how,  a t  31 May 2015, 

the Group was  dea l ing w i th  co rporate governance i s sues. 

1 .  T H E  B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  A N D  T H E 
E X E C U T I V E  C O M M I T T E E

The Group i s  led and cont ro l led by  a Board compr i s i ng the Cha i rman,  the Ch ie f  Execut i ve 

and the F inance D i recto r. 

The Board has  en t ru s ted the day-to-day respons ib i l i t y  fo r  the d i rect ion,  super v i s ion  and 

management  o f  the bus iness  o f  the Group to the Group Execut i ve  Commi t tee ( the ‘ E xCom ’ ) . 

The ExCom i s  cu r ren t l y  compr i sed o f  a l l  Board members. 

Cer ta in  mat te r s  a re  spec i f ica l l y  rese r ved to the Board fo r  i t s  dec i s ion  inc lud ing,  i n te r 

a l ia ,  the c reat ion  o r  i s sue o f  new sha res  and sha re opt ions,  acqu i s i t ions,  i nves tment s  and 

d i sposa l s  and mate r ia l  cont ractua l  a r rangements  out s ide the o rd ina r y  cou r se  o f  bus iness. 

Due to the cu r ren t  s i ze  o f  the Board and the Company,  the re  i s  no separate Nominat ion 

Commi t tee and any  new D i recto r s  a re  appoin ted by the who le  Board.

The re  i s  no agreed fo rma l  p rocedure fo r  the D i recto r s  to  take independent  p ro fess iona l 

adv ice at  the Group ’ s  expense.  The Company ’ s  D i recto r s  subm i t  themse lves  fo r  re -e lect ion 

at  the Annua l  Genera l  Meet ing at  regu la r  i n te r va l s  i n  accordance w i th  the Company ’ s 

A r t ic les  o f  I ncorporat ion .

C O R P O R A T E   G O V E R N A N C E
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The Group has  adopted a sha re dea l ing code fo r  D i recto r s ’  dea l ings  wh ich  i s  appropr ia te  fo r  an A IM quoted company. 

The D i recto r s  comply  w i th  Ru le  21 o f  the A IM Ru les  re la t ing to  d i recto r s ’  dea l ings  and take a l l  reasonable s teps  to  ensu re 

compl iance by the Group ’ s  emp loyees.

The company has  Remunerat ion  and Aud i t  Commi t tees  as  more fu l l y  desc r ibed be low.

2 .  D I R E C T O R S ’  R E M U N E R AT I O N

The remunerat ion  commi t tee rev iews  the per fo rmance o f  the D i recto r s  and makes  recommendat ions  to  the Board on mat te r s 

re la t ing to  the D i recto r s ’  remunerat ion  and othe r  te rms  o f  emp loyment.   The commi t tee makes  recommendat ions  to  the Board on 

the g rant ing o f  sha re  opt ions  and othe r  equ i t y  i ncent i ves  and w i l l  admin i s te r  any  equ i t y  i ncent i ve  schemes.   The remunerat ion 

commi t tee i s  cons t i tu ted annua l l y  and compr i ses  o f  a t  leas t  two members,  one o f  wh ich  i s  the Cha i rman o f  the Company,  who 

acts  as  cha i rman o f  the commi t tee.

Deta i l s  o f  the remunerat ion  o f  each D i recto r  a re  se t  ou t  i n  note 11 to the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.

3 .  A C C O U N TA B I L I T Y  A N D  A U D I T 

The aud i t  commi t tee i s  respons ib le  fo r  ensu r i ng that  the Group ’ s  f i nanc ia l  pe r fo rmance and pos i t ion  i s  p roper l y  mon i to red, 

cont ro l led and repor ted.   The commi t tee meets  a t  leas t  tw ice a year  and has  un res t r ic ted access  to  the aud i to r.   I n  addi t ion 

to  meet ing w i th  the aud i to r  and rev iew ing the repor t  f rom the aud i to r  re la t ing to  the account s  and in te rna l  cont ro l ,  t he 

commi t tee i s  a l so respons ib le  fo r  rev iew ing the scope and resu l t s  o f  the aud i t,  i t s  cos t  e f fect i veness  and the independence 

and ob ject i v i t y  o f  the aud i to r.  A  fo rma l  s ta tement  o f  i ndependence has  been rece ived f rom the ex te rna l  aud i to r  fo r  the 

year.  The aud i t  commi t tee i s  cons t i tu ted annua l l y  and compr i ses  o f  a t  leas t  two members,  one o f  wh ich  i s  the cha i rman o f  the 

Company,  who acts  as  cha i rman o f  the commi t tee.

4 .  R E L AT I O N S  W I T H  S H A R E H O L D E R S 

The Ch ie f  Execut i ve  i s  the Company ’ s  p r i nc ipa l  spokesper son w i th  i nves to r s,  f und managers,  t he p ress  and othe r  i n te res ted 

par t ies.   A t  the Annua l  Genera l  Meet ing,  i nves to r s  a re  g iven the oppor tun i t y  to  ques t ion  the Board.

5 .  I N T E R N A L  A U D I T

The Board acknow ledges  i t s  respons ib i l i t y  fo r  es tab l i sh ing and mon i to r i ng the Group ’ s  sy s tems  o f  i n te rna l  cont ro l .   A l though 

no sys tem o f  i n te rna l  cont ro l  can p rov ide abso lu te  assu rance agains t  mate r ia l  m i s s ta tement  o r  los s,  t he Group ’ s  sy s tems  a re 

des igned to p rov ide the D i recto r s  w i th  reasonable assu rance that  p rob lems  a re  ident i f ied on a t ime ly  bas i s  and dea l t  w i th 

appropr ia te l y.

The Board rev iews  the e f fect i veness  o f  the sy s tems  o f  i n te rna l  cont ro l  and cons ide r s  the ma jo r  bus iness  r i s k s  and the cont ro l 

env i ronment.   No s ign i f icant  cont ro l  de f ic ienc ies  have come to l igh t  du r i ng the year  and no weakness  i n  i n te rna l  f i nanc ia l 

cont ro l  has  resu l ted in  mate r ia l  los ses,  cont ingenc ies  o r  uncer ta in t ies  wh ich  wou ld requ i re  d i sc losu re  as  recommended by the 

gu idance fo r  d i recto r s  on repor t i ng on in te rna l  f i nanc ia l  cont ro l .

I n  l igh t  o f  th i s  cont ro l  env i ronment  the Board cons ide r s  that  the re  i s  no cu r ren t  requ i rement  fo r  a  separate in te rna l  aud i t 

f unct ion .

6 .  C O M P L I A N C E  W I T H  R E L E VA N T  L E G I S L AT I O N

Al l  D i recto r s  a re  kept  i n fo rmed o f  changes  in  re levant  leg i s la t ion  and chang ing commerc ia l  r i s k s  w i th  the ass i s tance o f 

the Company ’ s  lega l  adv i se r s  and aud i to r s  whe re appropr ia te.   The D i recto r s  have taken appropr ia te  lega l  adv ice and 

imp lemented in te rna l  t ra in ing and repor t i ng p rocedures  to  ensu re  compl iance w i th  the UK B r ibe r y  Act  2010 ( the ‘ B r ibe r y  Act ’ ) 

and the Prevent ion  o f  Cor rupt ion  (Ba i l iw ick  o f  Guernsey)  Law,  2003 wh ich  conta ins  b road ly  s im i la r  res t r ic t ions.   Notw i th s tand ing 

the fact  that  the Company i s  not  UK– res ident,  t he D i recto r s  have fo rmed a v iew that  i t  i s  appropr ia te  fo r  the Company to 

ma in ta in  compl iance w i th  the B r ibe r y  Act.
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7 .  G O I N G  C O N C E R N

The Board has  deta i led i t s  cons ide rat ions  re la t ing to  Going Concern  i n  note 5 .1  to  the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.

8 .  R I S K S  A N D  U N C E R TA I N T I E S 

The re a re  a number  o f  r i s k s  and uncer ta in t ies  fac ing the Group,  p r i nc ipa l l y  the fo l low ing :

8 . 1 .  F O R E I G N  E X C H A N G E

The Group conducts  i t s  operat ions  i n  mu l t ip le  j u r i sd ic t ions  w i th  d i f fe r i ng cu r renc ies  and the re fo re  i s  sub ject  to  f l uc tuat ions  i n 

exchange ra tes.   Some o f  the count r ies  i n  wh ich  the Group operates  ma in ta in  s t r ic t  cont ro l s  on  access  to  fo re ign  cu r rency 

and the repat r ia t ion  o f  f unds.

8 . 2 .  R E G U L AT O R Y  R I S K

Whi le  the Group be l ieves  that  i t s  operat ions  a re  cu r ren t l y  i n  subs tant ia l  compl iance w i th  a l l  re levant  mate r ia l  env i ronmenta l 

and hea l th  and sa fe ty  laws  and regu la t ions,  the re  can be no assu rance that  new laws  and regu la t ions,  o r  amendments  to,  o r 

s t r i ngent  en fo rcement  o f,  ex i s t i ng laws  and regu la t ions  w i l l  not  be in t roduced,  wh ich  cou ld have a mate r ia l  adver se  impact 

on the Group.

8 . 3 .  G E N E R A L  R I S K S  A S S O C I AT E D  W I T H  O P E R AT I N G  I N  A F R I C A

Changes  in  government,  moneta r y  po l ic ies,  taxat ion,  exchange cont ro l  and othe r  laws  can have a s ign i f icant  impact  on the 

Group ’ s  asset s  and operat ions.  Seve ra l  count r ies  i n  A f r ica have exper ienced per iods  o f  po l i t ica l  i n s tab i l i t y,  and the re  can 

be no guarantees  as  to  the leve l  o f  f u tu re  po l i t ica l  s tab i l i t y.  Changes  to  government  po l ic ies  and appl icab le  laws  cou ld 

adver se l y  a f fect  the operat ions  and/or  f i nanc ia l  cond i t ion  o f  the Group.  The ju r i sd ic t ions  i n  wh ich  the Group m igh t  operate 

in  the fu tu re  may have les s  deve loped lega l  sy s tems  than more es tab l i shed economies,  wh ich  cou ld resu l t  i n  r i s k s  such as 

( i )  e f fect i ve  lega l  red ress  i n  the cou r t s  be ing more d i f f i cu l t  to  obta in ;  ( i i )  a  h ighe r  degree o f  d i sc re t ion  on the par t  o f 

governmenta l  au tho r i t ies ;  ( i i i )  t he lack  o f  j ud ic ia l  o r  admin i s t ra t i ve  gu idance on in te rp re t ing app l icab le  ru les  and regu la t ions. 

I n  ce r ta in  j u r i sd ic t ions,  the commi tment  o f  loca l  bus iness  people,  government  o f f ic ia l s  and agenc ies  and the jud ic ia l  sy s tem 

to ab ide by  lega l  requ i rement s  and negot ia ted agreements  may be more uncer ta in ,  c reat ing par t icu la r  concerns  w i th  respect 

to  the Group ’ s  l i censes  and agreements  fo r  bus iness.  These may be suscept ib le  to  rev i s ion  o r  cance l la t ion  and lega l  red ress 

may be uncer ta in  o r  de layed.

8 . 4 .  L A N D  O W N E R S H I P  I N  M O Z A M B I Q U E

Under  the laws  o f  Mozambique,  p ropr ie ta r y  r igh t s  i n  land a re  exc lus i ve  to  the s ta te.   The Mozambique cons t i tu t ion  p resc r ibes 

the s ta te ’ s  r igh t s  o f  owner sh ip  and the power  and ab i l i t y  to  dete rm ine the cond i t ions  fo r  the use and deve lopment  o f  land 

by  ind iv idua l  o r  co rporate per sons.   The land cannot  be so ld,  mor tgaged o r  encumbered in  any  way o r  by  any  means.   The 

s ta te g rant s  the r igh t  to  use and deve lop the land wh ich  i s  ev idenced by a Use and Deve lopment  o f  Land L icense ( ‘DUAT ’ ) 

wh ich  a l lows  fo r  the t i t le  ho lde r  to  bu i ld  and reg i s te r  any  in f ras t ruc tu re  under  i t s  name on such land.   DECA,  Compagr i  and 

Mozb i fe ’ s  operat ions  a re  dependent  on ma in ta in ing the re levant  DUATs  and,  wh i l s t  t he re  i s  cu r ren t l y  no ind icat ion  that  the 

re levant  DUATs  a re  inva l id,  the re  can be no guarantees  that  th i s  w i l l  not  change in  fu tu re.

8 . 5 .  M A I Z E  G R O W I N G  S E A S O N 

The Group ant ic ipates  a s i x  month  buy ing/g row ing season fo r  ma ize.   However  mat te r s  ou t s ide the cont ro l  o f  the Group,  such 

as  adver se  weathe r  cond i t ions,  cou ld impact  upon the amount  o f  p roduct ion  ach ieved by loca l  fa rme r s  i n  any  year,  wh ich 

cou ld consequent l y  have adver se  e f fect s  on the Group ’ s  bus iness  and p ro f i t  marg ins.
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8 . 6 .  C O C O A  FA R M I N G 

The Group,  i n  consu l ta t ion  w i th  i t s  ag ronomica l  adv i so r s,  has  deve loped p lant ing techn iques  and p rogrammes  fo r  the 

deve lopment  o f  i t s  cocoa p lantat ion  in  S ie r ra  Leone.  Based on the expected input s  (e.g .  fe r t i l i se r,  i n sect ic ide,  p lan t  se lect ion) , 

t he Group ant ic ipates  ach iev ing p roduct ion  o f  a t  leas t  two tonnes  o f  cocoa beans  per  p lan ted hecta re  once the cocoa 

t rees  a re  matu re.  The es tab l i shment  o f  cocoa p lantat ions  i n  Wes te rn  A f r ica i s  a t  an ear l y  s tage o f  deve lopment  and the re  can 

be no guarantee that  the p red ic ted output  o f  cocoa beans  w i l l  be ach ieved fo r  the p red ic ted cos t.  Fu r the r,  mat te r s  ou t s ide 

the cont ro l  o f  the Group,  such as  adver se  weathe r  cond i t ions,  cou ld impact  upon the amount  o f  p roduct ion  ach ieved,  o r  the 

cos t  o f  that  p roduct ion .

8 . 7 .  C AT T L E  R A N C H I N G

The Group has  s ign i f icant  cat t le  ranch ing and feed lot  asset s  i n  Mozambique,  w i th  approx imate ly  7 ,200 head as  at  31 May 

2015 .  Wh i le  a l l  necessa r y  measu res  a re  taken to  ensu re  the cat t le  rema in  d i sease and in fect ion  f ree,  the re  i s  a  r i s k  that  the 

an ima l s  may be a f fected by un fo reseen i l l nesses  wh ich  cou ld impact  on the fu tu re  p ro f i tab i l i t y  o f  the ranch ing operat ions. 

Mozambique i s  a l so sub ject  to  s ign i f icant  temperatu re  and p rec ip i ta t ion  changes  du r i ng and between year s.  I n  some year s, 

par t icu la r l y  ‘ E l  N ino ’  year s,  t he count r y  may be sub ject  to  d rought  cond i t ions  wh ich  may impact  on the ava i lab i l i t y  o f 

g raz ing feed fo r  the cat t le  and requ i re  addi t iona l  supp lementa r y  feed ing to ma in ta in  the an ima l s ’  cond i t ion .  Any  unexpected 

supp lementa r y  feed ing p rogramme may impact  on the p ro f i tab i l i t y  o f  the ranch ing operat ions.

8 . 8 .  E B O L A  A N D  O T H E R  H E A LT H  R I S K S

The Group operates  i n  count r ies  that  a re,  o r  may be,  sub ject  to  s ign i f icant  hea l th  r i s k s.  Due to the p rev ious l y  un fo reseen Ebo la 

ep idemic  in  S ie r ra  Leone,  the Group has  suspended the deve lopment  o f  i t s  Cocoa p lantat ion .

I n  the event  o f  o the r  un fo reseen ep idemics  i n  the fu tu re,  the re  i s  a  r i s k  that  the Group ’ s  operat ions  may be fu r the r  tempora r i l y 

d i s rupted,  o r  requ i re  addi t iona l  p recaut ionar y  measu res.  Accord ing ly,  i n  such c i rcums tances,  the Group may be unab le to 

deve lop i t s  p ro ject s  i n  the t ime f rame and budget  i n i t ia l l y  p ro jected,  wh ich  may impact  on the cash  requ i rement s  o r  p ro f i tab i l i t y 

o f  these p ro ject s.  
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T he Compan ies  (Guernsey)  Law 2008,  as  amended ( the ‘2008 Law ’ )  requ i res  the 

D i recto r s  to  ensu re  that  the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  a re  p repared p roper l y  and in  accordance 

w i th  any  re levant  enactment  fo r  the t ime be ing in  fo rce.   The D i recto r s  a re  requ i red to 

p repare f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  fo r  each f i nanc ia l  pe r iod wh ich  g ive a t rue and fa i r  v iew o f 

the s ta te o f  a f fa i r s  o f  the Company and Group and o f  the p ro f i t  and loss  fo r  that  pe r iod.

The D i recto r s  a re  requ i red by  the A IM Ru les  o f  the London S tock  Exchange to p repare 

g roup f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  i n  accordance w i th  I n te rnat iona l  F inanc ia l  Repor t i ng S tandards 

( ‘ I FRS ’ )  as  adopted by the Eu ropean Un ion ( ‘ EU ’ )  and have e lected under  Guernsey 

Company Law to p repare the Company f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  i n  accordance w i th  I FRS as 

adopted by the EU.

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  a re  requ i red by  I FRS as  adopted by the EU to p resent  fa i r l y 

the f i nanc ia l  pos i t ion  o f  the Group and Company and the f i nanc ia l  pe r fo rmance o f  the 

Group.  App l icab le  law p rov ides  i n  re la t ion  to  such f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  that  re fe rences 

to  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  g iv ing a t rue and fa i r  v iew a re  re fe rences  to  the i r  ach iev ing a fa i r 

p resentat ion .

 

S T A T E M E N T 
O F   D I R E C T O R S ’  
R E S P O N S I B I L I T I E S
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The D i recto r s  mus t  not  approve the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  un les s  they  a re  sat i s f ied that  they  g ive a t rue and fa i r  v iew o f  the 

s ta te o f  a f fa i r s  o f  the Group and Company and o f  the p ro f i t  o r  los s  o f  the Group fo r  that  pe r iod. 

I n  p repar ing the Group and Company f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  t he D i recto r s  a re  requ i red to:

•   se lect  su i tab le  account ing po l ic ies  and then app ly  them cons i s ten t l y ;

•   make judgements  and account ing es t imates  that  a re  reasonable and p rudent ;

•   s ta te  whethe r  they  have been p repared in  accordance w i th  I FRSs  as  adopted by the EU ;  and

•   p repare the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  on the go ing concern  bas i s  un les s  i t  i s  i nappropr ia te  to  p resume that  the Group and the 

Company w i l l  cont inue in  bus iness.

The D i recto r s  a re  respons ib le  fo r  keep ing adequate account ing records  that  a re  su f f ic ien t  to  show and exp la in  the Group 

and Company t ransact ions  and d i sc lose w i th  reasonable accu racy at  any  t ime the f i nanc ia l  pos i t ion  o f  the Group and 

Company and enable them to ensu re  that  the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  comply  w i th  app l icab le  law.   They  a re  a l so respons ib le  fo r 

sa feguard ing the asset s  o f  the Group and Company and hence fo r  tak ing reasonable s teps  fo r  the p revent ion  and detect ion 

o f  f raud and othe r  i r regu la r i t ie s.

The D i recto r s  a re  respons ib le  fo r  the ma in tenance and in teg r i t y  o f  the corporate and f i nanc ia l  i n fo rmat ion  inc luded on the 

Group ’ s  webs i te.   Leg i s la t ion  in  Guernsey  govern ing the p reparat ion  and d i s sem inat ion  o f  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  may d i f fe r  f rom 

l eg i s la t ion  in  o the r  j u r i sd ic t ions.

The D i recto r s  con f i rm  they  have d i scharged the i r  respons ib i l i t ie s  as  noted above.
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W e have aud i ted the Group  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  Agr i te r ra  L im i ted fo r  the 

year  ended 31 May 2015 on pages  30  to  7 1 .   The f i nanc ia l  repor t i ng f ramework  that  has 

been app l ied in  the i r  p reparat ion  i s  app l icab le  law and In te rnat iona l  F inanc ia l  Repor t i ng 

S tandards  ( ‘ I FRSs ’ )  as  adopted by the Eu ropean Un ion.

Th i s  repor t  i s  made so le l y  to  the Company ’ s  members,  as  a body,  i n  accordance w i th 

sect ion  262 o f  the Compan ies  (Guernsey)  Law 2008 .   Our  aud i t  wor k  has  been under taken 

so that  we m igh t  s ta te  to  the Company ’ s  members  those mat te r s  we a re  requ i red to s ta te 

to  them in  an aud i to r ’ s  repor t  and fo r  no othe r  pu rpose.   To the fu l le s t  ex ten t  pe rm i t ted by 

law,  we do not  accept  o r  assume respons ib i l i t y  to  anyone othe r  than the Company and 

the Company ’ s  members  as  a body,  fo r  ou r  aud i t  wor k ,  fo r  th i s  repor t,  o r  fo r  the op in ions 

we have fo rmed.

R E S P E C T I V E  R E S P O N S I B I L I T I E S  O F  D I R E C T O R S 
A N D  A U D I T O R S

As more fu l l y  exp la ined in  the S tatement  o f  D i recto r s ’  respons ib i l i t ie s  se t  ou t  on pages   26 

and 27 ,  the D i recto r s  a re  respons ib le  fo r  the p reparat ion  o f  the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  and 

fo r  be ing sat i s f ied that  they  g ive a t rue and fa i r  v iew.   Our  respons ib i l i t y  i s  to  aud i t  and 

exp ress  an op in ion  on the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  i n  accordance w i th  app l icab le  law and 

In te rnat iona l  S tandards  on Aud i t i ng (UK and I re land) .   Those s tandards  requ i re  us  to 

comply  w i th  the Aud i t i ng Pract ices  Board ’ s  (APB ’ s )  E th ica l  S tandards  fo r  Aud i to r s.

I N D E P E N D E N T   A U D I T O R ’ S  
R E P O R T  T O   T H E  M E M B E R S 
O F   A G R I T E R R A  L I M I T E D
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We read othe r  i n fo rmat ion  conta ined in  the annua l  repor t  and cons ide r  the imp l icat ions  fo r  ou r  repor t  i f  we become aware o f 

any  apparent  m i s s ta tements  w i th in  them.

S C O P E  O F  T H E  A U D I T

A desc r ip t ion  o f  the scope o f  an aud i t  o f  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  a r i s i ng f rom the requ i rement s  o f  I n te rnat iona l  S tandards  on 

Aud i t i ng (UK and I re land)  i s  p rov ided on the F inanc ia l  Repor t i ng Counc i l ’ s  webs i te  at  www. f rc.o rg .u k /aud i t scopeukp r i vate.

O P I N I O N  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

I n  ou r  op in ion  the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements :

•   g ive a t rue and fa i r  v iew o f  the s ta te o f  the Group ’ s   a f fa i r s  as  at  31 May 2015 and o f  the Group ’ s  los s  fo r  the year  then 

ended;

•   the Group  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  have been p roper l y  p repared in  accordance w i th  I FRS as  adopted by the Eu ropean Un ion ; 

and

•   the Group  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  have been p repared in  accordance w i th  the requ i rement s  o f  the Compan ies  (Guernsey)  Law 

2008 .

M AT T E R S  O N  W H I C H  W E  A R E  R E Q U I R E D  T O  R E P O R T  B Y  E X C E P T I O N

We have noth ing to repor t  i n  respect  o f  the fo l low ing mat te r s  whe re the Compan ies  (Guernsey)  Law 2008 requ i res  us  to  repor t 

to  you i f,  i n  ou r  op in ion :

•  p roper  account ing records  have not  been kept  by  the Company ;  o r

•  the Company  ’ s  account s   a re  not  i n  agreement  w i th  the account ing records ;  o r

•  we have not  rece ived a l l  t he in fo rmat ion  and exp lanat ions  we requ i re  fo r  ou r  aud i t.

 RSM UK Audi t  LLP  ( former ly  Baker  Ti l l y  UK Audi t  LLP) ,  Audi tor

Chartered Accountants  and Regis tered Audi tors

25 Far r ingdon St reet

London  EC4A 4AB

19 November  2015 
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F I N A N C I A LF I N A N C I A L

Whi le  we  cont i nue  to  bu i l d  ou r  bu s i ne s s  towa rd s Wh i le  we  cont i nue  to  bu i l d  ou r  bu s i ne s s  towa rd s 

profitabil ity, ultimately we are still in the investment profitabil ity, ultimately we are still in the investment 

pha se  of  the  Company ’ s  deve lopment  and  ou r pha se  of  the  Company ’ s  deve lopment  and  ou r 

re su lt s  cont i nue  to  re f lect  the  s i g n i f i c an t re su lt s  cont i nue  to  re f lect  the  s i g n i f i c an t 

investment and development in  our infrastructure . investment and development in  our infrastructure . 

 

•  •  Net  As set  Va lue  of   $29 ,842 ,000  - Net  As set  Va lue  of   $29 ,842 ,000  - 

a  s i g n i f i c an t  p rem i um to  a  s i g n i f i c an t  p rem i um to  ou r  ou r  cu r rent  ma r ket cu r rent  ma r ket 

c ap  of  app rox imate ly    $cap  of  app rox imate ly    $8 , 250 ,0008 ,250 ,000  * 

•  •  Ca sh  ba l ances  of  $6 ,421 ,000Cash  ba l ances  of  $6 ,421 ,000**** 

( 2014 :   $6 ,994 ,000 )( 2014 :   $6 ,994 ,000 )

•  •  Lo s s  fo r  FY  2015  of  $ 13 , 387 ,000  ( 2014 :  lo s s Lo s s  fo r  FY  2015  of  $ 13 , 387 ,000  ( 2014 :  lo s s 

of  $8 ,016 ,000 ) of  $8 ,016 ,000 ) 

*  As  a t  *  As  a t   17  Novembe r  201517  Novembe r  2015
**  As  a t  3 1  May  2015*  As  a t  3 1  May  2015
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NOTE
2015 

US$000
2014 

US$000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

REVENUE 6 11,787 13,797

COST OF SALES (10,662 ) (12,475)

GROSS PROF IT 1,125 1,322

INCREA SE IN VALUE OF B IOLOGICAL A SSETS 23 1,910 290

OPERAT ING EXPENSES (10,643 ) (8,338)

IMPAIRMENT OF CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT A SSETS 12.1 (6,791) –

OTHER INCOME 33  77

PROF IT  ON D ISPOSAL OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 76 149

OPERATING LOSS 8 (14,290) (6,500)

INVESTMENT REVENUES 13 19 146

OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES 14 (849) 936

F INANCE COSTS 15 (683) (209)

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION (15,803) (5,627)

TAXAT ION 16  (81) (25)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (15,884) (5,652)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

PROF IT/ (LOSS)  FOR THE YEAR FROM DISCONTINUED OPERAT IONS 17 2,497 (2,364)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (13,387) (8,016)

US CENTS US CENTS

LOSS PER SHARE

BA S IC AND D ILUTED LOSS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERAT IONS 18 (1.50) (0.53)

BA S IC AND D ILUTED LOSS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING AND 
D ISCONTINUED OPERAT IONS

18
(1.26) (0.76)

C O N S O L I D A T E D  
I N C O M E    S T A T E M E N T
F O R  T H E   Y E A R  E N D E D   3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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2015 
US$000

2014 
US$000

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (13,387) (8,016)

ITEMS THAT MAY BE RECLA SS IF IED SUBSEQUENTLY TO PROF IT  OR LOSS:

FORE IGN EXCHANGE TRANSLAT ION D IFFERENCES (4,435) (1,612)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR (4,435) (1,612)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF 
THE COMPANY (17,822) (9,628)

C O N S O L I D A T E D   S T A T E M E N T 
O F   C O M P R E H E N S I V E   I N C O M E
F O R  T H E   Y E A R  E N D E D   3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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NOTE
2015 

US$000
2014 

US$000

NON-CURRENT A SSETS

GOODWILL 19 – 576

PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 20 19,746 36,268

INTERESTS IN A SSOCIATES 21 4 4

INVESTMENTS IN QUOTED COMPANIES 22 376 1,225

B IOLOGICAL A SSETS 23 2,246 3,071

22,372 41,144

CURRENT A SSETS

B IOLOGICAL A SSETS 23 1,019 1,201

INVENTORIES 24 2,892 4,900

TRADE AND OTHER RECE IVABLES 25 1,594 1,148

CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS 26 6,421 6,994

11,926 14,243

TOTAL A SSETS 34,298 55,387

CURRENT L IABIL IT IES

BORROWINGS 27 3,079 2,668

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 28 1,377 2,170

4,456 4,838

NET CURRENT A SSETS 7,470 9,405

NET A SSETS 29,842 50,549

SHARE CAP ITAL 30 1,960 1,960

SHARE PREMIUM 148,622 148,622

SHARES TO BE ISSUED 31.1 – 2,940

SHARE BA SED PAYMENT RESERVE 1,914 1,859

TRANSLAT ION RESERVE 31.2 (8,243) (3,808)

ACCUMULATED LOSSES (114,411) (101,024)

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 29,842 50,549

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  Agr i te r ra  L im i ted were approved and autho r i sed fo r  i s sue by  the Board o f  D i recto r s  on 

 19  November  2015 .  S igned on beha l f  o f  the Board o f  D i recto r s  by :

PH EDMONDS

Chai rman 

 19 November  2015

C O N S O L I D A T E D   S T A T E M E N T 
O F   F I N A N C I A L   P O S I T I O N
A S  A T  3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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NOTE

SHARE 
CAPITAL
US$000

SHARE 
PREMIUM
US$000

SHARES TO 
BE ISSUED

US$000

SHARE 
BASED 

PAYMENT 
RESERVE
US$000

TRANSLATION 
RESERVE
US$000

ACCUMULATED 
LOSSES
US$000

TOTAL 
EQUITY
US$000

BALANCE AT 1 JUNE 2013 1,960 148,622 2,940 1,710 (2,196) (93,008) 60,028

LOSS FOR THE YEAR – – – – – (8,016) (8,016)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

  EXCHANGE TRANSLAT ION LOSS 
ON FORE IGN OPERAT IONS – – – – (1,612) – (1,612)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR – – – – (1,612) (8,016) (9,628)

SHARE-BA SED PAYMENTS 32 – – – 149 – – 149

BALANCE AT 31 MAY 2014 1,960 148,622 2,940 1,859 (3,808) (101,024) 50,549

LOSS FOR THE YEAR – – – – – (13,387) (13,387)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

  EXCHANGE TRANSLAT ION LOSS
ON FORE IGN OPERAT IONS – – – – (4,435) – (4,435)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR – – – – (4,435) (13,387) (17,822)

SHARE-BA SED PAYMENTS 32 – – – 55 – – 55

RELEA SED TO PROF IT  AND LOSS 12.2 – – (2,940) – – – (2,940)

BALANCE AT 31 MAY 2015 1, 960 148,622 – 1,914 (8,243) (114,411) 29,842

C O N S O L I D A T E D   S T A T E M E N T 
O F   C H A N G E S  I N   E Q U I T Y
F O R  T H E   Y E A R  E N D E D   3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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NOTE
2015 

US$000

2014 
(RE -PRESENTED   

– NOTE 4)
US$000

CA SH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVIT IES

LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERAT IONS (15,803) (5,627)

ADJUSTMENTS FOR:

 DEPRECIAT ION 20 2,211 1,766

 PROF IT   ON D ISPOSAL OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (76) (149)

 SHARE BA SED PAYMENT EXPENSE 55 149

 FORE IGN EXCHANGE LOSS/(GAIN) 177 (52)

 INCREA SE IN VALUE OF B IOLOGICAL A SSETS 23 (1,910) (290)

 F INANCE COSTS 15 683 209

 INVESTMENT REVENUES 13 (19) (146)

 DECREA SE/ ( INCREA SE)  IN FA IR  VALUE OF QUOTED INVESTMENTS 22 849 (936)

 IMPA IRMENT OF CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT A SSETS 12.1 6,791 –

OPERATING CA SH FLOWS BEFORE MOVEMENTS IN WORKING CAPITAL (7,042) (5,076)

DECREA SE IN INVENTORIES 1,158 197

( INCREA SE)/DECREA SE IN TRADE AND OTHER RECE IVABLES (848) 971

DECREA SE IN TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (719) (173)

NET DECREASE/( INCREASE) IN BIOLOGICAL ASSETS HELD FOR SLAUGHTER PURPOSES 23 2,281 (219)

CA SH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVIT IES BY CONTINUING OPERATIONS (5,170) (4,300)

CORPORAT ION TAX PA ID (9) (25)

F INANCE COSTS (683) (209)

INTEREST RECE IVED 19 146

NET CA SH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVIT IES BY CONTINUING OPERATIONS (5,843) (4,388)

NET CA SH PROVIDED BY/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVIT IES BY 
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

5,627 (879)

NET CA SH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVIT IES (216) (5,267)

CA SH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVIT IES

PROCEEDS FROM DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 291 202

ACQUIS IT ION OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 20 (1,555) (5,935)

PURCHA SE OF INVESTMENT IN QUOTED COMPANIES 22 – (285)

NET CA SH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVIT IES BY CONTINUING OPERATIONS (1,264) (6,018)

NET CA SH FROM INVESTING ACTIVIT IES BY DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS – –

NET CA SH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVIT IES (1,264) (6,018)

C O N S O L I D A T E D 
C A S H  F L O W    S T A T E M E N T
F O R  T H E   Y E A R  E N D E D    3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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NOTE
2015 

US$000

2014 
(RE -PRESENTED   

– NOTE 4)
US$000

CA SH FLOWS FROM F INANCING ACTIVIT IES

NET DRAW DOWN OF OVERDRAFT 1,376 1,129

REPAYMENT OF LOANS 27 (200) (1,500)

NET CA SH FROM/(USED IN) F INANCING ACTIVIT IES FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS

1,176 (371)

NET CA SH USED IN F INANCING ACTIVIT IES BY DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS – –

NET CA SH  FROM/(USED IN) F INANCING ACTIVIT IES 1,176 (371)

NET DECREA SE IN CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS (304) (11,656)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATES ON CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS (269) (98)

CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 6,994 18,748

CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 6,421 6,994
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D 
F I N A N C I A L   S T A T E M E N T S

1 .  G E N E R A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

Agr i te r ra  i s  i ncorporated and domic i led in  Guernsey,  the Channe l  I s lands,  w i th  reg i s te red number  42643 .  Fu r the r  deta i l s, 

i nc lud ing the address  o f  the reg i s te red o f f ice,  a re  g iven on page 79 .  The natu re  o f  the Group ’ s  operat ions  and i t s  p r i nc ipa l 

act i v i t ies  a re  se t  ou t  i n  the D i recto r s ’  repor t.  A  l i s t  o f  the s ign i f icant  i nves tment s  i n  subs id ia r ies  and assoc iate compan ies  he ld 

d i rect l y  and ind i rect l y  by  the Company du r i ng the per iod and at  the per iod end,  i nc lud ing the name,  count r y  o f  i ncorporat ion, 

operat ion  and owner sh ip  in te res t  i s  g iven in  note 39 .

The repor t i ng cu r rency  fo r  the Company and Group i s  the US Do l la r  ( ‘$ ’  o r  ‘ US$ ’ )  as  i t  mos t  appropr ia te l y  re f lec t s  the Group ’ s 

bus iness  act i v i t ies  i n  the agr icu l tu ra l  secto r  i n  A f r ica and the re fo re  the Group ’ s  f i nanc ia l  pos i t ion  and f i nanc ia l  pe r fo rmance.

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  have been p repared in  accordance w i th  I FRSs  as  adopted by the EU. 

2 .  A D O P T I O N  O F  N E W  A N D  R E V I S E D  S TA N D A R D S  A N D  I N T E R P R E TAT I O N S 

2 . 1 .  N E W  S TA N D A R D S  A N D  I N T E R P R E TAT I O N S  A D O P T E D  W I T H  N O  S I G N I F I C A N T 
E F F E C T  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

The fo l low ing new and rev i sed S tandards  and In te rp re tat ions  have been adopted in  these f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.  The i r  adopt ion 

has  not  had any  s ign i f icant  impact  on the amount s  repor ted in  these f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  bu t  may impact  the account ing fo r 

f u tu re  t ransact ions  and a r rangements.

I FRS 10  Conso l idated F inanc ia l  S tatements  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2014)

I FRS 11  Jo in t  A r rangements  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2014) 

I FRS 12  D i sc losu re  o f  I n te res t s  i n  Othe r  En t i t ies  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2014)

IA S 27   Separate F inanc ia l  S tatements  (as  amended 2011)  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r 

1  Januar y  2014)

IA S 28  I nves tment s  i n  Assoc iates  and Jo in t  Ventu res  (as  amended 2011)  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r 

a f te r  1  Januar y  2014)

IA S 32  F inanc ia l  I n s t rument s :  Presentat ion–  Amendment ;  Of f se t t i ng F inanc ia l  Asse t s  and F inanc ia l  L iab i l i t ie s  (e f fect i ve 

fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2014)

I FR IC 21   Lev ies  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2014)
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2 . 2 .  N E W  S TA N D A R D S  A N D  I N T E R P R E TAT I O N S  I N  I S S U E  B U T  N O T 
Y E T  E F F E C T I V E

At  the date o f  au tho r i sa t ion  o f  these f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  t he fo l low ing S tandards  and In te rp re tat ions  a re  in  i s sue but  not  ye t 

e f fect i ve  (and in  some cases  had not  yet  been adopted by the EU) :

I FRS 9   F inanc ia l  I n s t rument s :  C lass i f icat ion  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2018)

I FRS 14  Regu lato r y  de fe r ra l  account s  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2016)

I FRS 15  Revenue f rom cont ract s  w i th  cus tomer s  (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2017)

IA S 16  Amendments  b r i ng ing beare r  p lan t s  i n to  the scope o f  IA S 16 (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r 

1  Januar y  2016)

IA S 41  Amendments  b r i ng ing beare r  p lan t s  i n to  the scope o f  IA S 16 (e f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r 

1  Januar y  2016)

September  2014 Annua l  Imp rovements  to  I FRSs  E f fect i ve  fo r  annua l  pe r iods  beg inn ing on o r  a f te r  1  Januar y  2016

The D i recto r s  do not  ant ic ipate that  the adopt ion  o f  these S tandards  and In te rp re tat ions  w i l l  have a mate r ia l  impact  on the 

Group ’ s  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  i n  the per iod o f  i n i t ia l  app l icat ion .

3 .  S I G N I F I C A N T  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S 

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  have been p repared on a h i s to r ica l  cos t  bas i s,  except  fo r  ce r ta in  f i nanc ia l  i n s t rument s  and sha re 

based payments.  H i s to r ica l  cos t  i s  genera l l y  based on the fa i r  va lue o f  the cons ide rat ion  g iven in  exchange fo r  the asset s 

acqu i red.  The p r inc ipa l  account ing po l ic ies  adopted a re se t  ou t  be low in  th i s  note.

3 . 1 .  G O I N G  C O N C E R N

The D i recto r s  have,  a t  the t ime o f  approv ing the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  a  reasonable expectat ion  that  the Company and 

Group have adequate resou rces  to  cont inue in  operat iona l  ex i s tence fo r  the fo reseeable fu tu re.  Thus  they  cont inue to adopt 

the go ing concern  bas i s  o f  account ing in  p repar ing the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.  Fu r the r  deta i l  i s  p rov ided in  note 5 .1  to  the 

conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.

3 . 2 .  B A S I S  O F  C O N S O L I D AT I O N

The conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  i ncorporate the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  the Company and ent i t ies  cont ro l led by  the 

Company ( i t s  subs id ia r ies )  made up to 31 May.  Cont ro l  i s  ach ieved when the Company has  the power  to  govern  the f i nanc ia l 

and operat ing po l ic ies  o f  an inves tee ent i t y  so as  to  obta in  bene f i t s  f rom i t s  act i v i t ies. 

Assoc iates  a re  those ent i t ies  i n  wh ich  the Group has  s ign i f icant  i n f l uence,  but  not  cont ro l ,  ove r  the f i nanc ia l  and operat ing 

po l ic ies.  The conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  i nc lude the Group ’ s  sha re  o f  the to ta l  recogn i sed income and expenses  o f 

assoc iates  on an equ i t y  accounted bas i s,  f rom the date that  s ign i f icant  i n f l uence commences  un t i l  t he  date that  s ign i f icant 

i n f l uence ceases.  When the Group ’ s  sha re  o f  los ses  exceeds  i t s  i n te res t  i n  an assoc iate,  the Group ’ s  ca r r y ing amount  i s 

reduced to n i l  and recogn i t ion  o f  f u r the r  los ses  i s  d i scont inued except  to  the ex ten t  that  the Group has  a b ind ing ob l igat ion 

to  make payments  on beha l f  o f  an assoc iate.

I n t ra-g roup t ransact ions,  ba lances  and un rea l i sed ga ins  on t ransact ions  between g roup compan ies  a re  e l im inated.  Un rea l i sed 

losses  a re  e l im inated in  the same way as  un rea l i sed ga ins,  bu t  on l y  to  the ex ten t  that  the re  i s  no ev idence o f  impa i rment.

3 . 3 .  F O R E I G N  C U R R E N C Y 

The ind iv idua l  f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  each company in  the Group a re  p repared in  the cu r rency  o f  the p r imar y  economic 

env i ronment  i n  wh ich  i t  operates  ( i t s  ‘ f unct iona l  cu r rency ’ ) .  The conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  a re  p resented in  US Do l la r s 

wh ich  i s  a l so the funct iona l  cu r rency  o f  the Company.
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I n  p repar ing the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  the ind iv idua l  compan ies,  t ransact ions  i n  cu r renc ies  othe r  than the ent i t y ’ s  f unct iona l 

cu r rency  ( fo re ign  cu r renc ies )  a re  recogn i sed at  the ra tes  o f  exchange p reva i l i ng on the date o f  the t ransact ion .  A t  each 

ba lance sheet  date,  moneta r y  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  that  a re  denominated in  fo re ign  cu r renc ies  a re  re t rans la ted at  the 

ra tes  p reva i l i ng at  that  date.  Non-moneta r y  i tems  that  a re  measu red in  te rms  o f  h i s to r ica l  cos t  i n  a  fo re ign  cu r rency  a re  not 

re t rans la ted.

Fo r  the pu rpose o f  p resent ing conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  t he asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  o f  the Group ’ s  operat ions  a re 

t rans la ted at  exchange ra tes  p reva i l i ng at  the ba lance sheet  date.  I ncome and expense i tems  a re  t rans la ted at  the ave rage 

exchange ra tes  fo r  each month,  un les s  exchange ra tes  f l uc tuate s ign i f icant l y  du r i ng the month,  i n  wh ich  case exchange ra tes  at 

the date o f  t ransact ions  a re  used.  Exchange d i f fe rences  a r i s i ng f rom the t rans la t ion  o f  the net  i nves tment  i n  fo re ign  operat ions 

and ove r seas  b ranches  a re  recogn i sed in  o the r  comprehens i ve income and accumu lated in  equ i t y  i n  the t rans la t ion  rese r ve. 

Such t rans la t ion  d i f fe rences  a re  recogn i sed as  i ncome o r  expense in  the year  i n  wh ich  the operat ion  o r  b ranch i s  d i sposed o f.

The fo l low ing a re  the mate r ia l  exchange ra tes  app l ied by  the Group:

 AVERAGE RATE  CLOSING RATE

2015 2014 2015 2014

MOZAMBICAN MET ICAIS :  US$ 32.45 30.23 36.90 31.00

S IERRA LEONE LEONES:  US$ 4,301 4,284 4,295 4,290

3 . 4 .  O P E R AT I N G  S E G M E N T S

The Ch ie f  Operat ing Dec i s ion  Make r  i s  the Group Execut i ve  Commi t tee ( the ‘ E xCom ’ ) ,  compr i s i ng the Cha i rman,  the Ch ie f 

Execut i ve  and the F inance D i recto r.  The ExCom rev iews  the Group ’ s  i n te rna l  repor t i ng in  o rde r  to  assess  pe r fo rmance o f  the 

bus iness.  Management  has  dete rm ined the operat ing segments  based on the repor t s  rev iewed by the ExCom wh ich  cons ide r 

the act i v i t ies  by  natu re  o f  bus iness.

3 . 5 .  R E V E N U E  R E C O G N I T I O N

Revenue i s  measu red at  the fa i r  va lue o f  the cons ide rat ion  rece ived o r  rece ivab le  fo r  goods and se r v ices  p rov ided in  the 

no rma l  cou r se  o f  bus iness,  net  o f  d i scount s,  va lue added taxes  and othe r  sa les  re la ted taxes.

Sa les  o f  goods a re  recogn i sed when goods a re  de l i ve red and t i t le  has  passed.  De l i ve r y  occu r s  when the p roducts  have 

a r r i ved at  the spec i f ied locat ion,  and the r i s k s  and rewards  o f  owner sh ip  have been t rans fe r red to the cus tomer.

3 . 6 .  O P E R AT I N G  L O S S

Operat ing loss  i s  s ta ted befo re  inves tment  revenues,  o the r  ga ins  and losses,  f i nance cos t s  and taxat ion .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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3 . 7 .  B O R R O W I N G  C O S T S

Bor row ing cos t s  d i rect l y  a t t r ibu tab le  to  the acqu i s i t ion,  cons t ruc t ion  o r  p roduct ion  o f  qua l i f y i ng asset s,  wh ich  a re  asset s  that 

necessa r i l y  take a subs tant ia l  pe r iod o f  t ime to get  ready fo r  the i r  i n tended use o r  sa le,  a re  added to the cos t  o f  those asset s, 

un t i l  such  t ime as  the asset s  a re  subs tant ia l l y  ready fo r  the i r  i n tended use o r  sa le.  The Group d id not  i ncu r  any  bor row ing cos t s 

i n  respect  o f  qua l i f y i ng asset s  i n  the per iod.

A l l  o the r  bor row ing cos t s  a re  recogn i sed in  p ro f i t  o r  los s  i n  the per iod in  wh ich  they  a re  incu r red.

3 . 8 .  S H A R E  B A S E D  PAY M E N T S

The Company i s sues  equ i t y- se t t led sha re-based payments  to  ce r ta in  emp loyees  o f  the Group.  These payments  a re  measu red 

at  fa i r  va lue (exc lud ing the e f fect  o f  non mar ke t  based ves t i ng cond i t ions )  a t  the date o f  g rant  and the va lue i s  expensed 

on a s t ra igh t- l i ne  bas i s  ove r  the ves t i ng per iod,  based on the Group ’ s  es t imate o f  the sha res  that  w i l l  eventua l l y  ves t  and 

ad jus ted fo r  non mar ke t  based ves t i ng cond i t ions.

Fa i r  va lue i s  measu red by use o f  the B lack  Scho les  mode l .  The expected l i fe  used in  the mode l  i s  ad jus ted,  based on 

management ’ s  bes t  es t imate,  fo r  the e f fect s  o f  non-t rans fe rab i l i t y,  exe rc i se  res t r ic t ions  and behav iou ra l  cons ide rat ions.

3 . 9 .  E M P L O Y E E  B E N E F I T S

3 . 9 . 1 .  S H O R T  T E R M  E M P L O Y E E  B E N E F I T S

Shor t- te rm emp loyee benef i t s  i nc lude sa la r ies  and wages,  sho r t- te rm compensated absences  and bonus  payments.  The Group 

recogn i ses  a l iab i l i t y  and cor respond ing expense fo r  sho r t- te rm emp loyee benef i t s  when an emp loyee has  rendered se r v ices 

that  en t i t le  h im/he r  to  the benef i t.

3 . 9 . 2 .  P O S T - E M P L O Y M E N T  B E N E F I T S

The Group does  not  cont r ibu te  to  any  de f ined re t i rement  p lan fo r  i t s  emp loyees,  e i the r  de f ined cont r ibu t ion  o r  de f ined 

benef i t.  Soc ia l  secu r i t y  payments  to  s ta te schemes  a re  charged to p ro f i t  and loss  as  the emp loyee ’ s  se r v ices  a re  rendered.

3 . 1 0 .  L E A S E S

Leases  that  t rans fe r  subs tant ia l l y  a l l  t he  r i s k s  and reward o f  owner sh ip  a re  c lass i f ied as  f i nance leases.  A l l  o the r  leases  a re 

c lass i f ied as  operat ing leases.  As  at  31 May 2014 and 31 May 2015 the Group does  not  have any  f i nance leases.  Du r i ng 

the per iods  p resented in  these f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  t he Group was  counte rpar ty  to  ce r ta in  operat ing lease cont ract s.  Renta l s 

payab le under  operat ing leases  a re  charged to income on a s t ra igh t- l i ne  bas i s  ove r  the te rm o f  the re levant  lease. 

3 . 1 1 .  TA X AT I O N

The Company i s  res ident  fo r  taxat ion  pu rposes  i n  Guernsey  and i t s  i ncome i s  sub ject  to  income tax ,  p resent l y  a t  a  ra te  o f  ze ro 

per  cent  pe r  annum.  The income o f  ove r seas  subs id ia r ies  i s  sub ject  to  tax  at  the p reva i l i ng ra te  in  each ju r i sd ic t ion .

The income tax  expense fo r  the per iod compr i ses  cu r ren t  and defe r red tax .  I ncome tax  i s  recogn i sed in  the income s ta tement 

except  to  the ex ten t  that  i t  re la tes  to  i tems  recogn i sed in  o the r  comprehens i ve income o r  d i rect l y  i n  equ i t y,  when tax  i s 

recogn i sed in  o the r  comprehens i ve income o r  d i rect l y  i n  equ i t y  as  appropr ia te.  Taxab le  p ro f i t  d i f fe r s  f rom account ing p ro f i t 

as  repor ted in  the income s ta tement  because i t  exc ludes  i tems  o f  i ncome o r  expense that  a re  taxab le  o r  deduct ib le  i n  o the r 

year s  and i t  f u r the r  exc ludes  i tems  that  a re  neve r  taxab le  o r  deduct ib le.

Cu r ren t  tax  expense i s  the expected tax  payable on the taxab le  income fo r  the year.  I t  i s  ca lcu la ted on the bas i s  o f  the tax  laws 

and ra tes  enacted o r  subs tant i ve l y  enacted at  the ba lance sheet  date,  and inc ludes  any  ad jus tment  to  tax  payable in  respect 

o f  p rev ious  year s.  De fe r red tax  i s  ca lcu la ted us ing the ba lance sheet  l iab i l i t y  method,  p rov id ing fo r  tempora r y  d i f fe rences 

between the car r y ing amount s  o f  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  fo r  f i nanc ia l  repor t i ng pu rposes  and the amount s  used fo r  taxat ion 

pu rposes.  De fe r red tax  asset s  a re  recogn i sed to the ex ten t  that  i t  i s  p robable that  taxab le  p ro f i t  w i l l  be ava i lab le  agains t  wh ich 

the asset  can be u t i l i sed.  Th i s  requ i res  j udgements  to  be made in  respect  o f  the ava i lab i l i t y  o f  f u tu re  taxab le  income.
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The Group ’ s  de fe r red tax  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  a re  ca lcu la ted us ing tax  ra tes  that  a re  expected to app ly  i n  the per iod when 

the l iab i l i t y  i s  se t t led o r  the asset  rea l i sed based on tax  ra tes  that  have been enacted o r  subs tant i ve l y  enacted by the 

repor t i ng date.

De fe r red income tax  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  a re  o f f se t  on l y  when the re  i s  a  lega l l y  en fo rceable r igh t  to  o f f se t  cu r ren t  tax  asse t s 

aga ins t  cu r ren t  tax  l iab i l i t ie s  and when the de fe r red income tax  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  re la te  to  income taxes  lev ied by  the 

same taxat ion  autho r i t y  on e i the r  the same taxab le  ent i t y  o r  d i f fe ren t  taxab le  ent i t ies  whe re the re  i s  an  in ten t ion  to  se t t le  the 

ba lances  on a net  bas i s.

No defe r red tax  asset  o r  l iab i l i t y  i s  recogn i sed in  respect  o f  tempora r y  d i f fe rences  assoc iated w i th  i nves tment s  i n  subs id ia r ies, 

b ranches  and jo in t  ventu res  whe re the Group i s  ab le  to  cont ro l  the t im ing o f  reve r sa l  o f  the tempora r y  d i f fe rences  and i t  i s 

p robable that  the tempora r y  d i f fe rences  w i l l  not  reve r se  in  the fo reseeable fu tu re.

3 . 1 2 .  B U S I N E S S  C O M B I N AT I O N S 

The acqu i s i t ion  o f  subs id ia r ies  i s  accounted fo r  us ing the acqu i s i t ion  method.  The cos t  o f  acqu i s i t ion  i s  measu red at  the aggregate 

o f  the fa i r  va lues,  a t  the date o f  acqu i s i t ion,  o f  asse t s  g iven,  l iab i l i t ie s  i ncu r red o r  assumed and equ i t y  i n s t rument s  i s sued by the 

Group in  exchange fo r  cont ro l  o f  the acqu i ree.  Acqu i s i t ion  re la ted cos t s  a re  recogn i sed in  p ro f i t  and loss  as  i ncu r red.

The asset s,  l iab i l i t ie s  and cont ingent  l iab i l i t ie s  o f  the acqu i ree a re  measu red at  the i r  fa i r  va lue at  the date o f  acqu i s i t ion .  Any 

excess  o f  the fa i r  va lue o f  the cons ide rat ion  pa id ove r  the fa i r  va lue o f  the ident i f iab le  net  asset s  acqu i red i s  recogn i sed as 

goodwi l l .  I f  t he  fa i r  va lue o f  the cons ide rat ion  i s  les s  than the fa i r  va lue o f  the ident i f iab le  net  asset s  acqu i red,  the d i f fe rence 

i s  recogn i sed d i rect l y  i n  p ro f i t  and loss.

3 . 1 3 .  G O O D W I L L

Goodwi l l  a r i s i ng on the acqu i s i t ion  o f  subs id ia r ies  i s  recogn i sed as  an asset.

Goodwi l l  i s  rev iewed fo r  impa i rment  a t  leas t  annua l l y.  Any  impa i rment  i s  recogn i sed immediate l y  i n  p ro f i t  o r  los s  and i s  not 

subsequent l y  reve r sed.  Fo r  the pu rpose o f  impa i rment  tes t i ng,  goodwi l l  i s  a l located to cash  generat ing un i t s  o f  the acqu i re r 

wh ich  rep resent  the sma l les t  ident i f iab le  g roup o f  asset s  that  generates  cash  in f lows  that  a re  la rge ly  i ndependent  o f  the cash 

in f lows  f rom othe r  asset s  o r  g roups  o f  asset s.  On d i sposa l  o f  a  subs id ia r y,  assoc iate o r  jo in t  ventu re,  the at t r ibu tab le  amount 

o f  goodwi l l  i s  i nc luded in  the dete rm inat ion  o f  the p ro f i t  o r  los s  on d i sposa l .

3 . 1 4 .  P R O P E R T Y ,  P L A N T  A N D  E Q U I P M E N T

Al l  i tems  o f  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  a re  s ta ted at  h i s to r ica l  cos t  les s  accumu lated deprec iat ion  ( see be low)  and 

impai rment.  H i s to r ica l  cos t  i nc ludes  expend i tu re  that  i s  d i rect l y  a t t r ibu tab le  to  the acqu i s i t ion .  Subsequent  cos t s  a re  inc luded 

in  the asset ’ s  ca r r y ing va lue when i t  i s  cons ide red p robable that  fu tu re  economic  benef i t s  assoc iated w i th  the i tem w i l l  f low 

to the Group and the cos t  o f  the i tem can be measu red re l iab ly.

As se t s  i n  the cou r se  o f  cons t ruc t ion  fo r  p roduct ion,  ren ta l  o r  admin i s t ra t i ve  pu rposes  a re  car r ied at  cos t,  le s s  any  ident i f ied 

impa i rment  los s.  Cos t  i nc ludes  p ro fess iona l  fees  and assoc iated expenses.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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Deprec iat ion  i s  charged on a s t ra igh t- l i ne  bas i s  ove r  the es t imated use fu l  l i ves  o f  each i tem,  as  fo l lows :

LAND AND BUILDINGS

LAND NIL

BU ILD INGS AND LEA SEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 2 %–33 %

PLANT AND MACHINERY 7%–25%

MOTOR VEH ICLES 20%–25%

AVIAT ION 20%

OTHER A SSETS 10%–33%

A SSETS UNDER CONSTRUCT ION NIL

The asset s ’  res idua l  va lues  and use fu l  l i ves  a re  rev iewed,  and ad jus ted i f  appropr ia te,  a t  each ba lance sheet  date.  Ga ins 

and losses  on d i sposa l s  a re  dete rm ined by compar ing p roceeds  rece ived w i th  the car r y ing amount  o f  the asset  immediate l y 

p r io r  to  d i sposa l  and a re  inc luded in  p ro f i t  and loss.

3 . 1 5 .  I M PA I R M E N T  O F  P R O P E R T Y ,  P L A N T  A N D  E Q U I P M E N T  A N D  I N TA N G I B L E  A S S E T S 
E X C L U D I N G  G O O D W I L L

At  each ba lance sheet  date,  the Group rev iews  the car r y ing amount s  o f  i t s  tang ib le  and in tang ib le  asset s  (o the r  than goodwi l l 

wh ich  i s  assessed in  accordance w i th  the po l icy  desc r ibed above)  to  dete rm ine whethe r  the re  i s  any  ind icat ion  that  those 

asset s  have su f fe red an impa i rment  los s.  I f  any  such ind icat ion  ex i s t s,  t he recoverab le  amount  o f  the asset  i s  es t imated in  o rder 

to  dete rm ine the ex ten t  o f  the impa i rment  los s  ( i f  any ) .  Where the asset  does  not  generate cash  f lows  that  a re  independent 

f rom othe r  asset s,  t he Group es t imates  the recoverab le  amount  o f  the cash-generat ing un i t  to  wh ich  the asset  be longs. 

Recoverab le  amount  i s  the h ighe r  o f  fa i r  va lue les s  cos t s  o f  d i sposa l  and va lue in  use.  I n  assess ing va lue in  use,  the es t imated 

fu tu re  cash  f lows  a re  d i scounted to the i r  p resent  va lue us ing a p re-tax  d i scount  ra te  that  re f lec t s  cu r ren t  mar ke t  assessment s  o f 

the t ime va lue o f  money and the r i s k s  spec i f ic  to  the asset  fo r  wh ich  the es t imates  o f  f u tu re  cash  f lows  have not  been ad jus ted.

I f  t he  recoverab le  amount  o f  an asset  (o r  cash-generat ing un i t )  i s  es t imated to be les s  than i t s  ca r r y ing amount,  t he 

car r y ing amount  o f  the asset  (o r  cash-generat ing un i t )  i s  reduced to i t s  recoverab le  amount.  An  impa i rment  los s  i s  recogn i sed 

immediate l y  i n  p ro f i t  and loss  because the Group does  not  record any  asset s  a t  a  reva lued amount.

Where an impa i rment  los s  subsequent l y  reve r ses,  the car r y ing amount  o f  the asset  (o r  cash-generat ing un i t )  i s  i nc reased to the 

rev i sed es t imate o f  i t s  recoverab le  amount,  bu t  so that  the inc reased car r y ing amount  does  not  exceed the car r y ing amount 

that  wou ld have been dete rm ined had no impai rment  los s  been recogn i sed fo r  the asset  (o r  cash-generat ing un i t )  i n  p r io r 

year s.  A  reve r sa l  o f  an impa i rment  los s  i s  recogn i sed immediate l y  i n  p ro f i t  and loss.

3 . 1 6 .  B I O L O G I C A L  A S S E T S

Consumer  b io log ica l  asset s,  be ing the beef  cat t le  he rd,  a re  measu red in  accordance w i th  IA S 41 ,  ‘Ag r icu l tu re ’  a t  fa i r  va lue 

les s  cos t s  to  se l l ,  w i th  ga ins  and losses  i n  the measu rement  to  fa i r  va lue recorded in  p ro f i t  and loss.  The he rd compr i ses 

b reed ing and non-b reed ing cat t le.  The b reed ing cat t le  compr i se  bu l l s,  cows  and he i fe r s.  As  these a re  expected to be he ld 

fo r  more than one year,  b reed ing cat t le  a re  c lass i f ied as  non-cu r ren t  asset s.  The non b reed ing cat t le  compr i se  an ima l s 

(p r i nc ipa l l y  s tee r s )  that  w i l l  be g rown and so ld fo r  s laughte r  and a re  c lass i f ied as  cu r ren t  asset s.

Cat t le  a re  recorded as  asset s  a t  the year  end and the fa i r  va lue i s  dete rm ined by the s i ze  o f  the he rd and mar ke t  p r ices  at 

the repor t i ng date.

The cos t  o f  fo rage i s  charged to the income s ta tement  ove r  the per iod i t  i s  consumed.

3 . 1 7 .  I N V E N T O R I E S

I nvento r ies  a re  s ta ted at  the lower  o f  cos t  and net  rea l i sab le  va lue.  Net  rea l i sab le  va lue i s  the es t imated se l l i ng  p r ice in  the 

o rd ina r y  cou r se  o f  bus iness,  les s  the es t imated cos t s  o f  comple t ion  and se l l i ng  expenses.  The cos t  o f  i nvento r ies  i s  based 

on the we igh ted ave rage p r inc ip le  and inc ludes  expend i tu re  incu r red in  acqu i r i ng the invento r ies  and b r ing ing them to the i r 

ex i s t i ng locat ion  and cond i t ion .
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3 . 1 8 .  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S

F inanc ia l  asse t s  and f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  a re  recogn i sed in  the Group ’ s  ba lance sheet  when the Group becomes  a par ty  to  the 

cont ractua l  p rov i s ions  o f  the in s t rument.

3 . 1 8 . 1 .  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S

Al l  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  a re  recogn i sed and derecogn i sed on a t rade date where the pu rchase o r  sa le  o f  a  f i nanc ia l  asse t  i s  under 

a cont ract  whose te rms  requ i re  de l i ve r y  o f  the f i nanc ia l  asse t  w i th in  the t ime f rame es tab l i shed by the mar ke t  concerned,  and 

a re  in i t ia l l y  measu red at  fa i r  va lue,  p lus  t ransact ion  cos t s,  except  fo r  those f i nanc ia l  asse t s  c lass i f ied as  at  fa i r  va lue th rough 

p ro f i t  and loss  ( ‘ FVTPL’ ) ,  wh ich  a re  in i t ia l l y  measu red at  fa i r  va lue. 

F inanc ia l  asse t s  a re  c lass i f ied in to  the fo l low ing spec i f ied categor ies :  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  a t  ‘ FVTPL’ ,  ‘ he ld-to-matu r i t y ’  i nves tment s, 

‘ava i lab le- fo r- sa le ’  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  and ‘ loans  and rece ivab les ’ .  The c lass i f icat ion  depends  on the natu re  and pu rpose o f  the 

f i nanc ia l  asse t  and i s  dete rm ined at  the t ime o f  i n i t ia l  recogn i t ion .  The Company and Group cu r ren t l y  have f i nanc ia l  asse t s  i n 

the categor y  o f  ‘ loans  and rece ivab les ’  and FVTPL.

3 . 1 8 . 1 . 1 .  L O A N S  A N D  R E C E I VA B L E S

Trade rece ivab les,  loans  rece ivab le,  bank  ba lances,  cash  in  hand and othe r  rece ivab les  that  have f i xed o r  dete rm inab le 

payments  that  a re  not  quoted in  an act i ve  mar ke t  a re  c lass i f ied as  ‘ loans  and rece ivab les ’ .  Loans  and rece ivab les  a re 

measu red at  amor t i sed cos t  us ing the e f fect i ve  in te res t  method,  les s  any  impa i rment.  I n te res t  i ncome i s  recogn i sed by app ly ing 

the e f fect i ve  in te res t  ra te,  except  fo r  sho r t- te rm rece ivab les  when the recogn i t ion  o f  i n te res t  wou ld be immate r ia l .

The e f fect i ve  in te res t  method i s  a  method o f  ca lcu la t ing the amor t i sed cos t  o f  a  f i nanc ia l  i n s t rument  and o f  a l locat ing in te res t 

i ncome over  the re levant  pe r iod.  The e f fect i ve  in te res t  ra te  i s  the ra te  that  exact l y  d i scount s  es t imated fu tu re  cash  rece ipt s 

( i nc lud ing a l l  fees  pa id o r  rece ived that  fo rm an in teg ra l  par t  o f  the e f fect i ve  in te res t  ra te,  t ransact ion  cos t s  and othe r 

p rem iums  o r  d i scount s )  th rough the expected l i fe  o f  the in s t rument,  o r,  whe re  appropr ia te,  a  sho r te r  pe r iod,  to  the net  ca r r y ing 

amount  on in i t ia l  recogn i t ion .

3 . 1 8 . 1 . 2 .  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  AT  F V T P L

F inanc ia l  asse t s  a re  c lass i f ied as  at  FVTPL  when the f i nanc ia l  asse t  i s  e i the r  he ld  fo r  t rad ing o r  i s  des ignated as  at  FVTPL 

upon in i t ia l  recogn i t ion .  The Group ho lds  ce r ta in  i nves tment s  i n  quoted compan ies  wh ich  a re  des ignated as  he ld fo r  t rad ing. 

F inanc ia l  asse t s  a t  FVTPL  a re  s ta ted at  fa i r  va lue,  w i th  any  ga ins  and losses  a r i s i ng on re-measu rement  recogn i sed in  p ro f i t  o r 

los s.  The net  ga in  o r  los s  i ncorporates  any  d iv idends,  i n te res t  earned,  o r  fo re ign  exchange ga ins  and losses  on the f i nanc ia l 

asse t  and i s  i nc luded w i th in  o the r  ga ins  and losses  i n  the income s ta tement.  Fa i r  va lue i s  dete rm ined in  the manner  desc r ibed 

in  note 22 .

3 . 1 8 . 1 . 3 .  I M PA I R M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S

F inanc ia l  asse t s,  o the r  than those at  FVTPL,  a re  assessed fo r  i nd icato r s  o f  impa i rment  a t  each ba lance sheet  date.  F inanc ia l 

asse t s  a re  impa i red where the re  i s  ob ject i ve  ev idence that,  as  a resu l t  o f  one o r  more event s  that  occu r red a f te r  the in i t ia l 

recogn i t ion  o f  the f i nanc ia l  asse t,  t he es t imated fu tu re  cash  f lows  o f  the inves tment  have been a f fected. 

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )



45

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Fo r  loans  and rece ivab les  car r ied at  amor t i sed cos t,  t he amount  o f  the impa i rment  i s  the d i f fe rences  between the asset ’ s 

ca r r y ing amount  and the p resent  va lue o f  es t imated fu tu re  cash  f lows,  d i scounted at  the f i nanc ia l  asse t ’ s  o r ig ina l  e f fect i ve 

in te res t  ra te.

The car r y ing amount  o f  the f i nanc ia l  asse t  i s  reduced th rough the use o f  an a l lowance account.  When a f i nanc ia l  asse t  i s 

cons ide red unco l lect  ab le,  i t  i s  w r i t ten  o f f  aga ins t  the a l lowance account.  Subsequent  recover ies  o f  amount s  p rev ious l y  w r i t ten 

o f f  a re  c red i ted agains t  the a l lowance account.  Changes  in  the car r y ing amount  o f  the a l lowance account  a re  recogn i sed 

in  p ro f i t  o r  los s.

I f  i n  a  subsequent  pe r iod,  the amount  o f  the impa i rment  los s  decreases  and the decrease can be re la ted ob ject i ve l y  to  an 

event  occu r r i ng a f te r  the impa i rment  was  recogn i sed,  the p rev ious l y  recogn i sed impai rment  los s  i s  reve r sed th rough p ro f i t  and 

loss  to  the ex ten t  that  the car r y ing amount  o f  the inves tment  a t  the date the impa i rment  i s  reve r sed does  not  exceed what  the 

amor t i sed cos t  wou ld have been had the impa i rment  not  been recogn i sed. 

3 . 1 8 . 1 . 4 .  D E R E C O G N I T I O N  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S

The Group derecogn i ses  a f i nanc ia l  asse t  on l y  when the cont ractua l  r igh t s  to  the cash  f lows  f rom the asset  exp i re,  o r  when i t 

t rans fe r s  the f i nanc ia l  asse t  and subs tant ia l l y  a l l  t he  r i s k s  and rewards  o f  owner sh ip  o f  the asset  to  anothe r  en t i t y.  I f  t he  G roup 

ne i the r  t rans fe r s  no r  re ta ins  subs tant ia l l y  a l l  t he  r i s k s  and rewards  o f  owner sh ip  and cont inues  to  cont ro l  the t rans fe r red asset, 

t he Group recogn i ses  i t s  re ta ined in te res t  i n  the asset  and an assoc iated l iab i l i t y  fo r  amount s  i t  may have to pay.  I f  t he  Group 

re ta ins  subs tant ia l l y  a l l  t he  r i s k s  and rewards  o f  owner sh ip  o f  a  t rans fe r red f i nanc ia l  asse t,  t he Group cont inues  to  recogn i se 

the f i nanc ia l  asse t  and a l so recogn i ses  a co l la te ra l i sed bor row ing fo r  the p roceeds  rece ived.

3 . 1 8 . 2 .  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  E Q U I T Y

Debt  and equ i t y  i n s t rument s  a re  c lass i f ied as  e i the r  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  o r  as  equ i t y  i n  accordance w i th  the subs tance o f  the 

cont ractua l  a r rangement.

3 . 1 8 . 2 . 1 .  E Q U I T Y  I N S T R U M E N T S

An equ i t y  i n s t rument  i s  any  cont ract  that  ev idences  a res idua l  i n te res t  i n  the asset s  o f  the Company a f te r  deduct ing a l l  o f  i t s 

l iab i l i t ie s.  Equ i t y  i n s t rument s  i s sued by the Group a re  recogn i sed at  the p roceeds  rece ived,  net  o f  d i rect  i s sue cos t s.

3 . 1 8 . 2 . 2 .  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S 

F inanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  a re  c lass i f ied as  e i the r  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  ‘a t  FVTPL’  o r  ‘o the r  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s ’ .  The Group on l y  has 

f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  i n  the categor y  o f  o the r  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s.

3 . 1 8 . 2 . 2 . 1 .  O T H E R  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S 

Other  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  a re  in i t ia l l y  measu red at  fa i r  va lue,  net  o f  t ransact ion  cos t s. 

Othe r  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  a re  subsequent l y  measu red at  amor t i sed cos t  us ing the e f fect i ve  in te res t  method,  w i th  i n te res t 

expense recogn i sed on an e f fect i ve  y ie ld  bas i s. 

3 . 1 8 . 2 . 2 . 2 .  D E R E C O G N I T I O N  O F  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S

The Group derecogn i ses  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  when,  and on ly  when,  the Group ’ s  ob l igat ions  a re  d i scharged,  cance l led o r 

they  exp i re.
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4 .  R E P R E S E N TAT I O N S  T O  T H E  C A S H  F L O W  S TAT E M E N T

I n  the f i nanc ia l  year  ended 31 May 2014,  and cons i s ten t  w i th  p receding f i nanc ia l  pe r iods,  the Group p resented a l l  cash 

f lows  fo r  the pu rchase,  sa le,  s laughte r  o r  d i sposa l  by  othe r  means  o f  i t s  cat t le  w i th in  a s ing le  l i ne  in  the Conso l idated cash 

f low s ta tement  en t i t led ‘ I nc rease in  b io log ica l  asset s ’ ,  a  component  o f  ‘ Cash  f lows  f rom inves t i ng act i v i t ies ’ .  Th i s  re f lec ted the 

fact  that,  h i s to r ica l l y,  a  s ign i f icant  por t ion  o f  the Group ’ s  cash  f lows  fo r  the pu rchase o f  an ima l s  re la ted to the pu rchase o f 

the b reed ing he rd.

I n  the cu r ren t  and p receding f i nanc ia l  year,  t he Group d id not  pu rchase cat t le  to  inc rease i t s  b reed ing he rd –  a l l  cat t le 

pu rchases  we re fo r  s laughte r  he rd an ima l s,  genera l l y  be ing an ima l s  taken d i rect l y  i n to  the feed lot.  Cash  f lows  o f  th i s  natu re  a re 

more appropr ia te l y  re f lec ted w i th in  cash  f lows  f rom operat ing act i v i t ies.  Accord ing ly,  t he Group has  a l te red i t s  p resentat ion 

fo r  the pu rchase o f  s laughte r  he rd an ima l s,  wh ich  a re  now inc luded w i th in  the l i ne  i tem o f  the Conso l idated cash  f low s ta tement 

en t i t led ‘Net  decrease/ ( inc rease)  i n  b io log ica l  asset s  he ld  fo r  s laughte r  pu rchases ’ ,  w i th in  ‘Net  cash  used in  operat ing 

act i v i t ies ’ .  The comparat i ve  o f  $219,000 out f low has  been rec lass i f ied f rom cash  f lows  f rom inves t i ng act i v i t ies  resu l t i ng in  an 

inc rease in  ‘Net  cash  used in  operat ing act i v i t ies  by  cont inu ing operat ions ’  and ‘Net  cash  used in  operat ing act i v i t ies ’  by 

$219,000 and a cor respond ing decrease in  ‘Net  cash  used in  i nves t i ng act i v i t ies  by  cont inu ing operat ions ’  and ‘Net  cash 

used in  i nves t i ng act i v i t ies ’ .  The rep resentat ion  has  no e f fect  on net  cash  f lows  fo r  the year  ended 31 May 2014,  no r  any 

e f fect  on the Conso l idated income s ta tement  o r  on the Conso l idated s ta tement  o f  f i nanc ia l  pos i t ion .

5 .  C R I T I C A L  A C C O U N T I N G  J U D G M E N T S  A N D  K E Y  S O U R C E S  O F  E S T I M AT I O N 
U N C E R TA I N T Y

I n  the app l icat ion  o f  the Group ’ s  account ing po l ic ies  wh ich  a re  desc r ibed in  note 3 ,  the D i recto r s  a re  requ i red to make 

judgements,  es t imates  and assumpt ions  about  the car r y ing amount s  o f  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  that  a re  not  read i l y  apparent 

f rom othe r  sou rces.  The es t imates  and assoc iated assumpt ions  a re  based on h i s to r ica l  exper ience and othe r  facto r s  that  a re 

cons ide red to be re levant.  Actua l  resu l t s  may d i f fe r  f rom these es t imates.

The es t imates  and under l y i ng assumpt ions  a re  rev iewed on an on-go ing bas i s.  Rev i s ions  to  account ing es t imates  a re  recogn i sed 

in  the per iod in  wh ich  the es t imate i s  rev i sed i f  t he rev i s ion  a f fect s  on l y  that  pe r iod o r  i n  the per iod o f  the rev i s ion  and fu tu re 

per iods  i f  t he  rev i s ion  a f fect s  both  cu r ren t  and fu tu re  per iods.  The e f fect  on the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  changes  in  es t imates 

i n  fu tu re  per iods  cou ld be mate r ia l .

5 . 1 .  G O I N G  C O N C E R N

The Group has  p repared fo recas t s  fo r  the Group ’ s  ongo ing bus inesses  cover ing the per iod o f  a t  leas t  12 months  f rom the 

date o f  approva l  o f  these f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.  These fo recas t s  a re  based on assumpt ions  i nc lud ing,  i n te r  a l ia ,  that  the re 

a re  no s ign i f icant  d i s rupt ions  to  the supp ly  o f  ma ize o r  cat t le  to  meet  i t s  p ro jected sa les  vo lumes  and take in to  account  the 

inves tment  i n  the beef  he rd,  wor k ing cap i ta l  and addi t iona l  p roper ty  p lan t  and equ ipment  that  a re  expected to be requ i red. 

The D i recto r s  be l ieve that  w i th  ex i s t i ng resou rces,  i nc lud ing ava i lab le  undrawn bor row ing fac i l i t ie s,  t he Group and Company i s 

ab le  to  manage i t s  bus iness  r i s k s  and success fu l l y  g row i t s  operat ing bus inesses.  The D i recto r s  have a reasonable expectat ion 

that  the Group and Company have adequate resou rces  to  cont inue in  operat iona l  ex i s tence fo r  the fo reseeable fu tu re.  Thus 

they  cont inue to adopt  the go ing concern  bas i s  o f  account ing in  p repar ing these f i nanc ia l  s ta tements.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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5 . 2 .  I M PA I R M E N T S

Impa i rment  rev iews  fo r  non-cu r ren t  asset s  a re  car r ied out  a t  each ba lance sheet  date in  accordance w i th  IA S 36 ,  Impa i rment 

o f  Asse t s.  Where the re  a re  ind icato r s  o f  impa i rment,  t he net  book  va lue o f  the asset  o r  cash  generat ing un i t  i s  compared w i th  i t s 

fa i r  va lue.  The impa i rment  rev iew i s  sens i t i ve  to  va r ious  assumpt ions,  i nc lud ing the expected sa les  fo recas t s,  cos t  assumpt ions, 

cap i ta l  requ i rement s,  and d i scount  ra tes  among othe r s.  Deta i l s  o f  impa i rment s  recorded in  the per iod a re  inc luded in  note 12 .

5 . 3 .  B I O L O G I C A L  A S S E T S

Cat t le  a re  accounted fo r  as  b io log ica l  asset s  and measu red at  the i r  fa i r  va lue at  each ba lance sheet  date.  Fa i r  va lue i s 

based on the es t imated mar ke t  va lue fo r  cat t le  i n  Mozambique o f  a  s im i la r  age and b reed,  les s  the es t imated cos t s  to  b r i ng 

them to mar ke t,  conve r ted to US$ at  the exchange ra te p reva i l i ng at  the per iod end.  Changes  in  any  es t imates  cou ld lead to 

the recogn i t ion  o f  s ign i f icant  fa i r  va lue changes  in  the conso l idated income s ta tement,  o r  s ign i f icant  changes  in  the fo re ign 

cu r rency  t rans la t ion  rese r ve fo r  changes  in  the Met ica l  to  US$ exchange ra te.  A t  31 May 2015 the va lue o f  the b reed ing he rd 

d i sc losed as  a non-cu r ren t  asset  was  $2 ,246 ,000 (2014 :  $3 ,071 ,000) .  The va lue o f  the he rd he ld fo r  s laughte r  d i sc losed as 

a cu r ren t  asset  was  $1 ,019 ,000 (2014 :  $1 ,201 ,000) .

5 . 4 .  R E C O V E R A B I L I T Y  O F  I N P U T  VA L U E  A D D E D  TA X 

Mozambique Va lue Added Tax  ( ‘ IVA’ )  operates  i n  a  s im i la r  manner  to  UK Va lue Added Tax  ( ‘ VAT ’ ) .  The Group i s  exempt  f rom IVA 

on i t s  sa les  o f  Maize under  the te rms  o f  Mozambique tax  law.  The Group i s  ab le  to  recover  i nput  sa les  tax  on subs tant ia l l y  a l l 

o f  the pu rchases  o f  the Gra in  d iv i s ion .  The Group i s  a lways  the re fo re  in  a net  recover y  pos i t ion  o f  IVA in  respect  o f  i t s  G ra in 

operat ions.  To date the Group has  not  succeeded in  recover ing IVA f rom the Mozambique Government.  Due to the s ign i f icant 

uncer ta in ty  ove r  the recoverab i l i t y  o f  these IVA ba lances,  the Group has  p rov ided in  fu l l  aga ins t  the asset s  as  at  31 May 

2014 and 31 May 2015 .  As  at  31 May 2015,  the g ross  and net  IVA recoverab le  asset s  a re  respect i ve l y  $1 ,319 ,000 (2014 : 

$1 ,345 ,000)  and $n i l  (2014 :  $n i l )  a t  the US$ to Met ica l  exchange ra te o f  36 .90 (2014 :  31 .00)  at  that  date. 

6 .  R E V E N U E

An ana ly s i s  o f  the Group ’ s  revenue i s  as  fo l lows :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

SALE OF GOODS 10,839 13,797

HIRE OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY 948 –

11,787 13,797

INVESTMENT REVENUES (NOTE 13) 19 146

11,806 13,943

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

SALES OF GOODS (NOTE 17 .2) – 1,907

11,806 15,850
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7 .  S E G M E N T  R E P O R T I N G

The ExCom cons ide r  that  the Group ’ s  operat ing act i v i t ies  compr i se  the segments  o f  Gra in ,  Bee f  and Cocoa,  a l l  under taken 

in  A f r ica.  I n  addi t ion,  the Group has  ce r ta in  o the r  una l located expend i tu re,  asse t s  and l iab i l i t ie s,  e i the r  located in  A f r ica or 

he ld  as  suppor t  fo r  the A f r ica operat ions.

7 . 1 .  S E G M E N T  R E V E N U E  A N D  R E S U LT S

The fo l low ing i s  an  ana ly s i s  o f  the Group ’ s  revenue and resu l t s  by  operat ing segment :

YEAR ENDING 31 MAY 2015 GRAIN
US$000

BEEF
US$000

COCOA(3)

US$000
UNALLOCATED

US$000
DISCONTINUED(4) 

US$000
ELIMINATIONS

US$000
TOTAL

US$000

REVENUE

 EXTERNAL SALES (2) 5,517 5,366 904 – – – 11,787 

 INTER–  SEGMENT SALES (1) 524 – – – – (524) – 

6,041 5,366 904 – – (524) 11,787 

SEGMENT RESULTS

–   OPERAT ING LOSS (2,128) (2,317) (7,853) (2,166) 174 – (14,290)

–    INTEREST (EXPENSE)/
INCOME (680) 2 – 14 – – (664)

–   OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES – – – (849) – – (849)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (2,808) (2,315) (7,853) (3,001) 174 – (15,803)

INCOME TAX (78) (3) – – – – (81)

LOSS FOR THE PER IOD FROM 
CONTINUING OPERAT IONS (2,886) (2,318) (7,853) (3,001) 174 – (15,884)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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YEAR ENDING 31 MAY 2014 GRAIN
US$000

BEEF
US$000

COCOA
US$000

UNALLOCATED
US$000

DISCONTINUED (4)

US$000
ELIMINATIONS

US$000
TOTAL

US$000

REVENUE

 EXTERNAL SALES (2) 9,716 4,081 1,907 – (1,907) – 13,797

 INTER-SEGMENT SALES (1) 412 – – – – (412) – 

10,128 4,081 1,907 – (1,907) (412) 13,797

SEGMENT RESULTS

-  OPERAT ING LOSS (421) (3,436) (1,028) (2,456) 841 – (6,500)

-   INTEREST (EXPENSE)/
INCOME (193) 2 (1) 128 1 – (63)

-  OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES – – – 936 – – 936

LOSS BEFORE TAX (614) (3,434) (1,029) (1,392) 842 – (5,627)

INCOME TAX (16) (9) – – – – (25)

LOSS FOR THE PER IOD FROM 
CONTINUING OPERAT IONS (630) (3,443) (1,029) (1,392) 842 – (5,652)

(1)   I n te r- segment  sa les  a re  charged at  p reva i l i ng mar ke t  p r ices.
(2 )   Revenue rep resent s  sa les  to  ex te rna l  cus tomer s  and i s  recorded in  the count r y  o f  domic i le  o f  the g roup company mak ing the sa le.  Sa les  f rom the Gra in 

and Beef  d iv i s ions  a re  p r i nc ipa l l y  fo r  supp ly  to  the Mozambican mar ke t.  Sa les  f rom the Cocoa d iv i s ion  a re  supp l ied w i th in  S ie r ra  Leone du r ing the year 
(2014 :  supp l ied to the wor ld  mar ke t ) .

(3 )   Revenue repor ted in  the Cocoa segment  fo r  the 12 months  ended 31 May 2015 a r i ses  on the ren ta l  o f  ce r ta in  o f  the Cocoa d iv i s ion ’ s  asse t s  i n  a id  o f 
the re l ie f  e f fo r t  aga ins t  the Ebo la c r i s i s  i n  S ie r ra  Leone.

(4)  Amount s  rec lass i f ied to d i scont inued operat ions  i n  both  per iods  p resented re la te  to  the Cocoa segment  –  re fe r  to  note 17 .2 .

The segment  i tems  i nc luded in  the conso l idated income s ta tement  fo r  the year  a re  as  fo l lows :

YEAR ENDING 31 MAY 2015 GRAIN
US$000

BEEF
US$000

COCOA
US$000

UNALLOCATED
US$000

DISCONTINUED(1) 
US$000

ELIMINATIONS
US$000

TOTAL
US$000

DEPRECIAT ION 386 1,122 628 136 (61) – 2,211

IMPA IRMENT OF A SSETS 
(NOTE 12 .1) – – 6,791 – – – 6,791

YEAR ENDING 31 MAY 2014 GRAIN
US$000

BEEF
US$000

COCOA
US$000

UNALLOCATED
US$000

DISCONTINUED(1) 
US$000

ELIMINATIONS
US$000

TOTAL
US$000

DEPRECIAT ION 504 1,124 133 138 (133) – 1,766

(1)  Amount s  rec lass i f ied to d i scont inued operat ions  i n  both  per iods  p resented re la te  to  the Cocoa segment  –  re fe r  to  note 17 .2 .

7 . 2 .  S E G M E N T  A S S E T S ,  L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  C A P I TA L  E X P E N D I T U R E

Segment  asset s  cons i s t  p r imar i l y  o f  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment,  b io log i  ca l  asset s,  i nvento r ies  and t rade and othe r  rece ivab les 

and cash  and cash  equ iva len t s.  Segment  l iab i l i t ie s  compr i se  operat ing l iab i l i t ie s,  i nc lud ing ove rd ra f t  f i nanc ing fac i l i t ie s  i n  the 

Gra in  segment.

Capi ta l  expend i tu re  compr i ses  addi t ions  to  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  and in tang ib le  asset s,  i nc lud ing cap i ta l i sed 

deprec iat ion  and amor t i sa t ion  whe re app l icab le.

The segment  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  a t  31 May 2015 and capi ta l  expend i tu re  fo r  the year  then ended a re as  fo l lows :

GRAIN
US$000

BEEF
US$000

COCOA
US$000

UNALLOCATED
US$000

TOTAL
US$000

A SSETS 9,603 16,057 1,656 6,982 34,298

L IAB IL IT IES (3,297) (228) (146) (785) (4,456)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 49 1,168 484 – 1,701
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Segment  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  a re  reconc i led to Group asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  as  fo l lows :

ASSETS
US$000

LIABILITIES
US$000

SEGMENT A SSETS AND L IAB IL IT IES 27,316 3,671

UNALLOCATED:

 PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 78 – 

 INVESTMENTS 380 – 

 OTHER RECE IVABLES 495 – 

 CA SH 6,029 – 

 TRADE PAYABLES – 627

 ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME – 158

TOTAL 34,298 4,456

The segment  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  a t  31 May 2014 and capi ta l  expend i tu re  fo r  the year  then ended a re as  fo l lows :

GRAIN
US$000

BEEF
US$000

COCOA
US$000

UNALLOCATED
US$000

TOTAL
US$000

A SSETS 13,440 19,269 8,728 13,950 55,387

L IAB IL IT IES (2,775) (442) (334) (1,287) (4,838)

CAP ITAL EXPENDITURE 409 1,203 4,048 746 6,406

Segment  asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  a re  reconc i led to Group asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  as  fo l lows :

ASSETS
US$000

LIABILITIES
US$000

SEGMENT A SSETS AND L IAB IL IT IES 41,437 3,551

UNALLOCATED:

 PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 6,716 – 

 INVESTMENTS 1,229 – 

 OTHER RECE IVABLES 161 – 

 CA SH 5,844 – 

 TRADE PAYABLES – 540

 ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME – 747

TOTAL 55,387 4,838

Una l located p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  i nc ludes  $n i l  (2014 :  $5 ,880 ,000)  i n  respect  o f  the lease ove r  45 ,000 hecta res 

o f  b rown f ie ld  land su i tab le  fo r  Pa lm o i l  p roduct ion  and $76,000 (2014 :  $837,000)  o f  Av ia t ion  asset s.  The Group ’ s  i n te res t  i n 

the a fo rement ioned lease was  impa i red in  the per iod as  more fu l l y  desc r ibed in  note 12 .2  .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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7 . 3 .  S I G N I F I C A N T  C U S T O M E R S

I n  the year  ended 31 May 2015 one o f  the Beef  d iv i s ion ’ s  cus tomer s  generated $1 ,515 ,000 o f  revenue be ing 13% o f  Group 

revenue.  I n  the year  ended 31 May 2014 one o f  the Cocoa d iv i s ion ’ s  cus tomer s  generated $1 ,884 ,000 o f  revenue be ing 

14% o f  Group revenue. 

8 .  O P E R AT I N G  L O S S

Operat ing loss  has  been a r r i ved at  a f te r  charg ing/ (c red i t i ng) :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

DEPRECIAT ION OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 2,211 1,766

(PROF IT ) /LOSS ON D ISPOSAL OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (76) (149)

NET FORE IGN EXCHANGE LOSS/(GAIN) 177 (52)

IMPAIRMENT OF A SSETS (SEE NOTE 12 .1) 6,791 -

STAFF  COSTS (SEE NOTE 10) 4,921 4,581

9 .  A U D I T O R S  R E M U N E R AT I O N

Amount s  payable to  RSM UK Aud i t  LLP  ( fo rmer l y  Bake r  Ti l l y  UK Aud i t  LLP)  and the i r  assoc iates  i n  respect  o f  aud i t  se r v ices  a re 

as  fo l lows :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

FEES PAYABLE TO THE COMPANY ’S AUDITOR FOR THE AUDIT OF THE COMPANY ’S ACCOUNTS 153 132

FEES PAYABLE TO THE COMPANY ’S AUDITOR AND THEIR A SSOCIATES FOR OTHER SERVICES TO 
THE GROUP:

THE AUDIT  OF THE COMPANY ’S  SUBS ID IAR IES 52 58

TOTAL AUDIT FEES 205 190

Othe r  than as  d i sc losed above,  the Company ’ s  aud i to r  and the i r  assoc iates  have not  p rov ided addi t iona l  se r v ices  to  the 

Group.

1 0 .  S TA F F  C O S T S

The ave rage month l y  number  o f  emp loyees  ( i nc lud ing execut i ve  D i recto r s )  emp loyed by the Group fo r  the year  was  as  fo l lows :

2015
NUMBER

2014 
NUMBER

OFF ICE AND MANAGEMENT 48 61

OPERAT IONAL 814 910

862 971

OF WHICH RELAT ING TO:

 CONTINUING OPERAT IONS 849 900

 D ISCONTINUED OPERAT IONS 13 71

862 971
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The i r  aggregate remunerat ion  compr i sed :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

WAGES AND SALAR IES 5,008 5,429

SOCIAL SECURITY COSTS 104 94

SHARE BA SED PAYMENT CHARGE 55 149

5,167 5,672

LESS:  CAP ITAL ISED AND INCLUDED IN A SSETS UNDER CONSTRUCT ION (169) (685)

AMOUNT CHARGED TO PROF IT  AND LOSS 4,998 4,987

OF WHICH RELAT ING TO:

CONTINUING OPERAT IONS 4,921 4,581

 D ISCONTINUED OPERAT IONS 77 406

4,998 4,987

1 1 .  R E M U N E R AT I O N  O F  D I R E C T O R S

YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2015
SALARY
US$000

BONUS
US$000

SHARE BASED 
PAYMENT

US$000
TOTAL

US$000

PH EDMONDS 159 – – 159

A S GROVES 159 – – 159

DL CA SS IANO-S ILVA 215 – 11 226

EA KAY 47 – 15 62

MN PELHAM 50 – – 50

630 – 26 656

YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2014
SALARY
US$000

BONUS
US$000

SHARE BASED 
PAYMENT

US$000
TOTAL

US$000

PH EDMONDS 165 – – 165

A S GROVES 162 – – 162

DL CA SS IANO-S ILVA 134 42 – 176

EA KAY 154 – 24 178

MN PELHAM – – – – 

615 42 24 681

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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1 2 .  I M PA I R M E N T  O F  C U R R E N T  A N D  N O N - C U R R E N T  A S S E T S

I n  accordance w i th  IA S 36 ,  Impa i rment  o f  asset s,  t he Group conducted an impa i rment  rev iew o f  i t s  tang ib le  and in tang ib le 

asset s  as  at  31 May 2015,  resu l t i ng in  an impa i rment  agains t  i t s  cocoa d iv i s ion  asset s  and pa lm lease asset s,  a l l  he ld  in 

S ie r ra  Leone,  as  fo l lows :

2015
US$000

COCOA DIV IS ION 6,791

IMPAIRMENT AGAINST CONTINUING OPERATIONS 6,791

PALM ACT IV IT IES 3,069

IMPAIRMENT AGAINST DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 3,069

9,860

Fu r the r  deta i l s  a re  p rov ided be low.

1 2 . 1 .  I M PA I R M E N T  O F  C O C O A  D I V I S I O N  C U R R E N T  A N D  N O N - C U R R E N T  A S S E T S

As announced in  September  2014 and as  a resu l t  o f  the we l l -pub l ic i sed Ebo la outb reak  a f fect ing Weste rn  A f r ica,  i nc lud ing 

S ie r ra  Leone,  the Board made the dec i s ion  to  suspend deve lopment  act i v i t ies  a t  the cocoa p lantat ion  in  S ie r ra  Leone,  hav ing 

a l ready ceased i t s  cocoa t rad ing act i v i t ies  by  then.  I n  addi t ion  to  the s ign i f icant  res t r ic t ions  i n  movement  i n  count r y  caus ing 

a sho r tage o f  labou r,  t he Board assessed that  i t  was  unsa fe  to  pu r sue an expans ion  o f  the p lantat ion  at  that  s tage,  wh ich 

cou ld inc rease the r i s k  o f  Ebo la deve lop ing on the p lantat ion  s i te  and p lace s ta f f  a t  r i s k . 

The Board cont inued to mon i to r  the s i tuat ion  regard ing Ebo la in  S ie r ra  Leone and acknow ledges  that  impor tant  s t r ides 

have been made to cont ro l  the v i r u s  and res to re  con f idence in  i nves t i ng in  the count r y.  However,  t he inves tment  landscape 

in  S ie r ra  Leone has  not  re tu rned to the favou rab le  env i ronment  that  was  p resent  p re-Ebo la,  and,  i n  the Board ’ s  op in ion, 

s ign i f icant  fu r the r  regenerat ion  and in te rnat iona l  deve lopment  suppor t  i s  needed in  the sho r t  to  medium te rm to  fac i l i ta te 

fu r the r  s ign i f icant  p r i vate secto r  i nves tment.

I n  l igh t  o f  these deve lopments,  and fo l low ing a rev iew by  the Board o f  i t s  G roup inves tment  s t ra tegy and p r io r i t ie s,  t he Board 

has  ma in ta ined the suspens ion  in  deve lopment  fund ing fo r  i t s  Cocoa operat ions  i n  S ie r ra  Leone;  act i v i t ies  a t  the p lantat ion 

cont inue to be ma in ta ined at  the leve l  su f f ic ien t  to  p rotect  s ta f f  wh i le  ma in ta in ing the Group ’ s  asset s  i n  count r y.  The Group ’ s 

p r imar y  focus  i s  now on the deve lopment  o f  the Beef  bus iness  i n  Mozambique.

As  requ i red by  I FRS,  the Group conducted an impa i rment  rev iew o f  a l l  o f  the Group ’ s  cocoa d iv i s ion  asset s  i n  S ie r ra  Leone, 

wh ich  p r i nc ipa l l y  compr i se  goodwi l l ,  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment,  long te rm p repayments,  and invento r y.  The impa i rment 

rev iew resu l ted in  an impa i rment  agains t  the cocoa d iv i s ion ’ s  asse t s  i n  S ie r ra  Leone o f  $6 ,791 ,000 (2014 :  $n i l ) ,  ana ly sed as 

fo l lows :

2015
US$000

IMPA IRMENT OF GOODWILL 575

IMPA IRMENT OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 5,998

IMPA IRMENT OF NON-CURRENT RECE IVABLES 159

IMPA IRMENT OF INVENTORY 59

6,791

Where asset s  a re  capable o f  generat ing cash  f lows  that  a re  la rge ly  i ndependent  f rom those generated by othe r  asset s,  t he 

impa i rment  rev iew compared the car r y ing va lue o f  i nd iv idua l  asset s  to  the i r  recoverab le  amount.  Examples  o f  such asset s 

a re  warehouses,  veh ic les,  nu r se r ies  e tc.  Where the asset  does  not  generate cash  f lows  that  a re  independent  f rom othe r 

asset s,  t he Group es t imated the recoverab le  amount  o f  the cash-generat ing un i t  to  wh ich  the asset  be longs.  Examples  o f 

such asset s  a re  the p lantat ion  deve lopment  asset s,  i nc lud ing the land i t se l f,  c lea r ing cos t s,  p lan t ing,  ma in tenance and 

othe r  expend i tu re  re la ted to the g row ing o f  cocoa p lant s  a t  the p lantat ion .  Due to the suspens ion  o f  f und ing fo r  the cocoa 

operat ions,  recoverab le  amount  was  genera l l y  dete rm ined fo r  asset s  o r  cash  generat ing un i t s  based on fa i r  va lue les s  cos t s  o f 

d i sposa l ,  whe re  fa i r  va lue was  based on the D i recto r s  bes t  es t imates  o f  the l i ke l y  rea l i sab le  va lue fo r  i nd iv idua l  asset s  w i th i n 

S ie r ra  Leone .  Where,  g iven the cu r ren t  i nves tment  landscape in  S ie r ra  Leone the re  was  no bas i s  fo r  mak ing a re l iab le  es t imate 
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of  fa i r  va lue les s  cos t s  o f  d i sposa l –  such as  fo r  the p lantat ion  deve lopment  asset s –  recoverab le  amount  was  measu red by 

re fe rence to va lue in  use a lone.  Th i s  was  es t imated at  $n i l  because the re levant  asset s,  a t  the i r  p resent  s tage o f  deve lopment, 

a re  not  capable o f  generat ing pos i t i ve  cash  re tu rns  w i thout  fu r the r  deve lopment  fund ing.  The impa i rment  rev iew resu l ted in 

a w r i te  down o f  the cocoa d iv i s ions  goodwi l l  and non-cu r ren t  rece ivab les  (wh ich  rep resented long te rm land lease ren ta l 

payments )  to  $n i l ,  and i t s  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  to  $1 ,180 ,000 .

I n  the medium to long te rm,  the Board remains  pos i t i ve  about   the fu tu re  deve lopment  potent ia l  i n  S ie r ra  Leone fo r  the cocoa 

p lantat ion,  as  we l l  as  the pa lm ( re fe r  be low) .  Wi th  a p ro jected cocoa bean def ic i t  o f  up to one m i l l ion  met r ic  tonnes  by 

2020/2021 d r i v i ng p r ices  upwards,  the fundamenta l s  o f  the cocoa mar ke t  rema in  s t rong.  The Board remains  hopefu l  that 

fu r the r  va lue may be rea l i sed f rom i t s   Cocoa operat ions  i n  fu tu re  per iods,  th rough deve lopment  o r  sa le,  and accord ing ly  the 

operat ions  cont inue to be p resented as  cont inu ing operat ions.

1 2 . 2 .  I M PA I R M E N T  O F  PA L M  A C T I V I T I E S ’  N O N - C U R R E N T  A S S E T S

The Group cont ro l s  a  lease o f  approx imate ly  45 ,000 hecta res  o f  b rown f ie ld  agr icu l tu ra l  land su i tab le  fo r  pa lm o i l  p roduct ion 

in  the Pu jehun D i s t r ic t  i n  the Southe rn  Prov ince in  S ie r ra  Leone.  The lease was  acqu i red in  2012 and the Board has  cont inued 

to eva luate th i s  p roper ty  and i t s  potent ia l  fo r  commerc ia l i sa t ion .  Due to the facto r s  desc r ibed above wh ich  resu l ted in  an 

impa i rment  agains t  the Group ’ s  cocoa d iv i s ion  asset s,  t he Group has  dec ided to suspend any  act i v i t y  on th i s  lease.  The asset s 

have accord ing ly  been impa i red to $n i l  and p resented w i th in  d i scont inued operat ions.

The car r y ing va lue o f  these asset s,  i nc luded w i th in  Proper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  was  $6 ,009 ,000 ,  wh ich  inc ludes  the in i t ia l 

pu rchase p r ice o f  the lease,  de fe r red cons ide rat ion  ( re fe r  to  note 31 .1)  and expend i tu re  incu r red on ma in ta in ing the lease 

( such as  annua l  lease ren ta l  payments ) .  The de fe r red cons ide rat ion  was  to  be se t t led in  Ord ina r y  Shares  i n  the Company, 

fo l low ing the in i t ia l  deve lopment  o f  1 ,000 hecta res  o f  the leaseho ld land.  Due to the impa i rment,  t he Group no longer  i n tends 

 to  comple te th i s  i n i t ia l  deve lopment  and accord ing ly  the re la ted ob l igat ion  to  i s sue sha res  ( i nc luded w i th in  the ‘ Sha res  to 

be i s sued rese r ve ’ ,  a  component  o f  the Group and Company equ i t y,  w i th  a car r y ing va lue o f  $2 ,940 ,000)  has  been re leased 

to p ro f i t  and loss,  reduc ing the impa i rment  a r i s i ng on the pa lm act i v i t ies  to  $3 ,069 ,000 ,  wh ich  i s  i nc luded in  the resu l t s  o f 

d i scont inued operat ions  ( re fe r  to  note 17 .3) .

1 3 .  I N V E S T M E N T  R E V E N U E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

INTEREST REVENUES: 

 BANK DEPOSITS 19 58

 OTHER LOANS AND RECE IVABLES – 88

TOTAL INTEREST REVENUES 19 146

A l l  i nves tment  revenues  a re  earned on f i nanc ia l  asse t s  c lass i f ied as  loans  and rece ivab les  ( i nc lud ing cash  and bank  ba lances) .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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1 4 .  O T H E R  G A I N S  A N D  L O S S E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

(DECREA SE)/ INCREA SE IN FA IR  VALUE OF QUOTED INVESTMENTS (NOTE 22) (849) 936

1 5 .  F I N A N C E  C O S T S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

INTEREST EXPENSE: 

    BANK BORROWINGS 683 197

    LOAN NOTES – 12

TOTAL F INANCE EXPENSE 683 209

1 6 .  TA X AT I O N

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING ACT IV IT IES (15,803) (5,627)

TAX CREDIT  AT THE MOZAMBICAN CORPORAT ION TAX RATE OF 32% (2014 :32%) (5,057) (1,801)

TAX EFFECT OF EXPENSES THAT ARE NOT DEDUCTIBLE IN DETERMINING TAXABLE PROF IT 67 73

TAX EFFECT OF LOSSES NOT ALLOWABLE 1,556 432

TAX EFFECT OF LOSSES NOT RECOGNISED IN OVERSEA S SUBS ID IAR IES (NET OF EFFECT OF 
D IFFERENT RATES) 3,434 1,296

STATUTORY TAXAT ION PAYMENTS IRRESPECT IVE OF INCOME 9 25

ADJUSTMENT IN RESPECT OF PR IOR YEARS 72 –

TAX EXPENSE 81 25

The tax  reconc i l ia t ion  has  been p repared us ing a 32% tax  ra te,  the corporate income tax  ra te  in  Mozambique,  as  th i s  i s  whe re 

the Group ’ s  p r i nc ipa l  asset s  o f  i t s  cont inu ing operat ions  a re  located. 

The Group has  recogn i sed a tax  charge o f  $n i l  (2014 :  charge o f  $1 ,000 ,000)  i n  respect  o f  the d i sposa l  o f  i t s  E th iop ian o i l 

and gas  in te res t s,  repor ted w i th in  d i scont inued operat ions. 

The Group has  operat ions  i n  a  number  o f  ove r seas  j u r i sd ic t ions  whe re i t  has  i ncu r red taxab le  losses  wh ich  may be ava i lab le 

fo r  o f f se t  aga ins t  f u tu re  taxab le  p ro f i t s  amount ing to  approx imate ly   $17 ,500 ,000  (31 May 2014 :  $14 ,570 ,000) .  I n  addi t ion, 

the Group has  fu r the r  deduct ib le  t im ing d i f fe rences  amount ing to  approx imate ly  $34 ,680 ,000  (31 May 2014 :  $21 ,047 ,000 ) . 

No defe r red tax  asset  has  been recogn i sed fo r  these tax  los ses  and othe r  deduct ib le  t im ing d i f fe rences  as  the requ i rement s 

o f  IA S 12 ,  ‘ I ncome taxes ’ ,  have not  been met. 

The Company i s  res ident  fo r  taxat ion  pu rposes  i n  Guernsey  and i t s  i ncome i s  sub ject  to  Guernsey  income tax ,  p resent l y  a t 

a  ra te  o f  ze ro percent.  pe r  annum (2014 :  ze ro percent.  pe r  annum) .  No tax  i s  payab le fo r  the year  due to losses  i ncu r red. 

De fe r red tax  has  not  been p rov ided fo r,  as  b rought  fo r ward tax  los ses  a re  not  recoverab le  under  the Income Tax  (Ze ro 10) 

(Guernsey)  Law,  2007 (as  amended) .
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1 7 .  D I S C O N T I N U E D  O P E R AT I O N S

The p ro f i t / ( los s )  a f te r  tax  a r i s i ng on d i scont inued operat ions  du r i ng the per iod i s  ana ly sed by bus iness  operat ion  as  fo l lows :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

OIL AND GA S ACT IV IT IES 5,740 (1,378)

COCOA TRADING ACT IV IT IES (174) (986)

PALM ACT IV IT IES (3,069) -

NET PROF IT/ (LOSS)  AFTER TAX ATTR IBUTABLE TO D ISCONTINUED OPERAT IONS 

(ATTR IBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY) 2,497 (2,364)

1 7 . 1 .  O I L  A N D  G A S

On 6 Januar y  2009,  the Shareho lder s  approved the adopt ion  o f  the inves t i ng s t ra tegy to  acqu i re  o r  i nves t  i n  bus inesses  o r 

p ro ject s  operat ing in  the agr icu l tu ra l  and assoc iated c iv i l  eng ineer ing indus t r ies  i n  Southe rn  A f r ica.  A t  the same t ime the Group 

suspended a l l  exp lo rat ion  act i v i t ies  and reduced expend i tu re  to  the m in imum requ i red in  o rder  to  re ta in  exp lo rat ion  l icenses 

and ex t ract  potent ia l  va lue fo r  Shareho lder s.  Consequent l y  the o i l  and gas  act i v i t ies  we re rec lass i f ied as  a d i scont inued 

operat ion . 

I n  the f i nanc ia l  year  ended 31 May 2013,  on 17 Januar y  2013,  the Group completed the d i sposa l  o f  i t s  o i l  and gas  in te res t s 

i n  E th iop ia,  rea l i s i ng a ga in  be fo re  tax  o f  $40 ,380 ,000 .  A f te r  deduct ion  o f  tax  due on th i s  ga in  o f  $12 ,000 ,000 net  o f  an 

expected tax  rebate o f  $1 ,000 ,000 ,  the a f te r  tax  p ro f i t  rea l i sed was  $29 ,380 ,000 .  Th i s  ga in  was  w r i t ten  back  agains t  the 

impa i rment  p rov i s ion  made in  p r io r  year s.  Du r i ng the year  ended 31 May 2014 and due to uncer ta in t ies  on the t im ing and 

amount  o f  the tax  rebate to be recovered,  the Group p rov ided agains t  the $1 ,000 ,000 expected tax  rebate.

Du r i ng the year  ended 31 May 2014 the Group incu r red expend i tu re  on fo rma l  a rb i t ra t ion  p roceedings  to  recover  the 

compensat ion  assessed by the Nat iona l  Pet ro leum Commis s ion  as  be ing due to the Company fo r  wor k s  under taken by  the 

Company in  the Repub l ic  o f  South  Sudan and acknow ledged as  be ing due by  the Min i s t r y  o f  Pet ro leum and Min ing o f  the 

Repub l ic  o f  South  Sudan in  Apr i l  2012 .  Expend i tu re  o f  $378,000 was  incu r red in  th i s  mat te r  du r i ng the year  ended 31 May 

2014 .  Th i s  mat te r  was  reso lved in  the cu r ren t  f i nanc ia l  year  th rough the payment  to  the Company o f  £3 ,412 ,000 (be ing 

$5 ,659 ,000)  i n  cash  wh ich  has  been recogn i sed in  the cu r ren t  f i nanc ia l  pe r iod w i th in  d i scont inued operat ions.  A  fu r the r  net 

c red i t  o f  $81 ,000 has  been recorded w i th  respect  to  the re- imbu r sement  o f  expend i tu re  incu r red in  pu r su ing th i s  c la im.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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1 7 . 2 .  C O C O A  T R A D I N G

Due to the se r ious  and we l l -pub l ic i sed Ebo la outb reak  and the assoc iated p recaut ionar y  res t r ic t ions  on t rave l l i ng in  S ie r ra 

Leone,  accompan ied by the ongoing losses  su f fe red by  the Cocoa t rad ing operat ions,  the Group ceased i t s  Cocoa t rad ing 

operat ions  i n  S ie r ra  Leone in  the f i nanc ia l  year  ended 31 May 2014 .  The Cocoa t rad ing operat ions  rep resented a s ign i f icant 

component  o f  a  bus iness  segment  o f  the Group and accord ing ly,  as  requ i red by  I FRS 5 ,  ‘Non-cu r ren t  Asset s  He ld fo r  Sa le  and 

D i scont inued Operat ions ’ ,  t he  resu l t s  o f  the Cocoa t rad ing operat ions  a re  p resented as  d i scont inued operat ions  w i th in  the 

conso l idated income s ta tement.  Cash  f lows  per ta in ing to  the Cocoa t rad ing operat ions  a re  p resented in  the conso l idated 

cash  f low s ta tement  a long w i th  a l l  cash  f lows  re la t ing to  d i scont inued operat ions.  The amount s  recorded in  the cu r ren t 

f i nanc ia l  year  re la te  to  the w ind ing down o f  the Cocoa Trad ing operat ions  between June and Augus t  2014 .  F rom 1 September 

2014,  a l l  expend i tu re  in  the Cocoa d iv i s ion  has  been inc luded w i th in  cont inu ing operat ions,  re la t ing e i the r  to  the cocoa 

p lantat ion  act i v i t ies,  o r  the log i s t ic s  act i v i t ies  under taken to  p rov ide ass i s tance in  the Ebo la re l ie f  e f fo r t s .

The resu l t s  o f  the d i scont inued Cocoa t rad ing operat ions,  wh ich  have been inc luded in  the  Conso l idated income s ta tement, 

we re  as  fo l lows :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

LOSS IN THE YEAR FROM THE COCOA TRADING OPERATIONS:

REVENUE – 1,907

EXPENSES (174) (2,748)

F INANCE EXPENSE – (1)

LOSS BEFORE TAXAT ION (174) (842)

TAXAT ION – –

LOSS AFTER TAX FROM DISCONTINUED COCOA TRADING OPERAT IONS IN THE PER IOD (174) (842)

LOSS ON CESSATION OF THE COCOA TRADING OPERATIONS:

LOSS ON IMPAIRMENT OF GOODWILL – (144)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO DISCONTINUED COCOA TRADING OPERATIONS
(ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY) (174) (986)

1 7 . 3 .  PA L M  A C T I V I T I E S

The amount  repor ted w i th in  d i scont inued operat ions  fo r  pa lm act i v i t ies  rep resent s  the impa i rment  agains t  the car r y ing va lue o f 

the Group ’ s  45 ,000 hecta re  lease in  the Pu jehun D i s t r ic t  o f  S ie r ra  Leone,  net  o f  the re lease o f  amount s  de fe r red cons ide rat ion 

no longer  expected to be due,  as  more fu l l y  desc r ibed in  note 12 .2 .

1 8 .  ( L O S S ) / E A R N I N G S  P E R  S H A R E

The ca lcu la t ion  o f  the bas ic  and d i l u ted ( los s ) /earn ings  pe r  sha re  i s  based on the fo l low ing data :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

LOSS FOR THE PURPOSES OF BA S IC AND D ILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING 
ACT IV IT IES (15,884) (5,652)

PROF IT/ (LOSS)  FOR THE PURPOSES OF BA S IC AND D ILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM 
DISCONTINUED ACT IV IT IES 2,497 (2,364)

LOSS FOR THE PURPOSES OF BA S IC AND D ILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (LOSS FOR THE YEAR 
ATTR IBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT) (13,387) (8,016)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF ORDINARY SHARES FOR THE PURPOSES OF BA S IC AND D ILUTED 
(LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE 1,061,818,478 1,061,818,478

BA S IC AND D ILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (1.26) (0.76)

BA S IC AND D ILUTED LOSS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING ACT IV IT IES (1.50) (0.53)

BA S IC AND D ILUTED EARNINGS/(LOSS)  PER SHARE FROM DISCONTINUED ACT IV IT IES 0.24 (0.22)
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1 9 .  G O O D W I L L 

 
US$000

BOOK VALUE

AT 1 JUNE 2013 697

EL IM INATED IN THE PER IOD (144)

EXCHANGE RATE AD JUSTMENT 23

AT 31 MAY 2014 576

EL IM INATED IN THE PER IOD (575)

EXCHANGE RATE AD JUSTMENT (1)

AT 31 MAY 2015 –

The Group ’ s  goodwi l l  ba lance a rose on the acqu i s i t ion  o f  the Cocoa operat ions,  compr i s i ng the cocoa p lantat ion  and cocoa 

t rad ing bus iness  i n  S ie r ra  Leone.  Due to the cessat ion  o f  the Cocoa t rad ing operat ions  i n  the year  ended 31 May 2014 ( re fe r 

to  note 17 .2) ,  t he p ropor t ion  o f  the goodwi l l  a t t r ibu ted to that  bus iness  was  e l im inated and i s  i nc luded in  the computat ion  o f 

the net  los s  f rom d i scont inued operat ions  fo r  the year  ended 31 May 2014 .  The remain ing ba lance o f  $576,000 at t r ibu ted 

to the cocoa p lantat ion  has  been rev iewed fo r  impa i rment  i n  accordance w i th  the Group ’ s  account ing po l icy  and w r i t ten  o f f 

i n  f u l l  i n  the cu r ren t  pe r iod as  more fu l l y  desc r ibed in  note 12 .1 . 

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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2 0 .  P R O P E R T Y ,  P L A N T  A N D  E Q U I P M E N T

LAND AND
BUILDINGS

US$000

PLANT AND 
MACHINERY

US$000

MOTOR
VEHICLES

US$000
AVIATION

US$000

OTHER 
ASSETS

US$000

ASSETS UNDER 
CONSTRUC-

TION
US$000

TOTAL
US$000

COST

AT 1 JUNE 2013 22,747 11,117 5,211 573 546 – 40,194

ADDIT IONS 1,880 1,039 285 739 68  2,395 6,406

DISPOSALS – (20) (195) (62) (4) – (281)

TRANSFERS 307 (409) 93 – 9 – –

EXCHANGE RATE 
AD JUSTMENT (557) (1,158) 476 (72) (24) – (1,335)

AT 31 MAY 2014 24,377 10,569 5,870 1,178 595 2,395 44,984

ADDIT IONS 1,039 529 38 10 85 – 1,701

DISPOSALS (1) (291) (241) – (18) – (551)

TRANSFERS 2,195 200 – – – (2,395) –

EXCHANGE RATE 
AD JUSTMENT (2,425) (1,483) (735) (202) (87) – (4,932)

AT 31 MAY 2015 25,185 9,524 4,932 986 575 – 41,202

ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION AND
IMPAIRMENT

AT 1 JUNE 2013 5 3,391 3,108 256 193 – 6,953

CHARGE FOR THE YEAR 312 1,067 775 142 74 – 2,370

DISPOSALS – (8) (160) (37) (1) – (206)

EXCHANGE RATE 
AD JUSTMENT 547 (1,383) 464 (20) (9) – (401)

AT 31 MAY 2014 864 3,067 4,187 341 257 – 8,716

CHARGE FOR THE YEAR 421 1,101 645 174 77 – 2,418

DISPOSALS – (112) (219) – (5) – (336)

IMPA IRMENT LOSS 
(NOTE 12) 11,766 175 32 – 34 – 12,007

EXCHANGE RATE 
AD JUSTMENT (160) (456) (620) (72) (41) – (1,349)

AT 31 MAY 2015 12,891 3,775 4,025 443 322 – 21,456

NET BOOK VALUE

31 MAY 2015 12,294 5,749 907 543 253 – 19,746

31 MAY 2014 23,513 7,502 1,683 837 338 2,395 36,268

Addi t ions  to  land and bu i ld ings  i nc lude $399,000 (2014 :  $1 ,897 ,000)  o f  acqu i s i t ion  and deve lopment  cos t s  o f  the Group ’ s 

cocoa p lantat ion  in  S ie r ra  Leone,  i ncu r red between 1 June and 30 September  2014 .  I nc luded in  th i s  sum i s  $146,000 (2014 : 

$471,000)  o f  deprec iat ion  in  respect  o f  p lan t  and equ ipment  and $169,000 (2014 :  $558,808)  o f  wages  and sa la r ies. 

Subsequent  to  30 September  2014,  a l l  expend i tu re  incu r red in  connect ion  w i th  the cocoa p lantat ion  has  been expensed to 

p ro f i t  and loss  and inc luded w i th in  cont inu ing operat ions.

A  deprec iat ion  charge o f  $2 ,211 ,000 (2014 :  $1 ,766 ,000)  has  been inc luded in  the conso l idated income s ta tement  w i th in 

operat ing expenses  and $61,000 (2014 :  $133,000)  has  been inc luded w i th  d i scont inued operat ions.

Land and bu i ld ings  w i th  a car r y ing amount  o f  $2 ,173 ,000 (2014 :  $2 ,694 ,000)  have been p ledged to secu re  the Group ’ s 

bank  ove rd ra f t  (note 27) .  The Group i s  not  a l lowed to p ledge these asset s  as  secu r i t y  fo r  o the r  bor row ings  o r  se l l  t hem to 

anothe r  en t i t y.  Deta i l s  o f  addi t iona l  asset s  p ledged as  secu r i t y  fo r  new bank  bor row ings  subsequent  to  the per iod end a re 

p rov ided in  note 35 .  1 .

A t  31 May 2015,  the Group had no cont ractua l  commi tment s  fo r  the acqu i s i t ion  o f  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  (2014 : 

commi tment s  o f  $49 ,000) .
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2 1 .  I N T E R E S T S  I N  A S S O C I AT E S

The Company and Group ’ s  i n te res t  i n  assoc iates  rep resent s  a  40% equ i t y  i nves tment  i n  A f r ican Management  Se r v ices  L im i ted 

( ‘AMS ’ ) .  The Group ’ s  sha re  o f  the resu l t  o f  AMS fo r  a l l  pe r iods  p resented was  $n i l .  The sha re o f  the cumu lat i ve  resu l t s  and net 

asset s  o f  AMS i s  $4 ,000 (2014 :  $4 ,000) .  The Company ’ s  i nves tment  i n  AMS was  $n i l .

2 2 .  I N V E S T M E N T S  I N  Q U O T E D  C O M PA N I E S

‘ I nves tment s  i n  quoted compan ies ’  he ld  by  the Company and Group compr i se  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  a t  FVTPL.  Changes  in  mar ke t 

va lue a re  recorded in  p ro f i t  and loss  w i th in  o the r  ga ins  and losses.  As  at  31 May 2015,  these inves tment s  compr i se  8 ,337 ,682 

(31 May 2014 :  8 ,337 ,682)  o rd ina r y  sha res  i n  A t las  Deve lopment  & Suppor t  Se r v ices  L im i ted ( ‘ADS ’ )  ( fo rme r l y  A f r ican Oi l f ie ld 

Log i s t ic s  L im i ted) ,  an  A IM quoted company focussed on the log i s t ic s  suppor t  i ndus t r y  i n  respect  o f  o i l  and gas  exp lo rat ion 

and othe r  deve lopment  p ro ject s  i n  sub-Saharan A f r ica.  Movements  i n  the va lue o f  the inves tment  i n  ADS were as  fo l lows :

US$000

AT 1 JUNE 2013 4

PURCHA SE OF INVESTMENTS AT COST 285

INCREA SE IN FA IR  VALUE (NOTE 14) 936

AT 31 MAY 2014 1,225

DECREA SE IN FA IR  VALUE (NOTE 14) (849)

AT 31 MAY 2015 376

The fa i r  va lue has  been dete rm ined based on quoted mar ke t  p r ices  i n  an act i ve  mar ke t  and compr i ses  a leve l  1  fa i r  va lue in 

the I FRS 13 fa i r  va lue h ie ra rchy.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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2 3 .   B I O L O G I C A L  A S S E T S

US$000

FAIR VALUE

AT 1 JUNE 2013 4,007

PURCHA SE OF B IOLOGICAL A SSETS 2,195

SALE,  SLAUGHTER OR OTHER D ISPOSAL OF B IOLOGICAL A SSETS (1,976)

CHANGE IN FA IR  VALUE 290

FORE IGN EXCHANGE ADJUSTMENT (244)

AT 31 MAY 2014 4,272

PURCHA SE OF B IOLOGICAL A SSETS 1,666

SALE,  SLAUGHTER OR OTHER D ISPOSAL OF B IOLOGICAL A SSETS (3,947)

CHANGE IN FA IR  VALUE 1,910

FORE IGN EXCHANGE ADJUSTMENT (636)

AT 31 MAY 2015 3,265

B io log ica l  asset s  compr i se  cat t le  i n  Mozambique he ld fo r  b reed ing pu rposes  ( the ‘ B reed ing he rd ’ )  o r  fo r  s laughte r  ( the 

‘ S laughte r  he rd ’ ) .  The S laughte r  he rd has  been c lass i f ied as  a cu r ren t  asset.  The B reed ing he rd i s  c lass i f ied as  a non-cu r ren t 

asset.  B io log ica l  asset s  a re  accord ing ly  c lass i f ied as  cu r ren t  o r  non-cu r ren t  asset s  as  fo l lows : 

2015
HEAD

2014
HEAD

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

NON-CURRENT A SSET 4,395 5,481 2,246 3,071

CURRENT A SSET 2,772 2,749 1,019 1,201

7,167 8,230 3,265 4,272

For  va luat ion  pu rposes,  cat t le  a re  g rouped in to c lasses  o f  an ima l  (e.g .  bu l l s,  cows,  s tee r s  e tc) .  A  s tandard an ima l  we igh t  pe r 

b reed and c lass  i s  then mu l t ip l ied by  the number  o f  an ima l s  i n  each c lass  to  dete rm ine the es t imated tota l  l i ve  we igh t  o f  a l l 

an ima l s  i n  the he rd.  The he rd i s  then va lued by re fe rence to mar ke t  p r ices  fo r  meat  i n  Mozambique,  les s  es t imated cos t s  to 

se l l .  The va luat ion  i s  accord ing ly  a leve l  2  va luat ion  in  the I FRS 13 h ie ra rchy  whe reby input s  o the r  than quoted p r ices  that 

a re  obse r vab le  fo r  the asset  a re  used. 

24 .  I N V E N T O R I E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

CONSUMABLES AND SPARES 120 127

RAW MATER IALS 2,452 4,438

WORK IN PROGRESS 27 34

F IN ISHED GOODS 293 301

2,892 4,900

Dur ing the year  i nvento r ies  amount ing to  $8 ,191 ,000 (2014 :  $8 ,084 ,000)  we re inc luded in  cos t  o f  sa les  and $n i l  (2014 : 

$2 ,179 ,000)  we re inc luded w i th in  d i scont inued operat ions.

I nvento r ies  w i th  a car r y ing amount  o f  $2 ,140 ,000 (2014 :  $4 ,237 ,000)  have been p ledged to secu re  the Group ’ s  bank 

ove rd ra f t  (note 27) . 

2 5 .   T R A D E  A N D  O T H E R  R E C E I VA B L E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

TRADE RECE IVABLES 1,018 459

OTHER RECE IVABLES 492 393

PREPAYMENTS 84 296

1,594 1,148
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‘ T rade rece ivab les ’  and ‘ Othe r  rece ivab les ’  d i sc losed above a re  c lass i f ied as  loans  and rece ivab les  and measu red at 

amor t i sed cos t. 

I nc luded in  ‘ Othe r  rece ivab les ’  a re  rece ivab les  wh ich  have been p rov ided agains t.  Movements  i n  the a l lowance account 

agains t  ‘ Othe r  rece ivab les ’ ,  wh ich  p r i nc ipa l l y  re la te  to  input  IVA recoverab le  in  Mozambique ( re fe r  to  note 5 .4)  a re  as  fo l lows :

US$000

AT 1 JUNE 2013 1,310

CHARGED TO PROF IT  AND LOSS 118

FORE IGN EXCHANGE GAIN (83)

AT 31 MAY 2014 1,345

CHARGED TO PROF IT  AND LOSS 224

FORE IGN EXCHANGE GAIN (250)

AT 31 MAY 2015 1,319

The inc rease in  the a l lowance account  du r i ng both  per iods  p resented re f lec t s  the inc rease in  the under l y i ng input  IVA ba lance 

recorded by the Group and the e f fect  o f  the deva luat ion  o f  the Mozambique Met ica l  aga ins t  the Un i ted S tates  Do l la r. 

Othe r  rece ivab les  i nc lude $350,000 (2014 :  $122,000)  due f rom re la ted par t ies  ( see note 33) .

The D i recto r s  cons ide r  that  the car r y ing amount  o f  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  approx imates  the i r  fa i r  va lue.  The re  a re  no s ign i f icant 

amount s  pas t  due wh ich  have not  been p rov ided agains t  (2014 :  $n i l ) .  Fu r the r  deta i l s  on  the Group ’ s  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  a re 

p rov ided in  note 29 .

2 6 .  C A S H  A N D  C A S H  E Q U I VA L E N T S

I nc luded w i th in  the Company and Group ’ s  cash  and cash  equ iva len t s  i s  $n i l  (2014 :  $107,000)  o f  res t r ic ted cash  he ld on 

depos i t  as  secu r i t y  fo r  ce r ta in  supp l ie r  guarantees.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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2 7 .  B O R R O W I N G S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

BANK OVERDRAFT 3,079 2,468

OTHER – 200

3,079 2,668

The Group has  an ove rd ra f t  fac i l i t y  o f  179 ,000 ,000 Met ica l  (approx imate ly  $4 ,850 ,000 at  the 31 May 2015 Met ica l  to 

US$ exchange ra te)  (2014 :  179 ,000 ,000 Met ica l  (approx imate ly  $6 ,000 ,000) )  to  p rov ide fund ing fo r  i t s  G ra in  operat ions  i n 

Mozambique.  I t  i s  secu red agains t  ce r ta in  o f  the Group ’ s  p roper ty,  p lan t  and equ ipment  (note 20)  and a l l  ma ize invento r y  and 

f i n i shed ma ize p roducts  (note 24) .  I n te res t  i s  charged at  the counte rpar ty  bank ’ s  p r ime lend ing ra te  les s  3% ,  be ing a cu r ren t 

ra te  o f  13% (2014 :  13%) .   Un less  i t  i s  cance l led by  e i the r  par ty,  t he fac i l i t y   renews  annua l l y  on 31 May . 

Othe r  bor row ings  at  31 May 2014 represented cus tomer  p re- f i nanc ing fo r  the Group ’ s  Cocoa t rad ing operat ions,  was 

unsecu red,  bore no in te res t  and was  repa id du r i ng the year.

2 8 .  T R A D E  A N D  O T H E R  PAYA B L E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

TRADE PAYABLES 314 77

OTHER PAYABLES 623 666

ACCRUED L IAB IL IT IES 440 1,413

CORPORAT ION TAX – 14

1,377 2,170

‘ Trade payables ’ ,  ‘ Othe r  payab les ’  and ‘Acc rued l iab i l i t ie s ’  p r i nc ipa l l y  compr i se  amount s  ou t s tand ing fo r  t rade pu rchases  and 

ongoing cos t s.  No in te res t  i s  charged on any  ba lances. 

 The D i recto r s  cons ide r  that  the car r y ing amount  o f  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  approx imates  the i r  fa i r  va lue. 

2 9 .  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S 

2 9 . 1 .  C A P I TA L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T

The Group and Company manages  i t s  cap i ta l  to  ensu re  that  en t i t ies  i n  the Group w i l l  be ab le  to  cont inue as  go ing concerns 

wh i le  max im i s i ng the re tu rn  to  sha reho lder s.  The cap i ta l  s t r uc tu re  o f  the Group compr i ses  i t s  net  debt  ( the bor row ings  d i sc losed 

in  note 27 a f te r  deduct ing cash  and bank  ba lances)  and equ i t y  o f  the Group as  shown in  the ba lance sheet.  The Company 

and Group a re not  sub ject  to  any  ex te rna l l y  imposed capi ta l  requ i rement s.

The ExCom rev iews  the cap i ta l  s t r uc tu re  on a regu la r  bas i s  and seeks  to  match new capi ta l  requ i rement s  o f  subs id ia r y 

compan ies  to  new sou rces  o f  ex te rna l  debt  fund ing denominated in  the cu r rency  o f  operat ions  o f  the re levant  subs id ia r y. 

Where such addi t iona l  f und ing i s  not  ava i lab le,  the Group funds  the subs id ia r y  company by  way o f  loans  f rom the Company. 

The Group and Company p lace funds  wh ich  a re  not  requ i red in  the sho r t  te rm on depos i t  a t  the bes t  i n te res t  ra tes  i t  i s  ab le 

to  secu re  f rom i t s  banke r s.  I n  accordance w i th  th i s  po l icy,  the Group has  ma in ta ined i t s  ove rd ra f t  fac i l i t y  i n  Mozambique to 

f i nance i t s  G ra in  operat ions  o f  179 ,000 ,000 Mozambique Met ica l  (note 27) .  Fu r the r  and subsequent  to  the per iod end,  the 

Group has  secu red addi t iona l  bor row ing fac i l i t ie s  i n  Mozambique fo r  i t s  Bee f  operat ions   ( re fe r  to  note 35 .1) .
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2 9 . 2 .  C AT E G O R I E S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S

The fo l low ing a re  the Group and Company f i nanc ia l  i n s t rument s  as  at  31 May :

GROUP COMPANY

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

F INANCIAL A SSETS

CA SH AND BANK BALANCES 6,421 6,994 6,027 5,747

FA IR  VALUE THROUGH PROF IT  AND LOSS:

    HELD FOR TRADING 376 1,225 376 1,225

LOANS AND RECE IVABLES 1,510 852 22,052 41,752

8,307 9,071 28,455 48,724

F INANCIAL L IABIL IT IES

AMORT ISED COST 4,456 4,824 785 1,040

4,456 4,824 785 1,040

3,851 4,247 27,670 47,684

2 9 . 3 .  F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S

The Group manages  the r i s k s  a r i s i ng f rom i t s  operat ions,  and f i nanc ia l  i n s t rument s  a t  ExCom and Board leve l .  The Board has 

ove ra l l  respons ib i l i t y  fo r  the es tab l i shment  and ove r s igh t  o f  the Group ’ s  r i s k  management  f ramework  and to ensu re  that  the 

Group has  adequate po l ic ies,  p rocedures  and cont ro l s  to  manage success fu l l y  the f i nanc ia l  r i s k s  that  the Group faces. 

Wh i le  the Group does  not  have a w r i t ten  po l icy  re la t ing to  r i s k  management  o f  the r i s k s  a r i s i ng f rom any  f i nanc ia l  i n s t rument s 

he ld,  the c lose invo lvement  o f  the ExCom in  the day to  day operat ions  o f  the Group ensu res  that  r i s k s  a re  mon i to red and 

cont ro l led in  an appropr ia te  manner  fo r  the s i ze  and complex i t y  o f  the Group.  F inanc ia l  i n s t rument s  a re  not  t raded,  no r  a re 

specu lat i ve  pos i t ions  taken.  The Group and Company have not  en te red in to any  der i vat i ve  o r  o the r  hedg ing in s t rument s. 

The Group ’ s  key  f i nanc ia l  mar ke t  r i s k s  a r i se  f rom changes  in  fo re ign  exchange ra tes  ( ‘cu r rency  r i s k ’ ) .  To a les se r  ex ten t  the 

Group i s  exposed to in te res t  ra te  r i s k  and othe r  p r ice r i s k  ( i n  respect  o f  i t s  i nves tment s  i n  quoted compan ies ) .  The Group i s 

a l so exposed to c red i t  r i s k  and l iqu id i t y  r i s k .  The p r inc ipa l  r i s k s  that  the Group faces  as  at  31 May 2015 w i th  an impact  on 

f i nanc ia l  i n s t rument s  a re  summar i sed be low. 

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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2 9 . 4 .  M A R K E T  R I S K

The Group and Company a re  exposed to cu r rency  r i s k ,  i n te res t  r i s k  and othe r  p r ice r i s k  ( i n  respect  o f  i t s  i nves tment s  i n  quoted 

compan ies ) .  These a re  d i scussed fu r the r  be low.

2 9 . 4 . 1 .  C U R R E N C Y  R I S K

Cer ta in  o f  the Group compan ies  have funct iona l  cu r renc ies  othe r  than US$ and the Group i s  the re fo re  sub ject  to  f l uc tuat ions 

i n  exchange ra tes  i n  t rans la t ion  o f  the i r  resu l t s  and f i nanc ia l  pos i t ion  in to  US$ fo r  the pu rposes  o f  p resent ing conso l idated 

account s.  The Group does  not  hedge agains t  th i s  t rans la t ion  r i s k .  The Group ’ s  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  and l iab i l i t ie s  by  funct iona l 

cu r rency  o f  the re levant  Group company a re  as  fo l lows :

ASSETS LIABILITIES

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

UNITED STATES DOLLAR ( ‘ US$ ’ )  (1) 6,880 7,202 786 1,510

MOZAMBIQUE MET ICAL ( ‘MZN ’ ) 1,143 1,588 3,524 3,209

S IERRA LEONE LEONES ( ‘ SLL’ ) 284 169 146 95

OTHER – 112 – 10

8,307 9,071 4,456 4,824

 (1)  The Company ’ s  f unct iona l  cu r rency  i s  US$ and accord ing ly,  a l l  amount s  fo r  the Company a re  inc luded w i th in  th i s  categor y.

The Group and Company t ransact  w i th  supp l ie r s  and/or  cus tomer s  i n  cu r renc ies  othe r  than the funct iona l  cu r rency  o f  the 

re levant  g roup company ( fo re ign  cu r renc ies ) ,  and ho ld inves tment s  i n  quoted compan ies  wh ich  a re  t raded in  cu r renc ies  othe r 

than US$ .  The Group does  not  hedge agains t  th i s  t ransact iona l  r i s k .  As  a t  31 May 2014 and 31 May 2015,  the Group and 

Company ’ s  ou t s tand ing fo re ign  cu r rency  denominated moneta r y  i tems  we re p r i nc ipa l l y  exposed to changes  in  the US$/GBP 

and US$/MZN exchange ra te.  The fo l low ing tab le  deta i l s  the Group and Company ’ s  exposu re  to  a 5 per  cent  i nc rease and 

decrease in  the US$ agains t  GBP and separate ly  aga ins t  MZN.  The sens i t i v i t y  ana ly s i s  i nc ludes  on ly  out s tand ing fo re ign 

cu r rency  denominated i tems  and exc ludes  the t rans la t ion  o f  fo re ign  subs id ia r ies  and operat ions  i n to  the Group ’ s  p resentat ion 

cu r rency.  The sens i t i v i t y  a l so inc ludes  in t ra-g roup loans  whe re the loan i s  i n  a  cu r rency  othe r  than the funct iona l  cu r rency  o f 

the lender  o r  bor rower.  A  negat i ve number  i nd icates  a decrease in  p ro f i t  and othe r  equ i t y  when the US$ s t rengthens  agains t 

the re levant  cu r rency  by  5 per  cent.  Fo r  a  5 per  weaken ing o f  the US$ agains t  the re levant  cu r rency,  the re  wou ld be a 

comparab le  impact  on the p ro f i t  and othe r  equ i t y,  and the ba lances  wou ld be pos i t i ve.

GROUP GBP IMPACT MZN IMPACT

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

PROF IT  OR LOSS  (1) (10) (61) – –

OTHER EQUITY (2) – 12 (2,910) (2,755)

COMPANY GBP IMPACT MZN IMPACT

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

PROF IT  OR LOSS  (1) (10) (61) – –

OTHER EQUITY – 3 – –

(1)  Th i s  i s  ma in l y  due to the exposu re  a r i s i ng f rom inves tment s  i n  quoted compan ies  whe re the re la ted company ’ s  equ i t y  secu r i t ies  a re  quoted in  GBP.
(2)   Th i s  i s  ma in l y  due to the exposu re  a r i s i ng on the t rans la t ion  o f  US$ denominated in t ra-g roup loans  p rov ided to MZN funct iona l  cu r rency  ent i t ies  wh ich 

a re  inc luded as  par t  o f  the Company and Group ’ s  net  i nves tment  i n  the re la ted ent i t ies.
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2 9 . 4 . 2 .  I N T E R E S T  R AT E  R I S K

The Group and Company a re  exposed to in te res t  ra te  r i s k  because ent i t ies  i n  the Group ho ld cash  ba lances  and bor row funds 

at  f loat ing in te res t  ra tes  The Company i s  f u r the r  exposed to in te res t  ra te  r i s k  on  loans  p rov ided to subs id ia r y  compan ies  at 

f loat ing in te res t  ra tes.  As  at  31 May 2015,  the Group and Company have no in te res t  bear ing f i xed ra te  in s t rument s. 

The Group and Company ma in ta in  cash  depos i t s  a t  va r iab le  ra tes  o f  i n te res t  fo r  a  va r ie ty  o f  sho r t  te rm per iods,  depend ing on 

cash  requ i rement s.  The Gra in  operat ions  i n  Mozambique a re  a l so f i nanced th rough the ove rd ra f t  fac i l i t y.  The ra tes  obta ined 

on cash  depos i t s  a re  rev iewed regu la r l y  and the bes t  ra te  obta ined in  the contex t  o f  the Group ’ s  and Company ’ s  needs.  The 

we igh ted ave rage in te res t  ra te  on depos i t s  was  0 .59% (2014 :  1 .05%) .  The we igh ted ave rage in te res t  on d raw ings  under  the 

ove rd ra f t  fac i l i t y  was  14% (2014 :  16%) ,  on  the cus tomer  advances  was  n i l%  (2014 :  n i l% )  and on the sho r t  te rm loan note was 

n i l%  (2014 :  10%) .  The Group does  not  hedge in te res t  ra te  r i s k .

The fo l low ing tab le  deta i l s  the Group and Company ’ s  exposu re  to  in te res t  ra te  changes,  a l l  o f  wh ich  a f fect  p ro f i t  and loss  on l y 

w i th  a cor respond ing e f fect  on accumu lated losses.  The sens i t i v i t y  has  been p repared assum ing the l iab i l i t y  ou t s tand ing at  the 

ba lance sheet  date was  out s tand ing fo r  the who le  year.  I n  a l l  cases  p resented,  a  pos i t i ve  number  i n  p ro f i t  and loss  rep resent s 

an inc rease in  i n te res t  i ncome/decrease in  f i nance expense.  The sens i t i v i t y  i s  p resented assum ing in te res t  ra tes  i nc rease by 

e i the r  20bp o r  50bp.  A  20bp o r  50bp decrease in  i n te res t  ra tes  wou ld have the oppos i te  e f fect.

GROUP COMPANY

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

+ 20 BP INCREA SE IN INTEREST RATES (7) (9) 115 110

+ 50 BP INCREA SE IN INTEREST RATES (17) (23) 289 276

2 9 . 4 . 3 .  O T H E R  P R I C E  R I S K

The Group and Company i s  exposed to equ i t y  p r ice r i s k  on  i t s  i nves tment s  i n  quoted secu r i t ies  wh ich  a re  measu red at  fa i r 

va lue ( re fe r  to  note 22) .  I nves tment s  i n  quoted compan ies  compr i se  inves tment s  i n  one company,  ADS.  I f  ADS ’ s  sha re  p r ice 

inc reased/(decreased)  by  10% and the US$/GBP exchange ra te rema ined unchanged,  the Group and Company net  p ro f i t 

wou ld inc rease/ (decrease)  by  $38 ,000 .

2 9 . 5 .  C R E D I T  R I S K

Cred i t  r i s k  a r i ses  f rom cash  and cash  equ iva len t s,  and depos i t s  w i th  banks  and f i nanc ia l  i n s t i t u t ions,  as  we l l  as  out s tand ing 

rece ivab les.  The Group ’ s  and Company ’ s  p r i nc ipa l  depos i t s  a re  he ld w i th  va r ious  banks  w i th  a h igh  c red i t  ra t i ng to  d ive r s i f y 

f rom a concent ra t ion  o f  c red i t  r i s k .  Rece ivab les  a re  regu la r l y  mon i to red and assessed fo r  recoverab i l i t y. 

The max imum exposu re  to  c red i t  r i s k  i s  the car r y ing va lue o f  the Group and Company f i nanc ia l  asse t s  d i sc losed in  note 29 .2 . 

Deta i l s  o f  p rov i s ions  agains t  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  a re  p rov ided in  note 25 .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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2 9 . 6 .  L I Q U I D I T Y  R I S K

The Group and Company ’ s  po l icy  th roughout  the year  has  been to ensu re  that  i t  has  adequate l iqu id i t y  by  care fu l  management 

o f  i t s  wor k ing cap i ta l .  The ExCom cont inua l l y  mon i to r s  the Group and Company ’ s  actua l  and fo recas t  cash  f lows  and cash 

pos i t ions.  The ExCom pays  par t icu la r  a t ten t ion  to  ongoing expend i tu re,  both  fo r  operat ing requ i rement s  and deve lopment 

act i v i t ies,  and match ing o f  the matu r i t y  p ro f i le  o f  the Group ’ s  ove rd ra f t  to  the p rocess ing and sa le  o f  the Group ’ s  ma ize 

p roducts. 

A t  31 May 2015 the Group he ld cash  depos i t s  o f  $6 ,421 ,000 (2014 :  $6 ,994 ,000) .  A t  31 May 2015 the Company he ld 

cash  depos i t s  o f  $6 ,027 ,000 (2014 :  $5 ,747 ,000) .  A t  31 May 2015 the Group had an ove rd ra f t  fac i l i t y  o f  approx imate ly 

$4 ,850 ,000 (2014 :  approx imate ly  $6 ,000 ,000)  o f  wh ich  $3 ,079 ,000 (2014 :  $2 ,468 ,000)  was  d rawn.  The Group had othe r 

bor row ings/ sho r t  te rm loan note out s tand ing o f  $n i l  (2014 :  $200,000)  ( see note 27) .  As  at  the date o f  th i s  repor t  the Group 

has  adequate l iqu id i t y  to  meet  i t s  ob l igat ions  as  they  fa l l  due.

The fo l low ing tab le  deta i l s  the Group and Company ’ s  rema in ing cont ractua l  matu r i t y  o f  i t s  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s.  The tab le 

i s  d rawn up u t i l i s i ng und i scounted cash  f lows  and based on the ear l ies t  date on wh ich  the Group and Company cou ld be 

requ i red to se t t le  i t s  ob l igat ions.  The tab le  inc ludes  both  in te res t  and p r inc ipa l  cash  f lows.  To the ex ten t  that  i n te res t  cash 

f lows  a re  f loat ing ra te,  the und i scounted amount  i s  de r i ved us ing the cu r ren t  i n te res t  ra te,  wh ich  i s  not  expected to change 

s ign i f icant l y  du r i ng the per iod to matu r i t y.

GROUP COMPANY

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

1 MONTH 1,410 2,389 785 1,040

2 TO 3 MONTHS 67 65 – –

12 MONTHS 3,379 2,764 – –

4,856 5,218 785 1,040

2 9 . 7 .  FA I R  VA L U E S

The D i recto r s  have rev iewed the f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  and have conc luded that  the re  i s  no s ign i f icant  d i f fe rence between 

the car r y ing va lues  and the fa i r  va lues  o f  the f i nanc ia l  asse t s  and l iab i l i t ie s  o f  the Group and o f  the Company as  at  31 May 

2015 and 31 May 2014 .

3 0 .  S H A R E  C A P I TA L 

GROUP AND COMPANY
AUTHORISED

NUMBER

ALLOTTED AND 
FULLY PAID

NUMBER US$000

AT 31 MAY 2014 AND 31 MAY 2015:

ORDINARY SHARES OF 0 .1P EACH 2,345,000,000 1,061,818,478 1,722

DEFERRED SHARES OF 0 .1P EACH 155,000,000 155,000,000 238

TOTAL SHARE CAP ITAL 2,500,000,000 1,216,818,478 1,960

The Company has  one c lass  o f  o rd ina r y  sha re  wh ich  car r ies  no r igh t  to  f i xed income.

The de fe r red sha res  car r y  no r igh t  to  any  d iv idend ;  no r igh t  to  rece ive not ice,  a t tend,  speak  o r  vote at  any  genera l  meet ing o f 

the Company ;  and on a re tu rn  o f  cap i ta l  on  l iqu idat ion  o r  o the r w i se,  the ho lde r s  o f  the de fe r red sha res  a re  ent i t led to rece ive 

the nomina l  amount  pa id up a f te r  the repayment  o f  £1 ,000 ,000 per  o rd ina r y  sha re.  The de fe r red sha res  may be conve r ted 

in to  o rd ina r y  sha res  by  reso lu t ion  o f  the Board.

3 1 .  R E S E R V E S

Movements  i n  the Group and Company rese r ves  a re  inc luded in  the  Conso l idated s ta tement  o f  changes  in  equ i t y  and the 

Company s ta tement  o f  changes  in  equ i t y  respect i ve l y.  A  desc r ip t ion  o f  each rese r ve i s  p rov ided be low.
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3 1 . 1 .  S H A R E S  T O  B E  I S S U E D  R E S E R V E

I n  the f i nanc ia l  year  ended 31 May 2012 the Group acqu i red Red Bunch Ventu res  (SL )  L im i ted ( ‘ Red Bunch ’ )  wh ich  ho lds  a 

lease ove r  approx imate ly  45 ,000 hecta res  o f  agr icu l tu ra l  land su i tab le  fo r  pa lm o i l  p roduct ion  in  S ie r ra  Leone.  Fo l low ing the 

deve lopment  o f  1 ,000 hecta res  o f  the leaseho ld land,  de fe r red cons ide rat ion  o f  37 ,800 ,000 Ord ina r y  Shares  wou ld become 

payable under  the pu rchase agreement.  The ‘ Sha res  to  be i s sued ’  rese r ve recorded the Group ’ s  potent ia l  ob l igat ion  to  i s sue 

such Ord ina r y  Shares.  The Group has  impa i red th i s  leaseho ld land asset  du r i ng the year  as  more fu l l y  desc r ibed in  note 12 .2 

and accord ing ly  the ba lance inc luded w i th in  th i s  rese r ve has  been re leased to p ro f i t  and loss  w i th in  d i scont inued operat ions.

3 1 . 2 .  T R A N S L AT I O N  R E S E R V E

Fo r  the pu rpose o f  p resent ing conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  t he asset s  and l iab i l i t ie s  o f  the Group ’ s  fo re ign  operat ions 

a re  t rans la ted at  exchange ra tes  p reva i l i ng on the  ba lance sheet  date.  I ncome and expense i tems  a re  t rans la ted at  the 

ave rage exchange ra tes  fo r  the per iod,  un les s  exchange ra tes  f l uc tuate s ign i f icant l y  du r i ng that  pe r iod,  i n  wh ich  case the 

exchange ra tes  at  the date o f  t ransact ions  a re  used.  Exchange d i f fe rences  a r i s i ng,  i f  any,  a re  taken to  the t rans la t ion  rese r ve.

3 2 .  S H A R E  B A S E D  PAY M E N T S

3 2 . 1 .  C H A R G E  I N  T H E  P E R I O D

The Group recorded a charge w i th in  o the r  operat ing expenses  fo r  sha re  based payments  o f  $55 ,000 (2014 :  $149,000) . 

The Company recorded a charge o f  $11 ,000 (2014 :  $55 ,000)  and recorded an inc rease in  i t s  i nves tment s  i n  subs id ia r y 

under tak ings  o f  $44 ,000 (2014 :  $94 ,000) .

3 2 . 2 .  E Q U I T Y  –  S E T T L E D  S H A R E  O P T I O N  P L A N

The Group,  th rough the Company,  has  two unapproved sha re opt ion  schemes  wh ich  were es tab l i shed to p rov ide equ i t y 

i ncent i ves  to  the D i recto r s  o f,  emp loyees  o f  and consu l tan t s  to  the Group.  The schemes ’  r u les  p rov ide that  the Board sha l l 

dete rm ine the exe rc i se  p r ice fo r  each g rant  wh ich  sha l l  be at  leas t  the ave rage m id-mar ke t  c los ing p r ice fo r  the th ree days 

immediate l y  p r io r  to  the g rant  o f  the opt ions.  The m in imum ves t i ng per iod i s  genera l l y  one year.  I f  opt ions  rema in  unexe rc i sed 

a f te r  a  per iod o f  4  o r  5  year s  f rom the date o f  g rant,  o r  ves t i ng,  the opt ions  exp i re.  Opt ions  a re  fo r fe i ted i f  t he emp loyee 

leaves  the Group befo re  the opt ions  ves t.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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The fo l low ing tab le  p rov ides  a reconc i l ia t ion  o f  sha re  opt ions  out s tand ing du r i ng the per iod :

2015
OPTIONS
NUMBER

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

EXERCISE PRICE
2014

OPTIONS 
NUMBER

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

EXERCISE PRICE

AT 1 JUNE 42,249,998 4.6P 44,750,000 3.7P

GRANTED IN THE YEAR – – 2,500,000 1.5P

LAPSED IN THE YEAR (5,750,000) 3.0P (5,000,002) 5.5P

AT 31 MAY 36,499,998 3.4  P 42,249,998 4.6P

EXERCISABLE AT YEAR END 27,500,004 3.3P 2 7,750,00 2 3.0P

The fa i r  va lue o f  the opt ions  g ranted du r ing the year  ended 31 May 2014 was  dete rm ined us ing the B lack-Scho les  opt ion 

p r ic ing mode l  us ing the fo l low ing assumpt ions :

–   Sha re p r ice at  the date o f  g rant  was  the ave rage m id-mar ke t  c los ing p r ice fo r  the th ree days  immediate l y  p r io r  to 

g rant,  be ing 1 .47p.

–   The r i s k  f ree ra te  ranged f rom 0 .53% to 1 .87% based on the g i l t  y ie ld  ove r  the expected l i fe  o f  the opt ions  at  the date 

o f  g rant.

–   The annua l  d iv idend y ie ld  was  expected to be n i l  based on the Board ’ s  immediate in ten t ion  to  re inves t  operat ing cash 

f lows.

–   The annua l  vo la t i l i t y  ranged f rom 60% to 89% and was  der i ved f rom the h i s to r ic  da i l y  sha re  p r ices  o f  the Company ove r 

pe r iods  match ing the expected l i fe  o f  the opt ions  at  the date o f  g rant.

–   The opt ions  we re g ranted on 15 May 2014 and ves t  a t  20% per  annum f rom the date o f  g rant.  The opt ions  can be 

exe rc i sed w i th in  a f i ve  year  pe r iod f rom the date they  ves t.

–   The opt ions  have a fa i r  va lue rang ing between 0 .4p and 1 .0p w i th  the to ta l  fa i r  va lue o f  opt ions  g ranted du r ing the 

year  ended 31 May 2014 ca lcu la ted at  $30 ,000 . 

On 12 Januar y  2010,  opt ions  ove r  50 ,000 ,000 o rd ina r y  sha res  w i th  an exe rc i se  p r ice o f  5 .5p were i s sued to E l y  P lace 

Nominees  L im i ted ( ‘ EPN ’ )  to  be he ld on t ru s t  to  be i s sued at  the d i sc re t ion  o f  the Board as  i ncent i ves  to  D i recto r s,  emp loyees 

o r  consu l tan t s  ( the ‘ I ncent i ve  Opt ions ’ ) .  Between Januar y  2010 and 15 May 2014,  14 ,999 ,999 Incent i ve  Opt ions  we re 

a l located.  On 15 May 2014 and in  l igh t  o f  the sha re p r ice at  that  date,  the D i recto r s  conc luded that  these Incent i ve  Opt ions 

wou ld not  p rov ide an appropr ia te  mechan i sm fo r  i ncent i v i s i ng D i recto r s,  emp loyees  and consu l tan t s.  As  such,  and w i th  the 

agreement  o f  EPN,  EPN wa ived the i r  r igh t s  to  the Incent i ve  Opt ions,  wh ich  were cance l led and rep laced by 35 ,000 ,001 new 

incent i ve  opt ions  g ranted at  the p reva i l i ng p r ice on 15 May 2014 ( rounded up to the neares t  ha l f  penny)  o f  1 .5p,  o the r w i se 

to  be he ld on the same te rms  as  the Incent i ve  Opt ions.

3 2 . 3 .  S H A R E  O P T I O N S

At  31 May 2015,  the fo l low ing opt ions  ove r  o rd ina r y  sha res  o f  0 .1p each have been g ranted and remain  unexe rc i sed :

DATE OF GRANT TOTAL
OPTIONS

EXERCISABLE
OPTIONS

EXERCISE PRICE
EXERCISE PERIOD

13 JULY 2011 5,000,000 5,000,000 3.0P 13 JULY 2012 TO 13 JULY 2017

1 DECEMBER 2011 10,000,000 10,000,000 2.0P 1 DECEMBER 2011 TO 1 DECEMBER 2016

29 JULY 2012 7,499,999 3,000,002 3.5P 29 JULY 2013 TO 29 JULY 2023

29 JULY 2012 7,499,999 7,000,002 5.5P 29 JULY 2013 TO 11 JANUARY 2020

01 MAY 2013 2,000,000 2,000,000 2.8P 01 MAY 2014 TO 30 APRIL 2019

01 MAY 2013 2,000,000 - 5.5P 01 MAY 2014 TO 11 JANUARY 2020

15 MAY 2014 2,500,000 500,000 1.47P 15 MAY 2015 TO 15 MAY 2024

36,499,998 27,500,004

3 2 . 4 .  WA R R A N T S

Subsequent  to  the per iod end and as  more fu l l y  desc r ibed in  note 35 .  2 ,  the Company and Group i s sued 22 ,500 ,000 new 

war ran t s  to  subsc r ibe fo r  o rd ina r y  sha res  i n  the Company at  0 .65p per  new o rd ina r y  sha re. 
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3 3 .  R E L AT E D  PA R T Y  D I S C L O S U R E S

PH Edmonds  and A S Groves,  d i recto r s  o f  the Company,  a re  a l so d i recto r s  o f  Sab le  Min ing A f r ica L im i ted ( ‘ Sab le ’ ) ,  L ibe r ian 

Cocoa Corporat ion  ( ‘ LCC ’ )  and A f r ican Management  Se r v ices  L im i ted ( ‘AMS ’ ) .  I n  addi t ion  and du r ing the per iod,  A S Groves 

i s,  o r  was,  a  D i recto r  o f  A f r ican Potash  L im i ted ( ‘A f r ican Potash ’ ) ,  A t las  Deve lopment  and Suppor t  Se r v ices  L im i ted ( ‘ADS ’ ) ,  Eas t 

A f r ica Packag ing L im i ted ( ‘ EAPC ’ )  and A f r ican Proper ty  Corporat ion  ( ‘APC ’ ) .  The Company and Group have t ransacted w i th 

these compan ies  du r i ng the year.  Re la ted par ty  t ransact ions  a re  ente red in to on an a rm ’ s  length  bas i s.  No p rov i s ions  have 

been made in  respect  o f  amount s  owed by o r  to  re la ted par t ies.

Du r i ng the year  AMS p rov ided account ing,  t reasu r y  and admin i s t ra t i ve  se r v ices  to  the Group fo r  a  management  fee o f 

$388,000 (2014 :  $587,000) .  The Group a l so incu r red ce r ta in  expend i tu res  on beha l f  o f  AMS,  wh ich  was  re funded in  fu l l  du r i ng 

the year.  As  at  31 May 2015 the Group and Company was  owed $107,000  (2014 :  owed  $33 ,000 by AMS) .

A t  31 May 2015  the Group and Company was  due $89 ,000 f rom LCC (2014 :  $89 ,000) . 

Du r i ng the year  the Group and Company and Sab le incu r red ce r ta in  expenses  on each othe r ’ s  beha l f,  wh ich  was  re funded in 

fu l l  du r i ng the year.  A t  31 May 2015,  the amount  due to Sab le was  $n i l  (2014 :  $n i l ) . 

Du r i ng the year  the Group and Company incu r red ce r ta in  expenses  on beha l f  o f  A f r ican Potash,  wh ich  was  re funded in  fu l l 

du r i ng the year.  A t  31 May 2015,  the amount  due to A f r ican Potash  was  $n i l  (2014 :  $n i l ) . 

Du r i ng the year  the Group and Company advanced $n i l  (2014 :  $500,000)  to  A rdan R i s k  and Suppor t  Se r v ices  L im i ted 

( ‘A rdan ’ ) ,  a  company cont ro l led by  MN Pe lham. 

Du r i ng the year  the Group and Company inves ted $n i l  (2014 :  $285,000)  i n  the pu rchase o f  o rd ina r y  sha res  o f  ADS. 

Du r i ng the year  the Group and Company incu r red ce r ta in  expenses  on beha l f  o f,  o r  advanced loan fund ing to,  EAPC.  A t  31 

May 2015,  the amount  due f rom EAPC was  $151,000 (2014 :  $n i l ) . 

Du r i ng the year  the Group and Company incu r red ce r ta in  expenses  on beha l f  o f,  o r  advanced loan fund ing to,  APC.  A t  31 

May 2015,  the amount  due f rom APC was  $3 ,000 (2014 :  $n i l ) . 

The remunerat ion  o f  the D i recto r s,  who a re  the key  management  pe r sonne l  o f  the Group,  i s  se t  ou t  i n  note 11 .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( C O N T I N U E D )
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3 4 .  O P E R AT I N G  L E A S E S

At  31 May the Group had commi tment s  fo r  f u tu re  m in imum lease payments  under  non-cance l lab le  operat ing leases  fo r  land 

and bu i ld ings,  wh ich  fa l l  due as  fo l lows :

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

WITH IN ONE YEAR 138 79

IN THE SECOND TO F I FTH YEARS INCLUS IVE 95 -

233 79

OPERAT ING LEA SE RENTALS RECOGNISED A S AN EXPENSE IN THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME 
STATEMENT  WERE A S FOLLOWS:

LAND AND BU ILD INGS 20 9 125

3 5 .  E V E N T S  S U B S E Q U E N T  T O  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  D AT E 

3 5 .  1 .  P R O V I S I O N  O F  N E W  L E N D I N G  FA C I L I T I E S  T O  T H E  B E E F  D I V I S I O N

On 24 June 2015,  the Group agreed new lend ing fac i l i t ie s  to ta l l i ng  105 ,000 ,000 Met ica l  ($2 ,845 ,000 at  the 31 May 2015 

exchange ra te)  to  f i nance i t s  Bee f  d iv i s ion  in  Mozambique.  The fac i l i t ie s  compr i se  75 ,000 ,000 Met ica l  o f  te rm loans  fo r 

the pu rchase o f  cat t le,  i r r igat ion  equ ipment,  bu tche r y  equ ipment,  re f r ige rated veh ic les  and genera l  cap i ta l  pu rposes,  and 

a 30 ,000 ,000 Met ica l  ove rd ra f t.  The te rm loans  can be d rawn un t i l  24 December  2015,  ca r r y  i n te res t  a t  the bank ’ s  p r ime 

lend ing ra te  p lus  0 .25% (cu r ren t l y  13 .75%) ,  and have a f i ve  year  te rm f rom d raw down w i th  a morato r ium on cap i ta l  repayments 

o f  15 months.  The ove rd ra f t  renews  annua l l y  and car r ies  i n te res t  a t  the bank ’ s  p r ime lend ing ra te  (cu r ren t l y  13 .50%) .  The 

lend ing fac i l i t ie s  a re  secu red agains t  the Group ’ s  abat to i r  i n  Ch imo io and a l l  cat t le  and meat  i nvento r ies. 

3 5 .  2 .  A L L O C AT I O N  O F  WA R R A N T S

On 1 June 2015 the Group c reated a war ran t  i n s t rument  ( the ‘ I n s t rument ’ )  to  p rov ide su i tab le  incent i ves  to  the  Group ’ s 

emp loyees,  consu l tan t s  and agents,  and in  par t icu la r  those based,  o r  those spend ing cons ide rab le  t ime,  on s i te  at  the 

Group ’ s  operat ions.  Up to 100 ,000 ,000 war ran t s  ( the ‘ War ran t s ’ )  to  subsc r ibe fo r  new  Ord ina r y   Shares  i n  the Company ( the 

‘ War ran t  Shares ’ )  may be i s sued pu r suant  to  the In s t rument.  The exe rc i se  p r ice o f  each War ran t  i s  0 .65p ( the sha re p r ice o f 

the Company be ing approx imate ly  0 .6p when the In s t rument  was  c reated)  and the subsc r ip t ion  per iod du r i ng wh ich  t ime the 

War ran t s  may be exe rc i sed and War rant s  Shares  i s sued i s  the 5-year  pe r iod f rom 1 June 2016 to 1 June 2021 .  Sub ject  to 

va r ious  acce le rat ion  p rov i s ions,  a  ho lde r  o f  War ran t s  i s  not  en t i t led to se l l  more than 100 ,000 War rant  Shares  i n  any  day no r 

more than 1m War rant  Shares  ( i n  aggregate)  i n  any  ca lendar  month,  w i thout  board consent.  22 ,500 ,000 War rant s  have been 

i s sued subsequent  to  the per iod end to emp loyees.

3 5 .  3 .  C O C O A  T R A D I N G  A G R E E M E N T

 On 12 November  2015 the Group,  th rough i t s  S ie r ra  Leone subs id ia r y  company,  Trop ica l  Fa rms  L im i ted ( ‘ T rop ica l  Fa rms ’ ) , 

en te red in to a t rad ing agreement  w i th  a lead ing g loba l  company focused on natu ra l ,  o rgan ic  and spec ia l t y  foods.

Under  the te rms  o f  the t rad ing agreement,  Trop ica l  Fa rms  w i l l  u se  i t s  o rgan ic  ce r t i f i cat ion  and buy ing networ k s  to  sou rce and 

supp ly  up to 500 Mt  o f  S ie r ra  Leonean cocoa beans  to  the Of f take r  du r i ng the 2015/2016 buy ing season ;  the Of f take r  w i l l 

p rov ide Trop ica l  Fa rms  w i th  p re- f i nanc ing fo r  the pu rchase o f  beans.

The t rad ing agreement  w i l l  leve rage Trop ica l  Fa rms ’  ex tens i ve in f ras t ruc tu re  in  S ie r ra  Leone,  i nc lud ing a s ta te-o f-the-a r t 

warehouse in  Kenema.  I n  addi t ion  to  Trop ica l  Fa rms  sou rc ing and supp ly ing cocoa,  the Of f take r  has  exp ressed i t s  i n te res t  i n 

addi t iona l  p roduce and both  par t ies  have commi t ted to exp lo re  oppor tun i t ies  fo r  o rgan ic  co f fee and othe r  o rgan ic  food 

c rops.
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NOTE
2015 

US$000
2014 

US$000

NON-CURRENT A SSETS

PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 38 – 1

INVESTMENTS IN SUBS ID IAR IES 39 21,714 47,591

INTERESTS IN A SSOCIATES 21 – –

INVESTMENTS IN QUOTED COMPANIES 22 376 1,225

22,090 48,817

CURRENT A SSETS

TRADE AND OTHER RECE IVABLES 40 495 166

CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS 6,027 5,747

6,522 5,913

TOTAL A SSETS 28,612 54,730

CURRENT L IABIL IT IES

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 41 785 1,040

785 1,040

NET CURRENT A SSETS 5,737 4,873

NET A SSETS 27,827 53,690

SHARE CAP ITAL 30 1,960 1,960

SHARE PREMIUM 148,622 148,622

SHARES TO BE ISSUED 31.1 – 2,940

SHARE BA SED PAYMENT RESERVE 1,914 1,859

TRANSLAT ION RESERVE 31.2 2,621 2,621

ACCUMULATED LOSSES (127,290) (104 ,312)

TOTAL EQUITY 27,827 53,690

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  o f  Agr i te r ra  L im i ted were approved and autho r i sed fo r  i s sue by  the Board o f  D i recto r s  on 

 19 November  2015 .  S igned on beha l f  o f  the Board o f  D i recto r s  by :

PH EDMONDS

Chai rman 

 19 November  2015

C O M P A N Y  S T A T E M E N T 
O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N
A S  A T  3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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NOTE

SHARE 
CAPITAL
US$000

SHARE 
PREMIUM
US$000

SHARES TO 
BE ISSUED

US$000

SHARE 
BASED 

PAYMENT 
RESERVE
US$000

TRANSLATION 
RESERVE
US$000

ACCUMULATED 
LOSSES
US$000

TOTAL 
EQUITY
US$000

BALANCE AT 1 JUNE 2013 1,960 148,622 2,940 1,710 2,621 (101,599) 56,254

LOSS AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE YEAR – – – – – (2,713) (2,713)

SHARE–BA SED PAYMENTS 32 – – – 149 – – 149

BALANCE AT 31 MAY 2014 1,960 148,622 2,940 1,859 2,621 (104,312) 53,690

LOSS AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE YEAR – – – – – (22,978) (22,978)

SHARE–BA SED PAYMENTS 32 – – – 55 – – 55

RELEA SED TO PROF IT  AND LOSS 12.2 – – (2,940) – – – (2,940)

BALANCE AT 31 MAY 2015 1,960 148,622 – 1,914 2,621 (127,290) 27,827

C O M P A N Y  S T A T E M E N T 
O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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NOTE
2015 

US$000
2014 

US$000

CA SH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVIT IES

LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERAT IONS (25,777) (1,336)

ADJUSTMENTS FOR:

 DEPRECIAT ION 38 1 –

 PROF IT  ON D ISPOSAL OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – (8)

 SHARE BA SED PAYMENT EXPENSE 32 11 55

 IMPAIRMENT OF LOANS TO SUBS ID IARY UNDERTAK INGS 39 23,680 1,038

 FORE IGN EXCHANGE LOSS 177 37

 F INANCE COSTS – 12

 INVESTMENT REVENUES (1,100) (1,186)

 DECREA SE/ ( INCREA SE)  IN FA IR  VALUE OF QUOTED INVESTMENTS 14 849 (936)

OPERATING CA SH FLOWS BEFORE MOVEMENTS IN WORKING CAPITAL (2,159) (2,324)

( INCREA SE)/DECREA SE IN TRADE AND OTHER RECE IVABLES (330) 1,026

DECREA SE IN TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (255) (252)

NET CA SH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVIT IES BY CONTINUING OPERATIONS (2,744) (1,550)

F INANCE COSTS – (12)

INTEREST RECE IVED 14 140

NET CA SH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVIT IES BY CONTINUING OPERATIONS (2,730) (1,422)

NET CA SH PROVIDED BY/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVIT IES BY DISCONTINUED 
OPERATIONS 5,740 (378)

NET CA SH PROVIDED BY/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVIT IES 3,010 (1,800)

CA SH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVIT IES

PROCEEDS FROM DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – 42

PURCHA SE OF INVESTMENTS IN QUOTED COMPANIES 22 – (285)

LOANS TO SUBS ID IARY UNDERTAK INGS 39 (2,569) (8,449)

NET CA SH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVIT IES BY CONTINUING OPERATIONS (2,569) (8,692)

NET CA SH FROM INVESTING ACTIVIT IES IN DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS – –

NET CA SH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVIT IES (2,569) (8,692)

CA SH FLOW FROM F INANCING ACTIVIT IES

REPAYMENT OF BORROWINGS – (1,500)

NET CA SH OUTFLOW FROM F INANCING ACTIVIT IES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS – (1,500)

NET INCREA SE/(DECREA SE) IN CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS 441 (11,992)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATES ON CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS (161) (31)

CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PER IOD 5,747 17,770

CA SH AND CA SH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 6,027 5,747

C O M P A N Y 
C A S H  F L O W  S T A T E M E N T 
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A Y  2 0 1 5
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3 6 .  C O M PA N Y  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  have been  p repared in  accordance w i th  I FRS as  adopted by the EU.

The f i nanc ia l  s ta tements  have been p repared on the h i s to r ica l  cos t  bas i s  except  fo r  the measu rement  o f  ce r ta in  f i nanc ia l 

i n s t rument s,  and sha re based payments.  The p r inc ipa l  account ing po l ic ies  adopted a re the same as  those se t  ou t  i n  note 3 

to  the conso l idated f i nanc ia l  s ta tements,  o the r  than as  noted be low.

3 6 . 1 .  I N V E S T M E N T S  I N  S U B S I D I A R Y  U N D E R TA K I N G S

I nves tment s  a re  recorded at  cos t,  le s s  p rov i s ion  fo r  impa i rment.  The Company inc ludes  w i th in  the car r y ing va lue o f  i nves tment s 

i n  subs id ia r y  under tak ings  the fa i r  va lue o f  the cons ide rat ion  pa id fo r  the subs id ia r y.  Add i t iona l  i nves tment  i n  the subs id ia r y 

under tak ings,  i n  the fo rm o f  cap i ta l  subsc r ip t ions,  cap i ta l  cont r ibu t ions  o r  sha re  based payment  ob l igat ions  assumed on 

beha l f  o f  the subs id ia r y  i s  added to the cos t  o f  the inves tment  i n  the per iod in  wh ich  i t  a r i ses.

3 7 .  R E S U LT  F O R  T H E  Y E A R

As perm i t ted by  Guernsey  law,  the Company has  e lected not  to  p resent  i t s  own income s ta tement.  The Company repor ted a 

loss  fo r  the year  o f  $22 ,978 ,000 (2014 :  los s  o f  $2 ,713 ,000) .

3 8 .  P R O P E R T Y ,  P L A N T  A N D  E Q U I P M E N T

MOTOR 
VEHICLES

US$000

OTHER 
ASSETS 

US$000
TOTAL 

US$000

COST

AT 1 JUNE 2013 42 16 58

DISPOSALS (42) – (42)

AT 31 MAY 2014 – 16 16

DISPOSALS – (16) (16)

AT 31 MAY 2015 – – –

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

AT 1 JUNE 2013 8 15 23

EL IM INATED ON D ISPOSALS (8) –  (8)

AT 31 MAY 2014 – 15 15

CHARGE FOR THE YEAR – 1 1

EL IM INATED ON D ISPOSALS – (16) (16)

AT 31 MAY 2015 – – –

NET BOOK VALUE

31 MAY 2015 – – –

31 MAY 2014 – 1 1

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O M P A N Y 
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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3 9 .  I N V E S T M E N T  I N  S U B S I D I A R I E S

 INVESTMENT
US$000

 LOANS 
US$000

TOTAL 
US$000

COST

AT 1 JUNE 2013 9,680 58,161 67,841

LOANS ADVANCED IN THE YEAR - 8,449 8,449

INTEREST ACCRUED - 1,046 1,046

CAPITAL CONTR IBUT ION 94 - 94

FORE IGN EXCHANGE GAIN - 1,312 1,312

AT 31 MAY 2014 9,774 68,968 78,742

LOANS ADVANCED IN THE YEAR - 2,569 2,569

INTEREST ACCRUED - 1,086 1,086

CAPITAL CONTR IBUT ION 44 - 44

FORE IGN EXCHANGE LOSS - (16) (16)

AT 31 MAY 2015 9,818 72,607 82,425

PROVIS ION FOR IRRECOVERABLE AMOUNTS

AT 1 JUNE 2013 3,801 25,000 28,801

CHARGE FOR THE YEAR - 1,038 1,038

FORE IGN EXCHANGE LOSS - 1,312 1,312

AT 31 MAY 2014 3,801 27,350 31,151

CHARGE FOR THE YEAR 5,880 23,680 29,560

AT 31 MAY 2015 9,681 51,030 60,711

NET BOOK VALUE

31 MAY 2015 137 21,577 21,714

31 MAY 2014 5,973 41,618 47,591

Capi ta l  cont r ibu t ions  rep resent  i nc reases  o r  decreases  i n  i nves tment  a r i s i ng f rom the g rant,  lapse o r  te rm inat ion  o f  sha re 

opt ions  o r  Ord ina r y  Shares  to  emp loyees  o f  subs id ia r y  under tak ings.

Loans  to  subs id ia r ies  fa l l  due a f te r  more than one year.  The p rov i s ion  agains t  loans  to  subs id ia r ies  i n  the year  re f lec t s  the 

impa i rment  o f  the Group ’ s  cocoa p lantat ion  operat ions  du r i ng the per iod and reduct ions  i n  the va lue o f  the under l y i ng 

bus inesses  as  a resu l t  o f  movements  i n  exchanges  ra tes  (2014 :  cessat ion  o f  the Group ’ s  cocoa t rad ing act i v i t ies  and 

reduct ions  i n  the va lue o f  the under l y i ng bus inesses  as  a resu l t  o f  movements  i n  exchanges  ra tes ) .

As  se t  ou t  i n  note 17 .1 ,  the Company and Group have suspended fu r the r  expend i tu re  on a l l  o i l  and gas  exp lo rat ion  and 

eva luat ion  p ro ject s.   Accord ing ly  the Company ’ s  i nves tment  and loans  p rov ided to subs id ia r y  under tak ings  conduct ing such 

operat ions  we re fu l l y  p rov ided agains t  i n  p r io r  pe r iods.

As  at  31 May 2015,  the Company he ld equ i t y  i n te res t s  i n  the fo l low ing p r inc ipa l  under tak ings :
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D I R E C T  I N V E S T M E N T S

SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS PROPORTION HELD COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION NATURE OF BUSINESS

AGRITERRA (MOZAMBIQUE)  L IM ITED 100% GUERNSEY HOLDING COMPANY

P A ENERGY AFR ICA L IM ITED 100% BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS INACTIVE

AGRITERRA AV IAT ION (PTY)  L IM ITED 100% SOUTH AFRICA AVIATION SERVICES

AGRITERRA EA ST AFR ICA L IM ITED 100% MAURITIUS TRADING

AGRITERRA GUINEA SA 100% GUINEA INFRASTRUCTURE

WEST AFR ICA COCOA SERV ICES L IM ITED 100% BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS HOLDING COMPANY

SHAWFORD INVESTMENTS INC 100% BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS HOLDING COMPANY

BRANCA T IDE L IM ITED 100% BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS HOLDING COMPANY

I N D I R E C T  I N V E S T M E N T S  O F  A G R I T E R R A  M O Z A M B I Q U E  L I M I T E D

SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS PROPORTION HELD COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION NATURE OF BUSINESS

DESENVOLVIMENTO E COMERCIAL IZAÇÃO 
AGRICOLA L IM ITADA 100% MOZAMBIQUE GRAIN

COMPAGRI  L IM ITADA 100% MOZAMBIQUE GRAIN

MOZBIFE  L IM ITADA 100% MOZAMBIQUE BEEF

CARNES DE MANICA L IM ITADA 100% MOZAMBIQUE BEEF

AV IAÇÃO AGRITERRA L IM ITADA 100% MOZAMBIQUE AVIATION SERVICES

I N D I R E C T  I N V E S T M E N T S  O F  W E S T  A F R I C A  C O C O A  S E R V I C E S  L I M I T E D

SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS PROPORTION HELD COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION NATURE OF BUSINESS

TROPICAL FARMS (SL )  L IM ITED 100% SIERRA LEONE COCOA & COFFEE

I N D I R E C T  I N V E S T M E N T S  O F  B R A N C A  T I D E  L I M I T E D

SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS PROPORTION HELD COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION NATURE OF BUSINESS

TROPICAL FARMS PLANTAT ION (SL )  L IM ITED 100% SIERRA LEONE COCOA PLANTATION

 I N D I R E C T  I N V E S T M E N T S  O F  S H AW F O R D  I N V E S T M E N T S  I N C .

SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS PROPORTION HELD COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION NATURE OF BUSINESS

RED BUNCH VENTURES (SL )  L IM ITED 100% SIERRA LEONE PALM OIL

4 0 .  T R A D E  A N D  O T H E R  R E C E I VA B L E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

OTHER RECE IVABLES 475 134

PREPAYMENTS 20 32

495 166

‘Othe r  rece ivab les ’  d i sc losed above a re  c lass i f ied as  loans  and rece ivab les  and measu red at  amor t i sed cos t.  The D i recto r s 

cons ide r  that  the car r y ing amount  o f  these f i nanc ia l  asse t s  approx imates  the i r  fa i r  va lue.   The re  a re  no s ign i f icant  amount s 

pas t  due wh ich  have not  been p rov ided agains t  (2014 :  $n i l ) .  Fu r the r  deta i l s  on  the Company ’ s  f i nanc ia l  asse t s  a re  p rov ided 

in  note 29 .

Othe r  rece ivab les  i nc lude $350,000 (2014 :  $122,000)  due f rom re la ted par t ies  ( see note 33) .
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4 1 .  T R A D E  A N D  O T H E R  PAYA B L E S

2015
US$000

2014
US$000

Trade payables 101 78

Othe r  payables 527 573

Accrued l iab i l i t ie s 157 389

785 1,040

The D i recto r s  cons ide r  that  the car r y ing amount  o f  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  approx imates  the i r  fa i r  va lue.  Fu r the r  deta i l s  on  the 

Company ’ s  f i nanc ia l  l iab i l i t ie s  a re  p rov ided in  note 29 .  

4 2 .  R E L AT E D  PA R T I E S

Transact ions  and ba lances  due at  the per iod end w i th  re la ted par t ies,  o the r  than w i th  subs id ia r y  under tak ings,  a re  d i sc losed 

in  note 33 .

Re la ted par ty  t ransact ions  a re  ente red in to on an a rm ’ s  length  bas i s.  No p rov i s ions  have been made in  respect  o f  amount s 

owed by o r  to  re la ted par t ies  except  whe re d i sc losed.

Subs id ia r y  compan ies  a re  f i nanced by means  o f  parent  company loans  wh ich  bare mar ke t  ra tes  o f  i n te res t.  Deta i l s  on  the 

Company ’ s  rece ivab les  f rom subs id ia r y  under tak ings,  i nc lud ing advances  in  the per iod,  i n te res t  rece ivab le  and p rov i s ions  fo r 

i r recoverab le  amount s  a re  p rov ided in  note 39 .

4 3 .  U LT I M AT E  C O N T R O L L I N G  PA R T Y

The D i recto r s  a re  o f  the op in ion  that  the re  i s  no cont ro l l i ng  par ty  o f  the Company.

4 4 .  E V E N T S  S U B S E Q U E N T  T O  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  D AT E

Deta i l s  o f  event s  subsequent  to  the ba lance sheet  date wh ich  re la te  to  the Company,  a re  inc luded in  note  35 .  2  .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O M P A N Y 
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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C O U N T R Y  O F  I N C O R P O R AT I O N Guernsey,  Channe l  I s lands

R E G I S T E R E D  A D D R E S S R ichmond House

St  J u l ians  Avenue

St  Pete r  Po r t

Guernsey  GY1 1GZ

D I R E C T O R S Mr Ph i l ippe Edmonds  MA (Cantab)  (Cha i rman)

Mr  Andrew Groves  (Ch ie f  Execut i ve)

Mr  Dan ie l  Cass iano-S i l va (F inance D i recto r )

C O M PA N Y  S E C R E TA R Y Mr Ph i l ip  Enoch MA (Oxon)

A U D I T O R RSM UK Aud i t  LLP  ( fo rmer l y  Bake r  Ti l l y  UK Aud i t  LLP)

Char te red Accountant s

25 Fa r r i ngdon S t reet

London EC4A 4AB

S O L I C I T O R S Carey  Ol sen

8-10 Th rogmor ton Avenue

London,  EC2N 2DL

N O M I N AT E D  A D V I S E R  A N D 
J O I N T  B R O K E R

Canto r  F i t zge ra ld Eu rope

One Chu rch i l l  P lace 

London,  E14 5RB 

J O I N T  B R O K E R M C Peat  & Co

11-12 S t.  James ’ s  Square

London,  SW1Y 4LB

R E G I S T R A R S Capi ta Reg i s t ra r s  (Guernsey)  L im i ted

Longue House

Longue House Lane

St  Sampsons

Guernsey,  GY2 4 JN

C O M P A N Y  I N F O R M A T I O N
A N D  A D V I S E R S
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d e s i g n e d  b y
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